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 FORM NO. MGT-7  
[Pursuant to sub-Section(1) of section 92 of 
the Companies Act, 2013 and sub-rule (1) of 
rule 11of the Companies (Management and 
Administration) Rules, 2014]  
   
 

 Annual Return 
(other than OPCs and Small 
Companies) 

   
 

  
   I. REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS  
  
  (i) * Corporate Identification Number (CIN) of the company 

HindiEnglishForm language

Refer the instruction kit for filing the form.

         Global Location Number (GLN) of the company  

  (ii)  (a) Name of the company 

  (b) Registered office address

        (c) *e-mail ID of the company  

        (d) *Telephone number with STD code

        (e)  Website

  (iii)      Date of Incorporation 

 Type of the Company  
   

 Category of the Company  
   

 Sub-category of the Company  
   

  (iv)

  (v) Whether company is having share capital  
 

Yes No

  (vi) *Whether shares listed on recognized Stock Exchange(s)  
 

Yes No

Pre-fill

      *  Permanent Account Number (PAN) of the company
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 (a) Details of stock exchanges where shares are listed   

 S. No.  
   

 Stock Exchange Name  
   

 Code  
   

1

2

 Name of the Registrar and Transfer Agent   

         (b) CIN of the Registrar and Transfer Agent   

 Registered office address of the Registrar and Transfer Agents   

Pre-fill

  (vii) *Financial year From date 01/04/2021 (DD/MM/YYYY)   To date 31/03/2022  (DD/MM/YYYY)  
  

   (viii) *Whether Annual general meeting (AGM) held  
 

Yes No

(a) If yes, date of AGM   30/09/2022

(b) Due date of AGM   30/09/2022

 (c) Whether any extension for AGM granted  Yes No

  II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY   

*Number of business activities  3

S.No Main 
Activity 
group code 

Description of Main Activity group 
   
 

Business 
Activity 
Code  

Description of Business Activity  
   
 

% of turnover 
of the 
company

J J6

J J7

J J8

 III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES  
      (INCLUDING JOINT VENTURES) 

*No. of Companies for which information is to be given  3 Pre-fill All

S.No Name of the company  
 

CIN / FCRN Holding/ Subsidiary/Associate/ 
Joint Venture

% of shares held  
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 IV. SHARE CAPITAL, DEBENTURES AND OTHER SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY   

(i) *SHARE CAPITAL  
  (a) Equity share capital

Particulars  
   

Authorised 
capital

Issued  
capital  

Subscribed  
capital  Paid up capital

Total number of equity shares  
   3,775,000,000 3,774,436,655 3,774,436,655 3,774,436,655

Total amount of equity shares (in 
Rupees)

3,775,000,000 3,774,436,655 3,774,436,655 3,774,436,655

   Number of classes  1

Class of Shares  
   EQUITY

Authorised 
capital

Issued  
capital  
   

Subscribed 
capital

Paid up capital

Number of equity shares  
   3,775,000,000 3,774,436,655 3,774,436,655 3,774,436,655

Nominal value per share (in rupees)
1 1 1 1

Total amount of equity shares (in rupees)
3,775,000,000 3,774,436,655 3,774,436,655 3,774,436,655

(b) Preference share capital  

Particulars  
   

Authorised 
capital

Issued  
capital  

Subscribed  
capital  Paid-up capital

Total number of preference shares 
   0 0 0 0

Total amount of preference shares 
(in rupees)

0 0 0 0

   Number of classes  0

   Class of shares Authorised 
capital

Issued  
capital  
   

Subscribed 
capital

Paid up capital

Number of preference shares  
   
Nominal value per share (in rupees)

Total amount of preference shares (in rupees)
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   (c) Unclassified share capital  
Particulars  
   

Authorised Capital  
   

Total amount of unclassified shares  
   

  (d) Break-up of paid-up share capital  

Class of shares    Number of shares
Total 

nominal 
amount

Total 
Paid-up 
amount  

   

Total 
premium  

   

Equity shares  
   

Physical DEMAT Total

At the beginning of the year  
   
 

8,817,386 3,765,619,263774436655 3,774,436,6 3,774,436,6

Increase during the year 0 0 0 0 0 0

i. Pubic Issues  
   0 0 0 0 0

ii. Rights issue  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

iii. Bonus issue  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

iv. Private Placement/ Preferential allotment  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

v. ESOPs  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

vi. Sweat equity shares allotted  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

vii. Conversion of Preference share  0 0 0 0 0 0

viii. Conversion of Debentures  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

ix. GDRs/ADRs  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

x. Others, specify

Remat of Shares
Decrease during the year  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

i. Buy-back of shares  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

ii. Shares forfeited  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

iii. Reduction of share capital  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

iv. Others, specify

Remat of Shares

At the end of the year  
   8,817,386 3,765,619,263774436655 3,774,436,6 3,774,436,6

Preference shares  
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At the beginning of the year  
   0 0 0 0 0

Increase during the year  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

i. Issues of shares  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

ii. Re-issue of forfeited shares  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

iii. Others, specify

NA
0 0

Decrease during the year  
   

0 0 0 0 0 0

i. Redemption of shares  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

ii. Shares forfeited  
   

0 0 0 0 0 0

iii. Reduction of share capital  
   0 0 0 0 0 0

iv. Others, specify

NA
0 0

At the end of the year  
   

0 0 0 0 0

ISIN of the equity shares of the company INE861A01058

(ii) Details of stock split/consolidation during the year (for each class of shares)  
  

0

Class of shares  
   

(i)  
   

(ii)  
   

(iii)  
   

Before split / 
Number of shares  

   

Consolidation  
   
 

Face value per share  
   
 

After split /  
Number of shares  

   

Consolidation  
   

Face value per share  
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Nil

(iii) Details of shares/Debentures Transfers since closure date of last financial year (or in the case 
of the first return at any time since the incorporation of the company) *  
  

[Details being provided in a CD/Digital Media]  Yes No Not Applicable

Separate sheet attached for details of transfers  Yes No

Note: In case list of transfer exceeds 10, option for submission as a separate sheet attachment or submission in a CD/Digital 
Media may be shown.  

Date of the previous annual general meeting

Number of Shares/ Debentures/ 
Units Transferred

Transferor's Name 
   

Amount per Share/
Debenture/Unit (in Rs.)

Ledger Folio of Transferor

Date of registration of transfer (Date Month Year)

1  - Equity, 2- Preference Shares,3  - Debentures, 4 - Stock 
   

Type of transfer 

Ledger Folio of Transferee

Transferee's Name  
   

Number of Shares/ Debentures/ 
Units Transferred

Amount per Share/
Debenture/Unit (in Rs.)

Date of registration of transfer (Date Month Year)

1  - Equity, 2- Preference Shares,3  - Debentures, 4 - Stock 
   

Type of transfer 
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Transferor's Name 
   

Ledger Folio of Transferor

Ledger Folio of Transferee

Transferee's Name  
   

  (iv) *Debentures (Outstanding as at the end of financial year)  
  

Particulars  
   
 

Number of units  
   
 

Nominal value per 
unit  
   

Total value  
   
 

Non-convertible debentures  
   

Partly convertible debentures  
   

Fully convertible debentures  
   

Total  
   

      Details of debentures   

Class of debentures Outstanding as at 
the beginning of the 
year  

Increase during the 
year  
   

Decrease during the 
year  
   

Outstanding as at 
the end of the year  
   

Non-convertible debentures  
   

Partly convertible debentures  
   

Fully convertible debentures  
   0

(v)  Securities (other than shares and debentures) 0

Type of  
Securities  
   

Number of  
Securities  
   

Nominal Value of 
each Unit  
   

Total Nominal  
Value  
   

Paid up Value of 
each Unit  
   

Total Paid up Value  
   
 

Total  
   

V. *Turnover and net worth of the company (as defined in the Companies Act, 2013)
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(i) Turnover  
  

48,970

(ii) Net worth of the Company  
  

43,079,596

VI. (a) *SHARE HOLDING PATTERN - Promoters   

S. No.  
   

Category  
   

Equity Preference

Number of shares  
   

Percentage  
   

Number of shares 
   

Percentage  
   

1.   
 

Individual/Hindu Undivided Family

(i) Indian  
  

0

(ii) Non-resident Indian (NRI)  
  0 0

(iii) Foreign national (other than NRI)  
  

0 0

Government  
   
(i) Central Government  
  

(ii) State Government  
  

(iii) Government companies  
  

Insurance companies  
   
Banks  
   
Financial institutions  
   0

Foreign institutional investors  
   0 0

Mutual funds  
   
Venture capital  
   
Body corporate  
(not mentioned above)  
   

Total 
 

Total number of shareholders (promoters)  
2

 (b) *SHARE HOLDING PATTERN - Public/Other than promoters   
   

S. No.  
   

Category  
   

Equity Preference

Number of shares  
   

Percentage  
   

Number of shares 
   

Percentage  
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1. Individual/Hindu Undivided Family

(i) Indian  
  

0

(ii) Non-resident Indian (NRI)  
  56,160,346 1.49

(iii) Foreign national (other than NRI)  
  0 0

Government  
   
(i) Central Government  
  

(ii) State Government  
  

(iii) Government companies  
  

Insurance companies  
   
Banks  
   
Financial institutions  
   0

Foreign institutional investors  
   0 0

Mutual funds  
   
Venture capital  
   
Body corporate  
(not mentioned above)  

Total 
 

Total number of shareholders (other than promoters) 
459,164

Total number of shareholders (Promoters+Public/
Other than promoters)  459,166

VII. *NUMBER OF PROMOTERS, MEMBERS, DEBENTURE HOLDERS   
          (Details, Promoters, Members (other than promoters), Debenture holders)

Details  
   
 

At the beginning of the year At the end of the year

Promoters  
   

3 3

Members  
(other than promoters)  47,260 459,164

Debenture holders  
   

0 0
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 VIII. DETAILS OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL   

(A) *Composition of Board of Directors  
  

Category  
   
 

Number of directors at the 
beginning of the year  

   

Number of directors at the end 
of the year  

   

Percentage of shares held by 
directors as at the end of year  

   
Executive  

   
Non-executive 

   
Executive  

   
Non-executive 

   
Executive  

   
Non-executive 

   
A. Promoter  
   1 0 1 0 1.95 0

B. Non-Promoter  
   0 5 0 5 0 0

(i) Non-Independent  
  0 2 0 2 0 0

(ii) Independent  
  0 3 0 3 0 0

C. Nominee Directors 
representing  0 0 0 0 0 0

(i) Banks & FIs  
  0 0 0 0 0 0

(ii) Investing institutions  
  0 0 0 0 0 0

(iii) Government  
  0 0 0 0 0 0

(iv) Small share holders  
  0 0 0 0 0 0

(v) Others  
  0 0 0 0 0 0

Total  
   1 5 1 5 1.95 0

Number of Directors and Key managerial personnel (who is not director) as on the financial year end date   9

(B) (i) *Details of directors and Key managerial personnel as on the closure of financial year

Name  
  

DIN/PAN  
   

Designation  
   

Number of equity 
share(s) held

Date of cessation (after closure of 
financial year : If any)  

   
MR. PEEYUSH KUMAR 00090423 Managing Director 73,647,300

MR. MANOJ KUMAR JA 01887411 Director 0

MRS. MADHU SHARMA 06947852 Director 0

MR. RACHIT GARG 07574194 Director 0

MR. SANTOSH PRADH 00354664 Director 63,011

MR. RAM NIWAS SHAR 08427985 Director 0

MR. VISHAL ANAND ADOPA5721F CEO 0
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Name  
  

DIN/PAN  
   

Designation  
   

Number of equity 
share(s) held

Date of cessation (after closure of 
financial year : If any)  

   
MR. SANJAY SHARMA AIGPS3415F CFO 1,100

MRS. GARIMA SINGH DEGPS8676H Company Secretar 0

(ii) Particulars of change in director(s) and Key managerial personnel during the year   1

Name  
   
 

DIN/PAN  
   
 

Designation at the 
beginning / during 
the financial year

Date of appointment/ 
change in designation/ 
cessation

Nature of change (Appointment/ 
Change in designation/ Cessation)

MR. VISHAL ANAND ADOPA5721F CEO 09/02/2022 APPOINTMENT

IX. MEETINGS OF MEMBERS/CLASS OF MEMBERS/BOARD/COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS   

  A. MEMBERS/CLASS /REQUISITIONED/NCLT/COURT CONVENED MEETINGS  
  
 

Number of meetings held   1

Type of meeting  
   
 

Date of meeting  
   
 

Total Number of 
Members entitled to 

attend meeting  
   
 

Attendance  
   
 

Number of members 
attended  
   

% of total  
shareholding  
   

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETI 30/09/2021 82,457 38 22.65

B. BOARD MEETINGS  
  

*Number of meetings held   8

S. No.  
   
 

Date of meeting  
   
 

Total Number of directors 
associated as on the date 

of meeting    
   
 

Attendance  
   
 

 Number of directors 
attended 
   

% of attendance

1 14/06/2021 6 6 100

2 30/06/2021 6 6 100

3 13/08/2021 6 6 100

4 30/08/2021 6 6 100

5 13/11/2021 6 6 100

6 06/12/2021 6 6 100

7 24/01/2022 6 6 100

8 09/02/2022 6 6 100
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C. COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
  

Number of meetings held   11

S. No.  
   
 

Type of 
meeting  

   
 

Date of meeting

Total Number 
of Members as 
on the date of 
the meeting

Attendance  
   
 

Number of members 
attended  
   

% of attendance

1 AUDIT COMM 30/06/2021 3 3 100

2 AUDIT COMM 13/08/2021 3 3 100

3 AUDIT COMM 13/11/2021 3 3 100

4 AUDIT COMM 24/01/2022 3 3 100

5 NOMINATION 30/08/2021 3 3 100

6 NOMINATION 09/02/2022 3 3 100

7 STAKEHOLDE13/08/2021 3 3 100

8 STAKEHOLDE27/08/2021 3 3 100

9 STAKEHOLDE17/09/2021 3 3 100

10 STAKEHOLDE24/09/2021 3 3 100

D. *ATTENDANCE OF DIRECTORS  
  

S.  
No.  

   
 

Name  
of the director  

   
 

Board Meetings  
   

Number of  
Meetings which 
director was 
entitled to 
attend  
   
 

Number of 
Meetings 
attended  
   
 

% of 
attendance  
   
 

Committee Meetings  
   

Number of  
Meetings which 
director was 
entitled to 
attend 
   
 

Number of 
Meetings 
attended  
   
 

% of 
attendance  
   
 

Whether  
attended AGM  

held on  
   
 

30/09/2022

(Y/N/NA)  
   

1 MR. PEEYUSH 8 8 100 9 9 100 No

2 MR. MANOJ K 8 8 100 11 11 100 Yes

3 MRS. MADHU 8 8 100 6 6 100 Yes

4 MR. RACHIT G 8 8 100 7 7 100 Yes

5 MR. SANTOS 8 8 100 0 0 0 Yes

6 MR. RAM NIW 8 8 100 0 0 0 Yes

X. *REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL   
  
  

Nil

Number of Managing Director, Whole-time Directors and/or Manager whose remuneration details to be entered  
  
  

1
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S. No.  
   
 

Name  
   
 

Designation  
   
 

Gross Salary  
   
 

Commission  
   
 

Stock Option/ 
Sweat equity  

   
 

Others  
   
 

Total  
Amount  

   
 

1 PEEYUSH KUMAR MANAGING DIR 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0

Number of CEO, CFO and Company secretary whose remuneration details to be entered  
  

3

S. No.  
   
 

Name  
   
 

Designation  
   
 

Gross Salary  
   
 

Commission  
   
 

Stock Option/ 
Sweat equity  

   
 

Others  
   
 

Total  
Amount  

   
 

1 MR. VISHAL ANAN CEO 171,000 0 0 0 171,000

2 MR. SANJAY SHAR CFO 782,500 0 0 0 782,500

3 MRS. GARIMA SIN COMPANY SEC 300,000 0 0 0 300,000

Total 1,253,500 0 0 0 1,253,500

Number of other directors whose remuneration details to be entered  
  

0

S. No.  
   
 

Name  
   
 

Designation  
   
 

Gross Salary  
   
 

Commission  
   
 

Stock Option/ 
Sweat equity  

   
 

Others  
   
 

Total  
Amount  

   
 

1 0

Total

XI. MATTERS RELATED TO CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCES AND DISCLOSURES  
  

Whether the company has made compliances and disclosures in respect of applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 during the year 

Yes No

If No, give reasons/observations 

A.

B.

*

XII. PENALTY AND PUNISHMENT  - DETAILS THEREOF 

(A) DETAILS OF PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT IMPOSED ON COMPANY/DIRECTORS /OFFICERS Nil 4

Name of the 
company/ directors/ 
officers

Name of the court/ 
concerned  
Authority  
   
 

Date of Order  
   
 

Name of the Act and 
section under which 
penalised / punished  
   
 

Details of penalty/ 
punishment  
   
 

Details of appeal (if any) 
including present status  
   
 

MPS INFOTECNICSECURITIES AND 27/11/2020 UNDER SECTION 1S PER THE ATTACThe Company has filed an app

MR. PEEYUSH KUSECURITIES AND 27/01/2021 UNDER SECTION 1AS PER THE ATTAMr. Peeyush Kumar Aggarwal 

MR. PEEYUSH KUNational Stock Exc 27/01/2022 under Rules 1 and 2AS PER THE ATTA Omkam Capital Markets Priva

MPS INFOTECNICSECURITIES AND 06/03/2020 Under Sections 11(1AS PER THE ATTAThe Company has filed an app
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 (B) DETAILS OF COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES  
  

Nil

Name of the 
company/ directors/ 
officers

Name of the court/ 
concerned  
Authority  
   
 

Date of Order  
   
 

Name of the Act and 
section under which 
offence committed

Particulars of 
offence

Amount of compounding (in 
Rupees) 

XIII. Whether complete list of shareholders, debenture holders has been enclosed as an attachment  
 

Yes No

(In case of 'No', submit the details separately through the method specified in instruction kit)   

In case of a listed company or a company having paid up share capital of Ten Crore rupees or more or turnover of Fifty Crore rupees or 
more, details of company secretary in whole time practice certifying the annual return in Form MGT-8.

Name   MR. KUNDAN AGRAWAL

Whether associate or fellow   

Certificate of practice number   8325

I/We certify that:  
(a) The return states the facts, as they stood on the date of the closure of the financial year aforesaid correctly and adequately.  
(b) Unless otherwise expressly stated to the contrary elsewhere in this Return, the Company has complied with all the provisions of the 
Act during the financial year. 

23/04/202206I am Authorised by the Board of Directors of the company vide resolution no. ..

(DD/MM/YYYY) to sign this form and declare that all the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder  
in respect of the subject matter of this form and matters incidental thereto have been compiled with. I further declare that:

1. Whatever is stated in this form and in the attachments thereto is true, correct and complete and no information material to  
 the subject matter of this form has been suppressed or concealed and is as per the original records maintained by the company.

2. All the required attachments have been completely and legibly attached to this form.

 dated

Note: Attention is also drawn to the provisions of Section 447, section 448 and 449 of the Companies Act, 2013 which provide for 
punishment for fraud, punishment for false statement and punishment for false evidence respectively.   

To be digitally signed by   

Director   

DIN of the director   00090423

To be digitally signed by   

Declaration

XIV. COMPLIANCE OF SUB-SECTION (2) OF SECTION 92, IN CASE OF LISTED COMPANIES 
 

Associate Fellow
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37294Membership number

Company Secretary

Company secretary in practice

Certificate of practice number   

Attachments   

Attach1. List of share holders, debenture holders 

Attach2. Approval letter for extension of AGM;  

3. Copy of MGT-8; Attach

Attach

MPS Form MGT 8-2021-22.pdf 
NSE ORDER dated 27012022.pdf 
SEBI orders 06032020 27112020 2701202
Reason of non compliance and list of comm

Remove attachment

List of attachments 

4. Optional Attachement(s), if any 
  

SubmitPrescrutinyCheck FormModify

This eForm has been taken on file maintained by the Registrar of Companies through electronic mode and on 
the basis of statement of correctness given by the company



Kundan Agrawal & Associates
Company Secretaries

Phone: 91-11-43093900
Mobile: 09212467033, 09999415059
E-mail: agrawal.kundan@gmail.com

Office: - E-21, Office No. 301, Jawahar Park, Laxmi Nagar, New Delhi-110092 (INDIA)

Form No. MGT-8

[Pursuant to section 92(2) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 11(2) of Companies  (Management and 
Administration) Rules, 2014]

CERTIFICATE BY A COMPANY SECRETARY IN PRACTICE

We have examined the registers, ,records and books and papers of MPS Infotecnics Limited  (the
Company) as required to be maintained under the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made there
under for the financial year ended on March 31, 2022. In our opinion and to the best of our information
and according to the examinations carried out by us and explanations furnished to us by the company, its
officers and agents, we certify that:

A. The Annual Return states the facts as at the close of the aforesaid financial year correctly and
adequately.

B. During the aforesaid financial year the Company has complied with provisions of the Act &Rules
made there under in respect of:

1. its status under the Act;

2. maintenance of registers/records & making entries therein within the time prescribed there
for;

3. filing of  forms and returns as  stated in the annual  return,  with the Registrar of Companies
,Regional Director, Central Government, the Tribunal Court or other authorities within/beyond
the prescribed time, except the company has not filed Form SH-7 (Form -5 under the Companies
Act, 1956 )  in respect of increased in its authorized capital from 52.45 crores to 377.50 crores
increased by the Company during the F.Y.  2010-2011 and 2012-13 till 31/03/2022.  The ROC
fee of Rs.6.84 crores (Fees calculated as per Companies Act, 1956) stands payable.

4. calling/ convening/ holding meetings of Board of Directors or its committees, if any,  and the
meetings of the members of the company on due dates as stated in the annual  return in respect
of  which  meetings,  proper  notices  were  given  and  the  proceedings including  the  circular
resolutions passed through circulation and resolutions passed by postal ballot, if any, have been
properly recorded in the Minute Book/registers maintained for the purpose and the same have
been signed;

5. closure of Register of Members/Security holders, as the case may be.

6. advances/ loans to its directors and/or persons or firms or companies referred in section185 of
the Act;

7. the Company has complied with the provisions relating to contracts/arrangements with
related parties as specified in section 188 of the Act;

8. issue  or  allotment  or  transferor  transmission  or  buy  back  of  securities/redemption  of
preference  shares  or  debentures/alteration  or  reduction  of  share  capital/conversion  of
shares/securities and issue of security certificates in all instances;

9. signing of audited financial statement as per the provisions of section 134 of the Act  and report
of directors is as per sub-sections(3),(4)and(5)thereof;



10. constitution/ appointment/ reappointments/ retirement/ filling up casual
vacancies/disclosures of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and the remuneration paid to
them.

11. Appointment/ reappointment/ filling up casual vacancies of auditors as per the provisions of
section 139 of the Act;

12. Approval  required  to  be  taken  from  the  Central  Government,  Tribunal,  Regional  Director,
Registrar, court or such other authorities under the various provisions of the Act;

13. The Company has not accepted any deposit during the year from its directors, members, Public
Financial Institutions, banks and others.

14. Borrowings from its directors, members, public financial institutions, bank and others and
creation/ modification/ satisfaction of charges in that respect, wherever applicable;

15. Loans and investments or guarantees given or providing or securities to other bodies corporate
or persons falling under the provisions of section 186 of the Act;

16. The  Company  has  not  altered  the  provisions  of  the  memorandum  and/  or  Articles  of
Association of the Company.

17. SEBI vide its order dated 27th November, 2020 has imposed a penalty of Rs.  10,00,00,000/-
(Rupees Ten Crore Only) on the company. under the provisions of Section 15 HA of the SEBI Act,
1992 and Section 23E of SCRA, 1956 for violation of Section 12A(a),  (b) and (c) of SEBI Act,
1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c) & (d), 4(1), 4(2) (f), (k) and (r) of SEBI (Prohibition of
Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices Relating to FUTP) Regulations, 2003, Section 21 of SCRA,
1956 read with Clause 32, 36(7) and 50 of the listing agreement in the matter of GDR issue of
the Company. The management of the Company has informed that against the orders passed by
SEBI, an appeal before Hon’ble Securities Appellate Tribunal has been filed by the Company and
the same is pending adjudication.

18. Except  for  non-deposit  of  Income  Tax  for  the  Assessment  Year  2013-14  amounting  to  Rs.
20,80,000/- ,the Company has more or less has been regular in paying its Statutory Dues. In this
regard,  the management has informed that necessary provisions has been made in the Books of
Accounts and there is no further impact on the profits or retained earnings of the Company.

For Kundan Agrawal & Associates
Company Secretaries

FRN: S2009DE113700

Place: New Delhi
Date: 09/11/2022

  Kundan Agrawal
Company Secretary

Membership No.:- 7631
     C.P. No. 8325

UDIN:F007631D001588771
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Department: Compliance 

Download Ref No: NSE/COMP/51141                                                      Date: January 27, 2022 

Circular Ref. No: 03/2022  

 
To All Members, 

Sub: Declaration as Defaulter and Expulsion of Trading Member - OMKAM CAPITAL MARKETS PRIVATE 

LIMITED 

  
All members are hereby informed that the following trading member has been expelled from the membership 

of the Exchange under Rules 1 and 2 of Chapter IV of NSEIL Rules and declared defaulter under Byelaw 1(a) of 

Chapter XII of the NSEIL Byelaws w.e.f. January 28, 2022, before market hours:  

Sr. No.  Name of the Trading Member  SEBI registration number  

1  OMKAM CAPITAL MARKETS PRIVATE 

LIMITED 

INB230907934 (CM, Debt segment),  

INF230907934 (F&O segment),  

NSE230907934 (CD segment) 

  

Member’s attention is also drawn to the sub-rule 4(A) & 5 under Rule 8 of Securities Contract (Regulations) Rule, 

1957 (SCRR) which provides for disqualification on persons from holding the office of a Director/Partner in a 

company/firm if such persons had previously held the office of the Directors/partners in any company/firm 

which had been a Member of the Exchange and has been declared defaulter or expelled by the stock exchange. 

The list of directors of the aforesaid trading member is enclosed as Annexure-A.  

 

Further, as per the Exchange records, the Authorized Persons (mentioned in Annexure B) affiliated with the 

aforesaid trading member, are henceforth not authorized to deal in that capacity. 

  

All the trading members of the Exchange are requested to comply with the relevant applicable provisions of 

Chapter IV of NSEIL Rules and Chapter XII of the NSEIL Byelaws in respect of their transactions with the above-

mentioned trading member.  

Members and investors are required to take note of the same.  

For and on behalf of   

National Stock Exchange of India Limited   

  

 

Manasi Sawant 
Senior Manager 
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          Annexure A  

List of Directors of OMKAM CAPITAL MARKETS PRIVATE LIMITED 

 

Sr. No. Name of the Director PAN 

1 PEEYUSH AGGARWAL AACPA6470C 

2 SACHIN GARG AJGPG9009C 
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           Annexure B 

List of Authorised Persons of OMKAM CAPITAL MARKETS PRIVATE LIMITED 

 

Sr.no. Name of Authorised Person AP Code Segments 

1 EXCELSIOR PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

AP1048000043 CD 

2 NEELIMA JAIN AP1048000021 CD 

3 RAJ KUMAR GUPTA AP1048000051 CD 

4 SARITA SHARMA AP1048000061 CD 

5 SUNITA VIDYARTHI AP1048000031 CD 

6 BDS SHARE BROKERS PRIVATE LIMITED AP1048000073 CM 

7 EXCELSIOR PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

AP1048000043 CM 

8 INDERPAL SINGH AP1048000011 CM 

9 NEELIMA JAIN AP1048000021 CM 

10 RAJ KUMAR GUPTA AP1048000051 CM 

11 SARITA SHARMA AP1048000061 CM 

12 EXCELSIOR PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

AP1048000043 FO 

13 INDERPAL SINGH AP1048000011 FO 

14 NEELIMA JAIN AP1048000021 FO 

15 RAJ KUMAR GUPTA AP1048000051 FO 

16 SARITA SHARMA AP1048000061 FO 
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WTM/AB/IVD/ID-4/7171/2019-20  

        SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA 

 

FINAL ORDER 

 

Under Sections 11(1), 11(4) and 11B of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

Act, 1992 in the matter of MPS Infotecnics Limited (formerly known as Visesh 

Infotecnics Limited) 

In respect of: 

Sr. No. Name of the Noticee PAN/ DIN 

1.  

MPS Infotecnics Limited 

(formerly known as Visesh 

Infotecnics Limited) AAACV4805B 

2.  Clifford Capital Partners A.G.S.A Not Available 

3.  Mr. Peeyush Aggarwal AACPA6470C 

4.  Mr. Sanjiv Bhavnani AAGPB6500Q 

5.  Mr. S. N. Sharma AOGPS4737Q 

6.  Mr. Adesh Jain AEGPJ3902G 

7.  Mr. Karun Jain AAEPJ1629C 

8.  Mr. Rajinder Singh Not Available 

 

The aforesaid entities are hereinafter individually referred to by their respective 

names/notice numbers and collectively as “the Noticees”. 

 

1. Present proceedings have emanated from the show cause notice dated January 31, 2018 

(hereinafter referred to as, “SCN”) issued to the Noticees, alleging violations of Section 

12A(a), (b) & (c) of Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 (hereinafter referred 
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to as, “SEBI Act, 1992”) read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c) & (d) and 4(1), (2)(f), (k) & (r) 

of SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices relating to Securities Market) 

Regulations, 2003 (hereinafter referred to as ‘PFUTP Regulations, 2003’) by MPS 

Infotecnics Limited (formerly known as Visesh Infotecnics Limited) (hereinafter referred to 

as “the Company”/ “Noticee No. 1”/ “MPS”) and violations of Section 12A(a), (b) & (c) of 

SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c) & (d) and 4(1) of PFUTP Regulations, 

2003 by Noticee No. 2 to 8. The Noticees were called upon to show cause as to why 

suitable directions under Sections 11(1), 11B and 11(4) of the SEBI Act, 1992 should not 

be issued against them. The copies of documents relied upon in the SCN were also 

provided to the Noticees, as detailed below:   

 

Annexure 

No. 

Details 

 

1. 

MPS letter dated June 05, 2015 to SEBI i.e. the reply given by the Compnay during 

examination of the matter  

 

2. 

lCICI Bank Ltd. e-mail dated October 19, 2015 whereby ICICI Bank Ltd. has provided 

the details of GDRs converted into equity shares  

 

2A. 

Corporate Announcements made by MPS with regard to issuance of GDRs to BSE which 

reflected that the GDR issue was successful and subscribed by the foreign investors   

 

3. 

Credit agreement dated October 29, 2007 entered into between Clifford and Banco 

whereby Clifford obtained loan from Banco for subscribing the GDRs of the Company 

 

4. 
Drawdown notice for an amount of US $10,000,000 

 

5. 

Copy of the resolution dated October 16, 2007 passed by the Clifford whereby its sole 

director approved the contents of Credit Agreement for availing loan of USD 10 million 

from Banco. 

 

6. 

Copy of Board resolution dated October 19, 2007 passed in the Board meeting of MPS 

wherein it was resolved to open bank account with Banco for the purpose of GDR issue 

and also authorized Banco to use the GDR proceeds in connection with any loan 

 

7. 
Bank account statement and other related documents 

 

 

2. Subsequently, a supplementary show cause notice dated June 18, 2018 (hereinafter 

referred to as ‘supplementary SCN’) was issued to the Noticee No. 1 calling upon it to 

show cause as to why suitable directions including the direction to bring back an amount 
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of USD 08.90 million should not be issued against it under Sections 11(1), 11(4) and 11B 

of the SEBI Act, 1992. SCN and supplementary SCN are hereinafter collectively referred 

to as “SCNs”. 

 

3. As can be noted from the SCNs, the aforesaid SCNs came to be issued against the 

Noticees in  view of the fact that Securities and Exchange Board of India (hereinafter 

referred to as “SEBI”) noticed that some arrangements were being perpetrated by certain 

persons/ entities in respect of issuance of Global Depository Receipts (hereinafter referred 

to as “GDR”) and therefore, SEBI conducted investigation into the GDR issue of various 

companies including MPS for its GDR issue made on December 04, 2007, details of which 

are tabulated as below:  

 

GDR 

issue  

date 

No. of 

GDRs  

Issue

d 

(mn.) 

 

Capita

l 

raised 

(US$ 

mn.) 

Local custodian No. of equity 

shares 

underlying 

GDRs 

Global 

Deposi

tory 

Bank 

Lead Manager Bank where 

GDR 

proceeds 

deposited 

GDRs listed 

on 

04-Dec-

2007 

4.65 9.99 ICICI Bank Ltd., Mumbai 

 

93,09,524 equity 

shares of FV 

`10 

(1 GDR= 2 

equity share) 

Bank of 

New 

York 

Mellon 

Hythe Securities Ltd., 

London 

 

Banco Efisa Singapore 

Stock 

Exchange 

 

 

The GDRs of MPS were subscribed by only one entity Clifford Capital Partners A.G.S.A 

(formerly known as Seazun Ltd.), by obtaining a loan through credit agreement from the 

Banco Efisa, S.F.E., S.A., a bank based in Lisbon (hereinafter referred to as ‘Banco’) and 

further the Noticee No. 1 (MPS) had provided security for the loan obtained by Noticee No. 

2 from Banco by pledging the GDR proceeds, through account charge agreement with the 

Banco.  

 

4. The SCNs contained inter alia the following basic allegations:  

 

a. MPS issued 4.65 million GDRs (amounting to USD 09.99 million), on December 04, 

2007. Clifford was the sole subscriber to the entire GDRs issued by MPS and the 
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subscription amount was paid by obtaining loan (i.e. through credit agreement dated 

October 29, 2007) from Banco. 

 

b. Mr. Rajinder Singh (Noticee No. 8), Director of MPS signed an account charge 

agreement dated October 30, 2007 with Banco which was an integral part of credit 

agreement entered into between the subscriber and the Banco. These agreements 

enabled the subscriber (i.e. Clifford) to avail a loan from Banco for subscribing GDRs 

of MPS.  

 

c. The GDR issue may not have been subscribed in entirety had the Company not given 

any such security towards the loan taken by the subscriber from Banco. The 

arrangement of credit agreement and account charge agreement facilitated the 

subscription of GDR issue in entirety. 

 

d. The bank account in which GDR proceeds were held, was in the name of MPS but the 

amount deposited in the account was not at the disposal of the company as same was 

pledged as a collateral even prior to issuance of GDRs, for the loan availed by Clifford. 

 

e. The directors of MPS, namely, Mr. Peeyush Aggarwal (Noticee No. 3), Mr. Sanjiv 

Bhavnani (Noticee No. 4), Mr. S. N. Sharma (Noticee No. 5), Mr. Adesh Jain (Noticee 

no. 6) and Mr. Karun Jain (Noticee No. 7) who approved the board resolution and 

authorized Mr. Rajinder Singh (Noticee No. 8), director of MPS, to sign the agreement 

with Banco and authorized Banco to use funds as a security in connection with loan 

and Mr. Rajinder Singh (Noticee No. 8) who signed the account charge agreement, 

had acted as parties to the fraudulent scheme.    

 

f. The Company did not inform BSE about the execution of account charge agreement 

which acted as a security for the loan availed by the sole subscriber and, instead, vide 

announcement made to BSE on December 05, 2007, MPS informed that its GDR issue 

was successfully subscribed.  The company also diverted GDR proceeds to the extent 

of USD 8.90 million.  
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g. The above act of concealing and suppressing the material facts about execution of 

credit agreement between Clifford (subscriber of GDR issue) and Banco for providing 

loan to subscribe the GDR issue and execution of account charge agreement by the 

Company with Banco providing security to the loan obtained by Clifford, and making 

wrongful announcement on the BSE was in violation of the provision of the SEBI Act, 

1992 and PFUTP Regulations, 2003.  

 

5. SCNs also advised the Noticees to file their reply within a period of 21 days from the date 

of receipt of the SCNs. The Noticees filed their separate reply/representation. The 

contentions raised by the Noticees in their respective replies/written submissions are 

detailed separately in ensuing paragraphs.  

 

6. The Noticee No.1 vide its letters dated February 26, 2018, March 17, 2018, April 23, 2018 

and August 07, 2018, inter alia, sought extension of time for filing its reply. Subsequently, 

vide its letter dated May 10, 2018, Noticee No. 1 filed its reply. Further, vide another letter 

dated August 23, 2018, Noticee No. 1 filed additional reply in respect of the supplementary 

SCN dated June 18, 2018 issued by SEBI.   

 

7. Clifford (Noticee No. 2), vide its letter dated March 07, 2018 has submitted that it had 

applied for the credit facility with Banco up to a maximum amount of USD 10,000,000 and 

had signed a credit agreement dated October 29, 2007 to subscribe the GDR issue of 

MPS. It has further stated that during the entire process of credit facility and subscription 

of GDR issue of MPS, it liaised only with Banco and was never in contact with the MPS.   

 

8. Mr. Sanjiv Bhavnani (Noticee No. 4) submitted its reply dated February 21, 2018.  Noticee 

nos. 5 and 6 vide their separate letters dated February 02, 2018 (by Noticee No. 5) and 

letters dated March 08, 2019, May 08, 2019 and May10, 2019 (by Noticee No. 6) inter alia 

made request for inspection of documents, sought time for filing reply and adjournment of 

hearing on some personal grounds. 

 

9. After receipt of replies from the Noticees (except from Noticee No. 8 which has not filed 

any reply), in compliance with the principles of natural justice, the Noticees were provided 
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an opportunity of personal hearing on January 25, 2019 when Mr. Sanjiv Bhavnani 

(Noticee No. 4) appeared in person and submitted that he had joined MPS in the year 

2002 when his company M/s Infotecnics India Ltd. was acquired by M/s Visesh Infotecnics 

Ltd. (former name of MPS). He made his submission mainly on the lines of his reply dated 

February 21, 2018 and stated that he had resigned from MPS on July 24, 2008 and since 

then he is fighting in Court for clearing his name from the records of the Company and 

also to recover his dues from MPS. In respect of issuance of GDRs, he has submitted that 

he is from technical background not having much knowledge about activities and that he 

has no idea about the GDR subscriber i.e. Clifford.  

 

10. Noticee Nos. 1, 3, 5, 6 and 7 had requested for adjournment of hearing fixed on January 

25, 2018 which was allowed and the matter was next scheduled for hearing on March 07, 

2019 when it was again rescheduled to March 15, 2019. Based on another request 

received for adjournment from these Noticees, the matter was again rescheduled to April 

29, 2019. It was noted that voting for Maharashtra assembly election was scheduled for 

Mumbai on April 29, 2019, and, therefore, the hearing was again rescheduled to May 15, 

2019 when Ms. Parinati Jain, Company Secretary along with Ms. Darshi Shah, Company 

Secretary and Mr. Amit Shah appeared on behalf of the Noticee Nos. 1, 3 and 7 and made 

submissions mainly on the lines of reply dated May 10, 2019 of MPS. During the course 

of hearing, the authorized representative filed copies of seventeen documents which were 

referred to during the course of hearing and also filed various documents alongwith its 

reply and written submissions. The details of all such documents filed by the Company is 

as follows:  

 

Documents submitted alongwith reply dated May 10, 2018 

1.  Copy of the minutes of the Board Meeting dated 30.01.2007 and the Extra Ordinary 

General Meeting dated 27.02.07 

2.  Copy of the minutes of the Board meeting dated 30th June 2007 and the agreement 

between the Company and Global Absolute Research Pvt Ltd. Dated 10.07.2007 

and the agreement between the Company and Hythe Securities Ltd. Dated 

10.12.2006 

3.  A copy of in principal approvals received from BSE 

4.  A copy of the minutes of the meeting dated 19.10.2007 
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5.  Copy of the extracts of the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of the 

Company held on 19th October 2007 

6.  Copy of the extracts of the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of the 

Company held on 31st December 2007 

7.  A copy of the offer document issued by the Company dated 04.12.2007 

8.  Copy of the letter dated 04.12.2007 by Banco addressed to Hythe Securities Ltd. 

With regard to receipt of subscription amount 

9.  A copy of the initial list of subscribers/allottees dated 04.12.2007  addressed to the 

Company by the Lead Manager 

10.  A copy of the minutes of the meeting dated 04.12.2007 

11.  A copy of the intimation letter dated 4th December 2007 addressed to NSE and BSE 

12.  A copy of the relevant listing approval received from SGX 

13.  A copy of the Bank Account Statement in respect of account of the Company 

maintained with DBS Bank 

14.  A copy of the Company’s Statement of Account in respect of account maintained 

with Banco 

15.  A copy of the Company’s ledger account 

16.  A copy of the letters dated 28th June, 2008, 1st August, 2008, 31.07.2008 and 18th 

October, 2008 

17.  A copy of letter dated 28.11.2008 & reply of Banco Efisa dated 17.12.2008 

18.  A copy of the emails exchanged between Ms. Neera Chandak and Ms. Catarina 

Saragoca  Lopes da Luz, an official of Banco 

19.  A copy of the relevant correspondences exchanged between the Company and 

Banco  

20.  A copy of the letter dated 19.01.2009 received by the company on 13.03.2009 

21.  A copy of the letter dated 19.01.2009 received by the company on 13.03.2009 with 

the Company’s note 

22.  A copy of the letter dated 16.03.2009 

23.  Copies of the letters dated 18.03.2009 addressed to Banco’s directors, Portuguese 

Embassy, Indian Embassy in Lisbon 

24.  A copy of the letter dated 26.03.2009 

25.  Copy of the letter sent by the company’s Portuguese Advocates 

26.  Copy of the letter dated 22nd June 2009 addressed by Advocates of Banco to the 

Company’s Advocates 

27.  Copy of the Board resolution dated 28th August 2009 passed by the Board of 

Directors of the Company appointing Mr. Chetan Puri as Company’s Representative 

28.  Copy of the letter dated 9th September 2009 by Mr. Chetan Puri to Banco 

29.  Copy of the Banco’s reply dated 24th September 2009 
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30.  Copy of the reply dated 24th September 2009 

31.  A copy of the letters sent by Banco to the Company dated 15.04.2009 and 

22.06.2009 

32.  A copy of the criminal complaint dated 21.09.2009 filed with DIAP 

33.  Copy of the explanatory statement of Mr. Peeyush Aggarwal sent to the officials of 

DIAP in the criminal complaint filed on 21.09.2009 

34.  A copy of the pleadings of the parties involved in the civil suit petition pending 

adjudication before the Portuguese Civil Court 

35.  A copy of the email dated 12.03.2018 sent by Company’s Advocate at Portugal to 

the Company’s Advocate at New Delhi 

36.  A copy of the annual reports of the Company for the FY 2007-08 and 2008-09 

37.  A copy of the invoices dated 15.12.2011, 2.07.2012 and Certificate of Accountant 

dated 14.07.12 

38.  Copy of the letters exchanged with the Bank of New York Mellon and the Stock 

Exchanges and your good offices 

 

Documents submitted during the course of hearing held on May 15, 2019 

    Sr. No. Document Type Dated 

39.  Copy of letter / Email to SEBI by company providing List 

of Initial Allottees 

5th June, 2015 

40.  Copy of Letter / email received from Hythe Securities and 

Banco regarding List of Allottees of GDR 

4th December, 2007 

41.  Board Resolution for Appointing Rajinder Negi and 

opening Bank Account with Banco Efisa 

19th October, 2007 

42.  Minutes of Board declining creation of escrow / charge / 

lean / Loan for proposed GDR Issue 

31st October, 2007 

43.  Board Resolution passed authorizing Karun Jain to 

operate Banco account 

17th March, 2009 

44.  Email to Banco informing withdrawing authority of 

Rajinder Negi and authorizing Karun Jain to take charge 

of operation of Bank Account 

18th March, 2009 

45.  List of GDR till date Taken from SEBI order 

dated 16th June, 2016 

46.  List of GDR issued Companies in which order passed / in 

which BANCO Efisa / Clifford / Hythe is involved 

List Attached 

47.  Date wise Details of Funds received by company and their 

utilization 

From 2008-09 

48.  Email exchanged  with Banco after knowing about From 13th March, 2009 
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Account charge Agreement / Loan Agreement to 22nd June, 2009 

49.  Fraud by Negi and Banco as clearly seen in Account 

Charge Agreement – Incorrect Seal of Company 

30th October, 2007 

50.  MCA / Other site proof showing Rajinder Negi is director 

in Global Absolute Research Pvt. Ltd. 

- 

51.  Email received from BANCO for bank account opening – 

Format of Board resolution 

12th October, 2007 

52.  Email / Letter by company informing about request made 

to Bank of New York Mellon for not selling the GDR 

3rd August, 2015 

53.  Annual Report of Company regarding disclosure of GDR 

issue. 

2008-09 Pg. no. 11 

54.  Forensic Auditor Report by M.K Aggarwal and Co. – 

showing GDR is genuine 

28th March, 2018 

55.  Email from co. on current status of civil suit filed in 

Portuguese Court 

14th May, 2019 

 

Documents submitted along with written submission dated June 24, 2019 

56.  Letter dated 4th December,2007 from Managing Director- Meenaz P. Mehta of 

Hythe Securities Ltd 

57.  A copy of the letter dated 5th June, 2015 submitted by company to SEBI 

58.  A copy of the minutes of the Board Meeitng dated 30.01.2007 and the Extra 

Ordinary General Meeting dated 27.02.07 and Minutes of the meeting dated 

19.10.2007 

59.  Copy of the Agreement dated 29th June 2007 and Minutes of the Meeting of the 

Board Of Directors of the Company held on 30th June 2007 

60.  A certified copy of the board resolution dated19th October 2007 

61.  Copy of email from Mr. Rajinder Singh Negi 

62.  Copy of the extracts of the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of 

the Company held on 19th October 2007 along with email received by the 

Company advising the company to pass the attached resolutions 

63.  Copy of the extracts of the minutes of the meeting held on 31.10.2007 

64.  Copy of the letters dated 28.06.2008; 01.08.2008; 31.07.2008; 18.10.2008; and 

emails dated 22.12.2008; 23.12.2008; 06/01/2009 & 08/01/2009 

65.  Copy of balance confirmation statement from auditor of Banco Efisa 

66.  Copy of letter dated 18.03.2009 

67.  Copy of relevant Page of Agreement where fake rubber stamp is impressed 

68.  Copy of Sanction letter dated 05.06.2006 and letter dated 26.09.2008 from 

Allahabad Bank 
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69.  Copy of current status of the case in Portuguese Court 

70.  Copy of the Deposit Agreement entered between the Company and bank of New 

York and letters exchanged with The Depostory Bank And the Stock Exchange 

and SEBI 

71.  Copy of board resolution dated 17th March, 2009 

72.  Copy of email dated 18th March, 2009 intimating Banco Efisa about appointment 

of Mr. Karun Jain in place of Mr. Negi 

73.  Copy of forensic auditor’s report dated 28.03.2018 

74.  Copy of letter dated 2nd June 2018 addressed to National Stock Exchange by the 

Forensic Auditors  

75.  Copy if the invoices dated 15.12.2011, 2.07.2012 and Certificate of the 

Chartered Accountant dated 14.07.2012 

76.  Copy of the annual reports of the Company for the FY 2007-08 and 2008-09 

 

 

11. The authorized representative also requested for ten days’ time for filing submission in 

writing, which was allowed. The written submission dated June 24, 2019, made on behalf 

of these Noticee Nos. 1, 3 and 7, was received on July 01, 2019. In view of the submissions 

made by Noticee No. 1, in its reply, written submissions and during the course of hearing, 

regarding civil and criminal proceedings initiated by it and claimed to be pending, before 

passing the present order in the matter, Noticee No. 1 was called upon vide letter dated 

January 30, 2020 to inform about the status of these proceedings. In response to said 

letter, the Company vide its letter dated February 14, 2020 has inter alia stated that the 

civil suit in the matter is still pending and the updated status of the same shall be informed 

to the Company by its legal advisors in three weeks. The Company has inter alia requested 

either passing favorable order discharging company and all directors or postpone passing 

of order until completion of pending case at Lisbon or mention in the order that any adverse 

remarks or an adverse order cannot be used by any court of law in deciding the matter; 

whether in India or overseas. Vide letter dated February 17, 2020 attached with email 

dated February 20, 2020, received from Noticee No. 3 (in the capacity of MD of the 

Company), the Company has made its further submissions in the matter.  

 

12. On May 15, 2019, the Noticee nos. 5 and 6 did not turn up for attending the hearing and 
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instead, vide their respective letters/ email, requested for adjournment and also for 

inspection of documents. As such, a last opportunity of hearing for these noticees was 

scheduled on 7th June, 2019 and these noticees were allowed to avail inspection of 

documents and file their reply, before the scheduled date of hearing. On June 07, 2019, 

submissions on behalf of Noticee Nos. 5 & 6 were made by their advocates. The advocates 

also requested for ten days’ time for filing written submission, which was allowed. 

However, no written submissions were received from the Noticee Nos. 5 and 6 even after 

passing of considerable time from the date of personal hearing granted to them. 

Accordingly, SEBI vide letter dated January 30, 2020 called upon these Noticees to file 

their written submissions within 10 days of the receipt of the letter. In response to the 

same, Noticee No. 6 vide his letter dated February 10, 2020 while expressing his regret 

for non-filing of written submissions, requested for not to proceed in the matter without 

considering his written submissions. Noticee No. 6 has filed his written submissions dated 

February 19, 2020 on February 20, 2020. Noticee No. 5 vide his letter dated February 17, 

2020, inter alia, requested for two weeks’ time to file reply, accordingly, Noticee No. 5 was 

granted time till March 05, 2020 to make his written submissions. Noticee No. 5 has filed 

his written submissions on March 05, 2020.   

 

13. I note that in some of the earlier letters received from MPS, it was mentioned that the 

letters were sent on behalf of Noticee Nos. 1, 3, 5, 6 and 7 whereas, in reply dated May 

10, 2018 received on the letter head of MPS, nothing is mentioned as to on whose behalf 

(other than MPS) the reply was filed.  However, during the hearing held on May 15, 2019, 

the common authorized representative appeared for and on behalf of Noticee Nos. 1, 3 

and 7. In the written submission dated June 24, 2019, it is specifically mentioned that the 

same is made on behalf of Noticee Nos. 1, 3 and 7.  

 

14. The submissions made by Noticee nos.1, 3 and 7 vide their aforesaid replies, written 

submissions and those made during the course of hearing, are summarized as hereunder:   

 

a. The Company is engaged in the business of producing modern and innovative 

applications and solutions based on information technology for diverse industries such 

as telecommunications, financial services, pharmaceutical industry, distribution, etc. 
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The Company is presently listed on the BSE and NSE.  

 

b. While making allegations, SEBI has relied upon the execution of the alleged ‘Account 

Charge Agreement’ which is incorrect since the Company had neither entered into any 

agreement with Banco nor had authorized any entity/ official/ Director to enter into the 

same on behalf of the Company. The Company has initiated both criminal and civil 

proceedings against Banco and erstwhile Directors Mr. Rajinder Singh and Mr. Sanjeev 

Bhavnani disputing the validity and enforceability of the alleged ‘Account Charge 

Agreement’.  

 

c. In order to explore profitable avenues and looking into the requirements for the long 

term financial resources, the Company in its Board Meeting dated October 30, 2007 

decided to issue and allot GDR up to US $10 million. The Company further convened 

an EGM on February 27, 2007 wherein approval for the said GDR issue was received. 

An in principal approval was also obtained from NSE and BSE on July 23, 2007.  

 

d. Mr. Rajinder Singh Negi had requested the Company to appoint him as a Director 

suggesting that his appointment would simplify the process of the GDR issue. The 

Company, with an earnest intent of seeking to expedite the development of the GDR 

issue, agreed to the same. As such, in the Board meeting dated October 19, 2007, in 

order to expedite the process of the said GDR issue, Mr. Rajinder Singh was appointed 

as an Additional Director of the Company. 

 

e. On the recommendation of Mr. Rajinder Singh Negi, Director of the Company and Mr. 

Sanjiv Bhavnani, Managing Director of the Company, the Board of Directors of the 

Company, in its meeting held on October 19, 2007 passed resolution for opening of 

Bank Account with Banco Efisa. The Board never anticipated that Mr. Rajinder Singh 

Negi and Mr. Sanjiv Bhavnani in connivance with the Officials of Banco would create a 

charge over the deposits of the Company. 

 

f. The GDR issue was done through the Lead manager, M/s. Hythe Securities Ltd. and 

M/s. Global Absolute Research Limited being the Global Coordinator. Both the 
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organizations were introduced to the Company by Mr. Rajinder Singh Negi who was 

running his Advisory Firm from India and was also associated with Hythe Securities 

Ltd.  

 

g. The Company came out with the Offering Circular on December 04, 2007 where in all 

necessary details pertaining to the GDR Issue were disclosed to the investors in order 

to enable them to make an informed decision. The Lead Manager to the GDR issue 

intimated the Company on December 04, 2007 about receipt of confirmation regarding 

subscription to 4,654,762 GDRs representing 9,309,524 equity shares, along with the  

list  of initial subscribers. Accordingly, the Company had intimated both NSE and BSE 

of the successful closing of its GDR offering of USD 10,000,000 on the Singapore Stock 

Exchange and the allotment of the GDRs by the Company.   

 

h. The Company’s intention behind the GDR issue was genuine since the very inception 

and the Company intended to use the GDR proceeds in terms of the Offering Circular 

dated 4th December 2007. In fulfilment of its objective, once the GDR issue was closed, 

the Company repatriated an amount of USD 950,000 on January 07, 2008 and utilized 

the said amount in India for the benefit of the Company. The Company again 

repatriated USD 100,000 and utilized the said amount in India for the benefit of the 

Company on January 20, 2009 which was utilized for the benefit of the company. 

 

i. During June, 2008 to July, 2008, the Company addressed several correspondences to 

Banco. The Company sent its first correspondence to Banco on 28th June, 2008 and 

again on 1st August, 2008 requested for the bank account statements of the account 

maintained by the Company with the bank, to which no reply was received. Again on 

July 31, 2008, the Company wrote to the Banco intimating them of change in authorized 

signatory to Mr. Peeyush Aggarwal independently and Mr. Rajinder Singh and Mr. 

Sanjiv Bhavnani jointly, yet Banco failed to acknowledge/ reply to the same. The 

Company, further, intimated Banco about the change in registered address and also 

the appointment of Mr. Karun Jain as the authorized signatory vide correspondence 

dated 18th October, 2008 but Banco again failed to acknowledge. 
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j. On March 13, 2009, the Company received a balance confirmation document from 

Banco vide Banco's letter dated January 19, 2009 which was required to be signed by 

the Company for auditing purposes. Though the amount mentioned in the document 

was correct, however, it contained a note regarding the alleged ‘Account Charge 

Agreement ‘. This was the first ever instance when the fact regarding the existence of 

the alleged agreement came to the knowledge of the Company. The relevant excerpt 

of the note from the letter is reproduced herein below: 

 

"Note: The deposit account mentioned (6341085.25.7) is associated with the account 

charge agreement signed on October 30th, 2007”. 

 

k. As there was no such ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 in the 

knowledge of the Company, we denied the said note and expressed our shock and 

concern to the Banco’s letter dated January 19, 2009. However, even after the 

Company denied the existence of the 'Account Charge Agreement', Banco, failed to 

take note of the same and sent a warning/ caution notice to the Company vide its letter 

dated March 16, 2009. The relevant excerpt from the letter is reproduced herein below: 

 

"We are writing to inform that, on 09th march, 2009, and following default by Clifford of 

its payment obligations under the Loan Agreement, the Bank demanded repayment of 

all amounts owing from Clifford. In the absence of such payment, and in accordance 

with the provisions of the Account Charge. 

 

Agreement the Bank will exercise its rights and apply the Company's deposit (balance 

of USD 8,798,450.00) towards repayment of Clifford's loan)". 

 

l. The Company vide letter dated March 18, 2009, informed all the Directors of Banco, 

Portuguese Embassy in India and Indian embassy in Lisbon that the Company denied 

the execution of any such 'Account Charge Agreement' dated October 30, 2007 which 

created a charge on the deposits of the Company. The Company made repeated 

requests to Banco to provide them copies of the alleged 'Account Charge Agreement', 

certified copies of the account opening form and other related documents, bank 
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account statements, loan agreement between Banco and Clifford etc. 

 

m. The Banco, however, refused to accept the Company’s contentions w.r.t. the alleged 

'Account Charge Agreement' and repeatedly insisted and reiterated that the Company 

had indeed entered into the alleged 'Account Charge Agreement' and hence, the 

deposit account of the Company maintained with the Banco was liable to be charged 

as a collateral security for all obligations of Clifford. It also failed to provide any 

document sought by the Company.  

 

n. Ultimately, on being aggrieved and failing to receive any co-operation, the Company 

filed a criminal Complaint with Department for Investigation and Penal Action of Lisbon 

(hereinafter referred to as "DIAP") on September 21, 2009 against Banco, Rajinder 

Singh Negi, Hythe Securities, Global Absolute Research and Clifford Capital Partner 

and others. 

 

o. Further, considering that the criminal complaint would only lead to the personal 

conviction of the executives of Banco, the Company further filed a civil case bearing 

no.2446/12/2 TVLSB before the District Civil Courts of Lisbon against Banco seeking 

a refund of the Company's funds on which Banco had fraudulently created a charge. 

 

p. The Company is undergoing litigation with Banco and the above mentioned parties and 

the matter is sub-judice before the courts of Lisbon, Portugal regarding the authenticity 

of the alleged 'Account Charge Agreement ' pretended to have been executed by the 

erstwhile directors Mr. Rajinder Singh Negi in connivance with Mr. Sanjeev Bhavnani 

and Banco and Clifford. In the civil suit pending before the district civil court of Lisbon, 

arguments have been made by both the parties and the Court has ordered for the 

production of evidence.   

 

q. The bona fide and genuine intent of the Company in keeping its investors informed with 

respect to the said GDR issue is evident from the measures undertaken by the 

Company to make all necessary disclosures in its the 19th Annual Report for the 

Financial year 2007-08.   
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r. Mr. Rajinder Singh in connivance with Banco, fraudulently mis-utilised the authority 

given to him and entered into the alleged Agreement with the Banco.  The Company 

was never intimated regarding the execution of the same.  Even if there is a reference 

in the above resolutions that the funds of the Company can be utilized as security in 

connection with loans, it is manifest that such loans would have to be carried out in the 

interest of the Company and explicitly approved by them. 

 

s. The format of board resolution was provided by Mr. Rajinder Singh Negi, claiming it to 

be ‘specific format’ of resolution of Banco Efisa, there was no scope of making any 

alterations in the same and thus the Company had to pass the resolution on the same  

lines.  Even in the Performa Resolution, no authority was given to Mr. Rajinder Singh 

Negi to create any charge on GDR proceeds or any other asset.   

 

t. The Company had appointed Mr. Rajinder Singh as an additional director on his 

request only with the objective of expediting the process of GDR issue and, 

accordingly, the authority was conferred upon him to open an account at Banco in 

Lisbon and receive in this account, in the name of the Company, the proposed GDR 

issue of the USD 10 million. 

 

u. The alleged Account Charge Agreement was executed on 30th October 2007, the date 

on which the Company had not even opened a bank account with the Banco (opened 

on 7th November 2007). As such, an account which was not even opened cannot be 

charged hence, the Account Charge Agreement in itself is null and void. This also 

shows that there is a conspiracy existed between Banco Efisa and Mr. Rajinder Negi. 

 

v. The allegation that Clifford was the sole subscriber of the GDR is highly erroneous and 

misconceived. The list of initial subscribers dated 04.12.2007 was provided to the 

Company by the Global Co-ordinator and Lead Manager. The name of Clifford as an 

initial subscriber does not appear in the same and it appears that GDR’s were on a 

later date transferred to Clifford.    
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w. As per the concept of res sub judice where an issue is pending in a Court of law for 

adjudication between the same parties, any other court is barred from trying that issue 

so long as the first suit goes on. As such, considering that civil and criminal proceedings 

are already pending in Lisbon, Portugal, the institution of adjudication proceedings 

herein would only lead to frivolous litigation and wastage of resources. It would be in 

the interest of justice that a stay be imposed on the proceedings herein until the civil 

and criminal proceedings in Lisbon attain finality. 

 

x. In respect of request for inspection of documents, the Noticees have submitted that 

SEBI did not provide the original /certified true copy of all the documents and also failed 

to provide complete documents. SEBI has been relying upon certain documents/ 

agreements which are neither original nor certified and, therefore, these documents 

cannot be relied upon even as secondary evidence.  

 

y. Their case is different from other companies issuing GDR as they got trapped in the 

manipulative game of those entities. In almost all the orders passed by SEBl, in GDR 

matter, none of the Company has approached any Court of Law much less so 

aggressively or took any action against the fraudulent act of Banco. Our Company has 

put enough time, money and efforts to unearth the truth at Portugal Court the fraud 

played on Company came in its knowledge. 

 

z. In respect of the major three allegations made by SEBI, MPS submitted that  

 

(i) Providing wrong list of Initial subscribers of GDR - We have submitted the list as 

received and confirmed by Lead manager, M/s Hythe Securities Ltd. believing it 

to be true.  

(ii) Not disclosing about account charge agreement - We have never entered any 

such agreement hence no question of not disclosing arise. Account charge, 

agreement mentioned in SCN is fake. 

(iii) Issued GDR   free   of   cost   to Clifford - We have issued the GDR for 

consideration, already described in reply and can also be confirmed by Forensic   

Audit   Report   submitted by Auditor appointed by NSE at the instance of SEBI.  
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aa. In view of their submissions, the Noticees have prayed to release the Company and its 

directors from all the allegations mentioned in SCN and to pass favorable order in the 

matter. If SEBI passes adverse order at this time it will affect our matter / decision in 

Portuguese court in Lisbon and effectively, no foreign exchange would be repatriated 

to India. 

 

15. As mentioned above, Noticee Nos. 5 and 6 appeared for hearing on June 07, 2019 when 

both of them were represented by Advocate and authorized representatives Mr. Prakash 

Shah, Advocate along with Mr. Prakash Choradia and Mr. Ashwin Patre. During the course 

of hearing, the authorized representative submitted that Noticee Nos. 5 and 6 were 

practicing Chartered Accountants and were Non-Executive Independent Director and they 

are not covered under the definition of ‘officer in default’, as defined under Section 5 of the 

Companies Act, 1956 and also that they had no knowledge about the execution of ‘account 

charge agreement’ by or on behalf of the Company and that the seal of the Company as 

shown on the said agreement, was not of the Company and it is total fraud played on the 

Company. Noticee No. 5 and 6 did not file any reply prior to hearing in the matter.  

 

16. Noticee No. 5, in his letter dated February 17, 2020, inter alia, submitted as under: 

 
i) I was associated with the Company as non-executive independent director from June 

08, 2004 to November 14, 2013; 

 

ii) Being non-executive independent director of the Company, I was not involved in any 

activity or process as carried out by the Company for raising the funds and filing of the 

required documents with the stock exchanges or any other authorities, since such 

activities were beyond my scope of role and responsibility; 

 
iii) I have performed all my duties in exercise of all due skill, care and diligence and that 

whatever findings are made in the enclosures to SCN are beyond my knowledge, 

involvement and control. 
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17. Noticee No. 5 and 6 have made similar contentions in their respective written submissions 

dated March 5, 2020 and dated February 19, 2020, respectively wherein inter alia following 

contentions have been made: 

 

(i) Noticees were non-executive independent directors of the Company. Noticee No. 5 

was director during the period from June 08, 2004 to Novemebr 14, 2013. Noticee 

No. 6 was director during the period from February 20, 2004 to May 29, 2014. 

Investigation period in the matter is from November 01, 2007 to December 31, 2007 

and SCN has been issued on January 31, 2018. Therefore, SCN issued for 

transaction executed 11 years ago and after 4 years of resignation of Noticees, 

needs to be quashed on this ground itself. In this regard, Noticees have placed 

reliance on judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court in case of Bhavesh Pabari Vs. 

SEBI. 

 

(ii) Noticees have relied on the order of the Hon’ble SAT in the matter of Adi Cooper 

& Anr. Vs. SEBI (Appeal No. 124 of 2019 dated November 05, 2019) for the true 

interpretation of the resolution dated October 19, 2007 passed by the Company. 

 

(iii) Noticees have referred to Section 27(1) of the SEBI Act, 1992, to contend that  no 

person should be held liable for punishment under the Act, if he proves that the 

offence was committed without his knowledge or he had exercised all due diligence 

and that from the facts of the present case, in the Board meeting, authorization was 

given only with respect to the opening of bank account for the proposed GDR and 

no authorization was given only with respect to Rajinder Singh for execution of any 

account charge agreement.  

 

(iv) Noticees have submitted that they were Non-Executive Independent Directors at 

the relevant time and had no role in the day to day business activities of MPS. 

Noticees have also referred MCA master circular no. 1/2011 dated July 29, 2011 to 

contend as to when an independent director can be held liable. Noticees have also 

asserted that as per Section 149(12) of Companies Act, 2013, the Non-Executive 

Director and Independent Director cannot be held liable unless he had knowledge 
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of commission of wrong doing by Company or he did not act diligently. Further, that 

the violation, if any, has taken place without his knowledge and he had carried out 

proper due diligence. Noticee No. 5 has also referred to Regulation 25(5) of the 

SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 to contend that since he had no knowledge about 

the account charge agreement, therefore, charges against him should be dropped.    

 
(v) Noticees has also contended that as non-executive independent directors their role 

was limited to examining those proposals put before the board of directors of the 

Company in its agenda and express his views based on the information provided 

by the Company in such meetings. 

 

(vi) Noticee have relied on the order of the Hon’ble SAT in the matter of Pritha Bag Vs. 

SEBI (Appeal No. 291 of 2017 dated February 14, 2019) to submit that they are 

not “officer who is in default”. 

 

(vii) Noticees have relied on and quoted extracts from various orders passed by the 

Hon’nle SAT in the matter of R.K. Global, Narendra Ganatra, Sterlite Industries 

(India) Ltd., Parsoli Corporation and Royal Twinkle Star Club Private Ltd., and 

the orders passed by SEBI in the matter of Adani Exports Limited, Cals Refineries 

Limited, CAT Technologies Limited, ABL Biotechnologies Limited and Rana Sugars 

Limited. Further, the Noticees have also relied upon orders passed by the Hon’ble 

Supreme Court in the matter of SEBI vs. Kishore R. Ajmera, Ram Sharan Yadav 

vs. Thakur Muneshwar Nath Singh and Gorkha Security Services vs. Govt. of NCT. 

& Ors. 

 
(viii) Further, the Noticee No. 6 has submitted that at the relevant time Mr. Peeyush 

Agarwal (Noticee no. 3) was Chairman, Mr. Sanjiv Bhavnani (Noticee no. 4) was 

Managing Director & CEO and Mr. Karun Jain (Noticee no. 7) was Executive 

Director & Company Secretary. 

 
(ix) Noticees have also made certain submissions like no authority given to Noticee No. 

8 to enter into account charge agreement, acting on the advice of professionals 

involved with the GDR issues, seal used on the account charge agreement was not 
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that of the Company, etc., on the lines similar to the submissions made by the 

Company. 

 

18. The SCN issued to Noticee No. 8 through speed post was returned undelivered and, 

therefore, the same was served upon him by making affixture at the last known address, 

as available on record. However, the Noticee No. 8 has neither filed any reply to the SCN 

nor appeared for availing the opportunity of hearing. 

 

CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES AND FINDINGS:  

 

19. I have considered the SCN dated January 31, 2018 along with its annexures, 

Supplementary SCN dated June 18, 2018 and the aforementioned replies and written 

submissions filed by the Noticees and the submissions made before me during the course 

of hearing. The question to be determined in the present proceedings is whether the 

Noticees have violated the provisions of SEBI Act, 1992 and PFUTP Regulations, 2003, 

as alleged in the SCNs.  

 

20. Before dealing with the issues, it would be appropriate to refer to the relevant provisions 

of law which are alleged to have been violated by the Noticees and relevant extract thereof 

is reproduced hereunder:   

 

Relevant extract of provisions of SEBI Act, 1992 

 

“Prohibition of manipulative and deceptive devices, insider trading and substantial 
acquisition of securities or control 

 

Section 12A: No person shall directly or indirectly,- 

 

(a) use  or  employ,  in  connection  with  the  issue,  purchase  or  sale  of  any  securities listed 

or proposed to be listed on a recognised stock exchange, any manipulative or deceptive device 

or contrivance in contravention of the provisions of this Act or the rules or the regulations made 

thereunder; 

 

(b) employ any device, scheme or artifice to defraud in connection with issue or dealing in 

securities which are listed or proposed to be listed on a recognised stock exchange; 
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(c) engage in any act, practice, course of business which operates or would operate as fraud or 

deceit  upon  any  person,  in  connection  with  the  issue,  dealing  in securities  which  are  

listed  or  proposed  to  be  listed  on  a  recognised  stock exchange,  in  contravention  of  the  

provisions  of  this  Act  or  the  rules  or  the regulations made thereunder; 

 

(d) …………………….” 

 

Relevant extract of provisions of PFUTP Regulations, 2003: 

 

Regulation 4. Prohibition of manipulative, fraudulent and unfair trade practices  

 

(1) Without prejudice to the provisions of regulation 3, no person shall indulge in a fraudulent or 

an unfair trade practice in securities. 

 

(2) Dealing in securities shall be deemed to be a fraudulent or an unfair trade practice if it 

involves fraud and may include all or any of the following, namely:— 

(a)……. 

(b)……. 

… 

(f) publishing or causing to publish or reporting or causing to report by a person dealing in 

securities any information which is not true or which he does not believe to be true prior to 

or in the course of dealing in securities; 

(g)… 

(h)… 

…… 

(k) an advertisement that is misleading or that contains information in a distorted manner and 

which may influence the decision of the investors; 

(l)….. 

(m)….. 

……….. 

(r) Planting false or misleading news which may induce sale or purchase of securities; 

…………..” 

 

21. I note that Noticee No.1 in its written submission dated June 24, 2019 has claimed that 

SEBI did not provide complete documents as sought by the Company through its various 

letters, nor provided inspection of original /certified true copy of all the documents and that 

only photocopies of selected documents were shown which have not been relied upon. It 
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is further stated that SEBI has also not produced any evidence and covering letter 

reflecting that those documents were received from bonafide sources. In this respect, I 

note that copies of all documents which were relied upon by SEBI in making allegations in 

the SCN have been provided to the Noticee No. 1 along with the SCN dated January 31, 

2018, as detailed in para 1 above. However, Noticee No. 1 has requested for various other 

documents and my observations on such various other documents sought by the Noticee 

No. 1 is as under: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Documents sought by the 

Noticees  

Whether request for documents is tenable or not 

1. All investigation reports of the 

Stock Exchanges with 

Annexures 

No report of the Stock Exchanges has been relied or 

referred to in the SCN. Hence, the request made by the 

Noticee for inspection of these documents is untenable. 

2. All investigation reports of 

SEBI with Annexures including 

that of Surveillance 

Department, Investigation 

Department, etc. 

The relevant findings of the investigation have been 

brought   out   in   the   SCN   and   the copies of documents 

relied upon in the SCN have also been provided to the 

Noticees. Hence, the request made by the Noticee for 

inspection of the investigation report is untenable. 

3. Any communication in this 

regard with the Company. 

The request appears to be vague as it does not specify any 

date or particulars communication or document. Further, I 

find the request for original/certified copy of its own letters 

is untenable. The relevant letters of the Company (Noticee 

no.1) relied upon in the SCN have been provided as 

Annexure to the SCN. Hence, the request made by the 

Noticee for inspection of these documents is untenable. 

4. Any communication with any of 

the government bodies such as 

income tax department, MCA 

etc. 

Firstly, no such communication with any government body 

has been relied or referred to in the SCN. Secondly, 

Noticee No. 1 has not specified the particular 

communication(s) copies of which is required. Noticee No. 

1 has made an omnibus request without specifying the 

particular communication required. Such request are 

fishing and rowing inquiries which need not be entertained 

in the quasi-judicial proceedings. 

5. Any communication in this 

regard with any agencies, 

regulator within India or outside 

India. 

The request is vague without reference to a specific or 

particular document. However, copies of the documents 

received from the foreign regulators as relied upon in the 

SCN has already been provided as Annexure to the SCN 



                                         Final Order in the matter of MPS Infotecnics Limited 
 

Page 24 of 53  

and the inspection thereof has also been provided to 

Notice No. 1. The original documents are not available with 

SEBI but only the copies as provided by the overseas 

foreign regulator. Hence, the request made by the Noticee 

for inspection of the original/certified copies of these 

documents is untenable. 

6. If SEBI has relied on recorded 

statement given by anyone in 

this regard, please provide 

cross examination. 

No recorded statement has been relied or referred to in the 

SCN. Hence, the request made by the Noticee for this 

document is random and irrelevant and hence, untenable. 

 

Therefore, the contention of the Noticee No. 1 that SEBI has not provided complete 

documents is not tenable. 

 

22. Regarding, inspection of original/certified copy of the Annexures, sought by the Noticee 

No. 1, my observations are as under: 

 

Annexure 

No. 

Document for which contention 

for inspection of 

Original/Certified is made 

 

Observations  

1. 

MPS letter dated June 05, 2015 to 

SEBI i.e. the reply given by the 

Company during examination of 

the matter  

 

The letter pertains to the Noticee no. 1 itself. A copy 

of the same has already been provided to the 

Noticee along with the SCN. Hence, the request 

made by the Noticee for inspection of 

original/certified copy of document is untenable. 

2. 

lCICI Bank Ltd. e-mail dated 

October 19, 2015 whereby ICICI 

Bank Ltd. has provided the details 

of GDRs converted into equity 

shares  

 

It pertains to an email for which only a printed copy 

can be provided and a copy of the same has been 

provided to the Noticee along with the SCN. Hence, 

the request made by the Noticee for inspection of 

original/certified copy of document is untenable. 

2A. 

Corporate Announcements made 

by MPS with regard to issuance of 

GDRs to BSE which reflected that 

the GDR issue was successful and 

subscribed by the foreign investors   

The document pertains to the Noticee itself. A copy 

of the same has been provided to the Noticee along 

with the SCN. Original is not available with SEBI. 

Hence, the request made by the Noticee for 

inspection of original/certified copy of document is 
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 untenable.  

3. 

Credit agreement dated October 

29, 2007 entered into between 

Clifford and Banco whereby 

Clifford obtained loan from Banco 

for subscribing the GDRs of the 

Company 

 

The Credit Agreement was signed and executed by 

Clifford with Banco which is situated outside India. 

A copy of the document as received by SEBI from 

overseas market regulator has been provided to 

the Noticees. Originals are not available with SEBI. 

Hence, the request made by the Noticee for original 

document is untenable. 

4. 

Drawdown notice for an amount of 

US $10,000,000 

 

The document pertains to the Noticee itself and 

the original is not available with SEBI. Copy of the 

same as received from the overseas market 

regulator was provided along with the SCN. 

Hence, the request made by the Noticee for 

inspection of original/certified copy of document is 

untenable. 

5. 

Copy of the resolution dated 

October 16, 2007 passed by the 

Clifford whereby its sole director 

approved the contents of Credit 

Agreement for availing loan of 

USD 10 million from Banco. 

 

The document pertains to the Noticee itself. A copy 

of the same has been provided to the Noticee along 

with the SCN. Original is not available with SEBI. 

Hence, the request made by the Noticee for 

inspection of original/certified copy of document is 

untenable. 

6. 

Copy of Board resolution dated 

October 19, 2007 passed in the 

Board meeting of MPS wherein it 

was resolved to open bank 

account with Banco for the 

purpose of GDR issue and also 

authorized Banco to use the GDR 

proceeds in connection with any 

loan 

 

The document pertains to the Noticee itself. A copy 

of the same has been provided to the Noticee along 

with the SCN. Original is not available with SEBI. 

Hence, the request made by the Noticee for 

inspection of original/certified copy of document is 

untenable. 

7. 

Bank account statement and other 

related documents 

 

The bank account statement pertains to the 

Noticee no. 1 itself, which is an account opened 

with Banco situated outside India. A copy of the 

Bank account statement was also provided with 

the SCN. The original is not available with SEBI. 
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Hence, the request made by the Noticee for 

inspection of original/certified copy of document is 

untenable.  

 

Moreover, from the documents submitted by the Company pertaining to civil suit instituted 

by the Company before Court in Lisbon, Portugal, it is noted that the Company has filed 

most of the aforesaid documents as annexures to the pleadings in the said suit, i.e. much 

before the initiation of investigation in the matter by SEBI. The copies furnished by SEBI 

as annexure to SCNs and the copies filed in the suit, are same. Therefore, request for 

inspection of original/ certified copy is untenable.  

 

23. From the records placed before me, I note that request for inspection of documents was 

also made on behalf of Noticee Nos. 5 and 6 which was afforded to them on February 04, 

2019 when an authorized representative of Noticee No. 5 appeared and conducted the 

inspection of documents. As per minutes of the said inspection of documents dated 

February 04, 2019, the authorized representative sought for copies of the corporate 

announcements with regard to GDRs made to BSE and the Account charge agreement 

dated October 30, 2007, which were provided to the Noticee by SEBI. Further, it was 

intimated to the authorized representative of Noticee no. 5 that the documents which were 

relied upon by SEBI in in the SCNs were already provided to the Noticees along with the 

SCN dated January 31, 2018. Further, I note that the same documents stated in the Table 

in the aforesaid para 21 above, were also sought by the Noticee no. 5 and the same is 

also disposed of in the manner as detailed in the said Table in the aforesaid para. I note 

that no objection or further documents were sought by the Noticee no. 5 during the 

inspection afforded to him on February 04, 2019. 

 

24. I note that the Noticee No. 1 has filed detailed replies to the SCNs. Further, I note that the 

proceedings initiated under Section 11(4) and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 are in the nature 

of quasi-judicial proceedings, as held by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in NSDL Vs. SEBI 

(2017) 5 SCC 517. As such the provisions of Indian Evidence Act, 1872 are not strictly 

applicable to these proceedings. Further, Section 65 (a) of the said Act, itself allows 

admissibility of a document as secondary evidence when the original is in possession of 

the person against whom the document is sought to be proved, or of any person out of 
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reach of, or not subject to, the process of the Court. I, further, note that the copies of the 

documents relied upon, were obtained by SEBI during investigation, through overseas 

securities market regulators. As copies of all the documents relied upon by SEBI in the 

SCNs were already provided to the Noticees in response thereto Noticees have filed 

detailed replies, I find that no prejudice has been caused to any of the Noticees in 

defending their interest and contesting the allegation made against them in the SCNs. 

Further, I find that Noticees have been making roving request for inspection of documents 

without specifying the documents of which inspection is required. Thus, the contention 

made by the Noticee No. 1 that SEBI has not provided complete documents is not tenable.   

 

25. The SCN dated January 31, 2018 has alleged that on December 04, 2007 MPS issued 

4.65 million GDRs (amounting to USD 09.99 million) which was subscribed by only one 

entity i.e. Noticee No. 2 and the subscription amount was paid by the subscriber (Noticee 

No. 2) by taking a loan of USD 10 million from Banco through credit agreement dated 

October 29, 2007 (Annexure 3 to SCN) entered into between Banco and Noticee No. 2 

and draw down notice (Annexure 4 to SCN). The said loan availed by Noticee No. 2 was 

secured by pledging the GDR proceeds lying in the bank account of Noticee No. 1 with 

Banco, by virtue of account charge agrrement dated October 30, 2007 signed by the 

Noticee No. 1 with Banco. I note that the Company has not denied issuance of 4.65 million 

GDRs (amounting to USD 09.99 million) on December 04, 2007 which were listed on 

Singapore Stock Exchange. However, the Company has denied that it had executed 

‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 with Banco. The Company has 

submitted that the GDR issue was made with bona fide intention to use the proceeds in 

the interest of the Company as per the offering circular. It has contended that after coming 

into the knowledge about execution of said ‘Account Charge Agreement’ with Banco and 

that GDR proceeds are pledged with Banco to secure the loan obtained by Clifford, the 

Company took up the matter with the concerned officials of Banco and also filed criminal 

case for prosecuting such persons/ entities who had committed fraud with the Company 

and also filed civil suit for recovery of un-received GDR proceeds. The details of 

proceedings claimed to have been initiated by the Company are as under:  

 

a. Criminal Complaint filed by the Company with the Department for Investigation and 
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Penal Action of Lisbon (hereinafter referred to as "DIAP") on September 21, 2009 

against Banco, Rajinder Singh Negi (Noticee No. 8 who executed the said ‘account 

charge agreement’), Hythe Securities (Lead Manager), Global Absolute Research and 

Clifford (GDR subscriber) and others.  

 

b. Civil Suit bearing no. 2446/12/2 TVLSB filed by the Company in the year 2012 before 

the District Civil Courts of Lisbon against Banco seeking a refund of balance of GDR 

proceeds.  

 

26. I note that the SCN states that board of directors of the Company, in its meeting held on 

January 30, 2007 decided to issue FCCB/GDR/ADR on preferential basis to Foreign 

Institutional Investors/Financial Institutions/Bodies Corporate upto USD 10 million. SCN 

further states that on February 27, 2007, the Company informed BSE that its shareholders 

at the Extra Ordinary General meeting of the Company held on February 27, 2007 have 

approved issue/allotment of Foreign Currency Convertible Bond/American Depository 

Bond/Global Depository Bond convertible into equity shares/Preference shares at the 

option of the Company and/or at the option of holder of the security upto USD 10 million 

to be subscribed by Foreign Institutional Investors/Financial Institutions/Corporate Bodies, 

Mutual Funds, Banks etc. at such price as the board in its absolute discretion thinks fit. 

 

27. I note that SCN alleges that the Board of MPS (Noticee No. 1) had passed a resolution in 

its meeting on October 19, 2007 for opening of a bank account with Banco, and also 

authorizing Banco to use the GDR proceeds as security against loan, if any. The relevant 

extract of the Board resolution dated October 19, 2007 is as under:  

   

“RESOLVED THAT the bank account be kept opened with Banco Efisa S.A. ("the Bank") or any branch of 

Banco Efisa S.A., including the Offshore Branch, for the purpose of receiving subscription money in respect 

of the Global Depository Receipt issue of the Company. 

 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Rajinder Singh, Director of the company be and is hereby authorized to 

sign, execute, any application, agreement, escrow agreement, document, undertaking, confirmation, 

declaration and other paper(s) from time to time as may be required by the Bank and to carry and affix common 

seal of the Company thereon, if and when so required. 
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RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Rajinder Singh, Director of the company, be and is hereby authorized to 

draw cheques and other documents, and to give instructions from time to time as may be necessary to the 

said Banco Efisa S.A. or any of branch of Banco Efisa S.A, including the Offshore Branch, for the purpose of 

operation of and dealing with the said bank account and carry out other relevant and necessary transactions 

and generally to take all such steps and to do all such things as may be required from time to time on behalf 

of the Company. 

 

Resolved further that the Bank be and is hereby authorized to use the funds so deposited in the aforesaid 

bank account as security in connection with loans if any as well as to enter into any Escrow Agreement or 

similar agreements if and when so required." 

 

28. I note that the MPS (Noticee No. 1) vide aforesaid Board resolution dated October 19, 

2007 had approved for opening of an account with the Banco for the purpose of receiving 

of GDR proceeds, authorized Mr. Rajinder Singh (Noticee No. 8) to sign, execute any 

application or agreement with the Bank (i.e. Banco) and also authorized the Bank (i.e. 

Banco) to use the funds so deposited in that bank account (i.e. GDR proceeds) in 

connection with loan, if any. SCN further alleges that the board meeting dated October 19, 

2007 of the Company was attended by Noticee No. 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7. 

 

29. It is further alleged in the SCN that Noticee No. 2 entered into credit agreement dated 

October 29, 2007 with Banco for subscription of GDRs of the Company according to which 

Noticee No. 2 was to be provided with a loan only for subscription of GDRs of the 

Company. Further, Noticee No. 2 had also given a drawdown notice forming part of the 

credit agreement which was irrevocable and required to avail the loan facility. As per para 

2 of the said credit agreement, the Bank (i.e. Banco) agreed to make available to the 

borrower a Dollar term loan facility in the maximum principal amount of upto USD 10 

million. Further, the purpose of the borrowings is mentioned in para 3 of the said credit 

agreement which states that the borrower shall use the proceeds of the advance for 

subscribing the GDR to the value of USD 10 million issued by Visesh (former name of 

‘MPS’). The relevant extract of the said credit agreement dated October 29, 2007, is as 

under:  

 

“2 Facility 
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Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the Bank agrees to make available to the Borrower a Dollar term 

loan facility in the maximum principal amount of upto $10,000,000. 

  

3 Purpose  

 

3.1 Purpose  

 

The Borrower shall use the proceeds of the Advance to subscribe for global depository receipts to the value 

of up to $10,000,000 issued by Visesh on the terms of the Listing Particulars to be delivered to the Luxembourg 

Stock Exchange.” 

 

30. As mentioned in the SCN dated January 31, 2018, the Company had entered into an 

‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 with the Banco. The relevant 

extracts of the said ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 are reproduced 

as under:  

“ 

1. Loan agreement: Loan agreement means the Loan agreement signed between Clifford Capital (as borrower) 

and the Bank dated on or around the date of this Agreement by which the bank agreed to lend to Clifford 

Capital the maximum amount of upto US $10,000,000. 

 

2. Account Charge Agreement: 

Subject to the terms of this agreement, Visesh deposited in its designated account with bank (hereinafter the 

Account) an amount not exceeding US $10,000,000 as security for all the obligations of Clifford Capital under 

the Loan Agreement (hereinafter the Secured Obligations) and with full title guarantee hereby assigns to and 

charges by way of first fixed charge in favour of the Bank all the rights, title, interest and benefit in and to the 

Account as well as the moneys from time to time standing to the credit thereof  and all interest from time to 

time payable in respect thereof. Such assignment and charge shall be a continuing security for the due and 

punctual payment and discharge of the secured obligations. 

Upon payment of all or part of the amounts due under the Loan Agreement, Visesh may withdraw from the 

Account the equivalent amount. 

Upon payment and final discharge in full of all the secured obligations, this Agreement and the rights and 

obligations of the Parties shall automatically cease and terminate and the Bank shall, at the request of Visesh, 

release the deposit made in the Account. 

Visesh covenants with the Bank that it will on demand pay and discharge the secured obligations when due 

to the bank. 

At any time after the bank shall have demanded payment of all or any of the Secured Obligations the Bank 
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may without further notice apply all or any part of the Deposit against the Secured Obligations in such order 

as the bank in it’s discretion determine.   

Visesh hereby irrevocably appoints by way of security the Bank as the attorney of Visesh with full power in 

the name and on behalf of Visesh to sign, seal and deliver any deed, assurance, instrument or act in order to 

perfect this charge and at any time after an event of default by Visesh to sign, seal and deliver any deed 

assurance, instrument or act which may be required for the purpose of exercising fully and effectively all or 

any of the powers hereby conferred to the Bank to take all necessary action whether in the nature of legal 

proceedings or otherwise to recover any moneys which may be held in the Account and to give valid receipts 

for payment of such moneys and also for the purpose of enforcement and  of the security hereby created. 

Visesh hereby warrants and declares that any and all such deeds, instruments and documents executed on 

its behalf by or on behalf of the Bank by virtue of this Agreement shall be as good, valid and effective, to all 

intents and purposes whatsoever, as if the same had been duly and properly executed by MPS itself and MPS 

hereby undertakes to ratify and confirm all such deeds, instruments and documents lawfully executed by virtue 

of the authority and power hereby conferred. 

It is further mentioned that each notice or other communication to be given under this agreement shall be 

given in writing in English and unless otherwise provided, shall be made by letter or Fax to : 

Visesh 

5, Scindia House, 1st Floor, Connaught Place, New Delhi-110001” 

31. I note that the opening para of the aforesaid ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 

30, 2007 refers to the loan agreement executed by Noticee No. 2 with the Banco for 

borrowing an amount of USD 10 million. I further note that the Company had deposited an 

amount not exceeding US $10,000,000 (i.e. GDR proceeds received from Noticee No. 2) 

as security for all the obligations of Noticee No. 2 under the Loan Agreement (i.e. Credit 

Agreement dated October 29, 2007) entered into between Noticee No. 2 and the Banco 

whereby Noticee No. 2 had taken the loan of USD 10 million from Banco for the purpose 

of subscribing to the GDR issue of the Company. It is very categorically mentioned in the 

aforesaid ‘Account Charge Agreement’ that upon payment of all or part of the amounts 

due under the Loan Agreement (which has also been referred to as secured obligations), 

the Company could have withdrawn equivalent amount from its account with the Banco. 

The ‘Account Charge Agreement’ was also registered with the Companies House (UK’s 

Registrar of Companies) with the following descriptions: 

 

“All obligations of Clifford Capital Partners A.G.S.A. (a company incorporated in the British Virgin 

Islands with number 400452) under a loan agreement with the Bank dated 29 October 2007 with the 

Bank (the secured Obligations).  
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As a continuing security for the due and punctual payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations 

the company with full title guarantee hereby assigns to and charges by way of first fixed charge in 

favour of, the Bank all the rights, title and interest in and to its designated account with the Bank (the 

Account), all moneys standing to the credit of the Account from time to time and all interest payable 

thereon (together the Deposit). 

 

The Company covenants not to purport to withdraw the Deposit or any part thereof  or sell, assign, 

mortgage, charge or otherwise encumber, dispose of or deal with or grant or permit third party rights to 

arise over or against all or any part of the Deposit or attempt or agree so to do.” 

 

32. From the above, I note that Noticee No. 2 had entered into credit agreement dated October 

29, 2007 with Banco for obtaining loan for an amount of USD 10 million with the only 

purpose of subscribing to the GDR issue of the Company and, further, MPS had entered 

into an ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 with the Banco for securing 

the loan taken by Noticee No. 2 from Banco under the credit agreement dated October 29, 

2007. I, further, note from the terms of ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 

2007 entered into between the Company and the Banco that only upon payment of all or 

part of the amounts due under the said Credit Agreement (entered into between Noticee 

No. 2 and Banco), MPS (Noticee No. 1) could have withdrawn an equivalent amount from 

its bank account with Banco. The ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 

was executed between the Company and the Banco just next day of entering into Credit 

Agreement dated October 29, 2007 between Noticee No. 2 and the Banco. The said 

‘Account Charge Agreement’ entered into between the Company and the Banco 

specifically mention the loan obtained by Noticee No. 2 from Banco and provide security 

to the same to Banco. The terms of the registration of the ‘Account Charge Agreement’ 

with Companies House, also refers to provide security to all obligations of Noticee No. 2 

under the credit agreement dated October 29, 2007 with the Banco. Thus, the Company 

had pledged the GDR proceeds with the Banco, under said ‘Account Charge Agreement’ 

dated October 30, 2007, to secure the rights of Banco as lender against the loan given to 

Noticee No. 2 for subscribing the GDR issue of the Company. 

 

33. I also note from the above that the ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 

(entered into between MPS and Banco) and credit agreement dated October 29, 2007 



                                         Final Order in the matter of MPS Infotecnics Limited 
 

Page 33 of 53  

(signed between Clifford and Banco) were executed as a part of the arrangement which 

enabled Noticee No. 2 to avail a loan of US $10 million from Banco to subscribe the GDR 

issue of the Company. On perusal of the bank account statement of the Company with 

Banco (Annexure 7 to SCN), it is observed that the entire GDR proceeds were received 

by the Company on December 04, 2007 in its overseas bank account bearing A/c. no. 

6341085.15.001 held with Banco from only one entity i.e. Noticee No. 2 (Clifford).  

 
34. Regarding the number of initial subscribers as mentioned in the SCN, the Company has 

contended that its GDR issue was not initially subscribed by only one entity as has been 

claimed to be informed to the Company by the Lead Manager to the GDR issue. It is 

claimed by the Company that GDR issue was subscribed by the four entities which did not 

include Clifford. In this regard, as already noted the bank account statement of the bank 

account of the Company held with Banco bearing A/c. no. 6341085.15.001 shows that the 

entire GDR proceeds were received by the Company from one entity only. The Company 

has claimed that GDRs were initially subscribed by the four entities and were later 

transferred to Clifford. However, no proof of payment of subscription money for subscribing 

to GDRs by alleged four entities or proof of any allotment of GDRs made in their favour 

has been produced by the Company. Further, neither any proof of transfer of GDRs by 

these alleged four subscribers in favour of Clifford nor any proof of any consideration 

received by so called four entities from Clifford for the alleged transfer nor any proof of 

change of beneficial ownership of GDRs from the overseas depositories, has been 

produced by the Company in support of its claim. From the arrangement, as referred to in 

paras 32 and 33 above, it becomes clear that only one entity (i.e. Clifford) subscribed to 

the issue of GDR of the Company by taking loan from the Banco and the said loan taken 

by Clifford was secured by the Company by pledging the GDR proceeds. Therefore, the 

contention of the Company that GDRs were subscribed by four entities and not one, is not 

tenable as the subscription money was received only from one entity. Had this 

arrangement/mechanism, as discussed in paras 32-33, was not adopted, the GDR issue 

of the Company would not have been subscribed. Thus, the Company had facilitated 

subscription of its own GDR issue by entering into an arrangement where subscriber 

(Noticee No. 2) obtained loan from the Banco for subscribing the GDR issue of the 

Company, and the Company pledged the GDR proceeds with Banco for securing the loan 

taken by Noticee No. 2 from the Banco.   



                                         Final Order in the matter of MPS Infotecnics Limited 
 

Page 34 of 53  

 

35. The Company has contended that the draft of Board resolution which was passed by the 

board of the Company on October 19, 2007 was provided by Mr. Rajinder Singh (Noticee 

No. 8) claiming it to be ‘specific format’ of resolution for Banco and that there was no scope 

of making alterations in the same. It is also contended that in the proforma resolution, no 

authority was given to Mr. Rajinder Singh (Noticee No. 8) to create any charge on the GDR 

proceeds of the Company. In this regard, it is noted through the Board resolution dated 

October 19, 2007 of MPS, Noticee No. 8 was authorized by the Company to open and 

operate the account of the Company with Banco and was also authorized to sign/execute 

various documents/agreements/undertakings, if and when so required. It is noted that the 

said resolution the Company also resolved that the Bank be and is hereby authorized to 

use the funds so deposited in the aforesaid bank account as security in connection with 

loans if any as well as to enter into any Escrow Agreement or similar agreements if and 

when so required. I do not find any merit in such a contention that the Company acted on 

specific draft of resolution provided to it and, even if it is to be believed, the Company and 

its Directors should have raised questions/objection on the draft resolution. I note from the 

minutes of the Board Meeting dated October 19, 2007 that none of the directors have 

raised any question/objection on the proforma Board resolution, as claimed by the 

Company now. In any case, a company has to be held responsible for all resolutions 

passed by the board of directors of the Company. A company can not wriggle out of its 

obligations with the respect to resolutions passed by it, by retracting from the resolutions 

passed in its board meetings. 

 

36. The Company has also referred to various provisions of Companies Act, 1956 like 

Sections 77(2), 372(A)(2) and 291, to contend that the in view of requirements of these 

provisions the Company could not have given guarantee to the loan undertaken by Noticee 

No. 2, the Company could not have provided such guarantee in the absence of specific 

resolution of the board of directors or the Company could not have given such guarantee 

unless it has interest in the same. The Company has also relied on Section 47(6)(3)(b) of 

the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, to contend that the Company could have 

provided such guarantee only after obtaining prior approval of RBI which is absent in the 

present case. In this regard, I note that the provisions cited by the Company do contain 
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certain restriction/conditions regarding providing of guarantee to a loan by a company. All 

these provisions may also get attracted in the present case as the Company provided 

guarantee for the loan taken for subscribing to its GDRs. However, existence of such 

prohibitions restrictions in the provisions cited by the Company, does not give any 

immunity to the Company, if certain acts/omissions have been undertaken by the 

Company. The facts of the present case show that despite the restrictions/conditions 

contained in these provision, the Company had provided guarantee to the loan taken by 

the Noticee No. 2 from Banco, by pledging the proceeds of its GDR issue and the said 

loan amount was used by the Noticee No. 2 to subscribe to the GDRs of the Company. 

Therefore, the contentions raised by the Company on the basis of these legal provisions 

to seek immunity from any action that may be taken in the present proceedings, are 

untenable.   

 

37. The Company has also relied on the findings of the forensic audit report given by the 

forensic auditors appointed by National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., to assert that the 

issue of GDR was in compliance with applicable laws, as recorded in the said forensic 

report. I find that the scope of the said forensic audit was not with respect to the violation 

of PFUTP Regulations, 2003, as alleged in the SCNs issued to the Company. Scope of 

the forensic audit and the present proceedings is different. The scope of the present 

proceedings is to determine the violations of PFUTP Regulations, 2003, as alleged in the 

SCN. No allegation in the SCNs with respect to violation of PFUTP Regulations, 2003 is 

the subject matter of the forensic audit or its report relied on by the Noticee No. 1. It is 

further noted from the said forensic audit report that the account charge agreement 

October 30, 2007, credit agreement dated October 29, 2007 and statement of bank 

account of the Company with Banco, were not part of the documents examined in the said 

forensic audit. Thus, such findings have no bearing on the present proceedings and the 

contention of the Company based on the said forensic audit report, is untenable.  

  

38. Further, the Company has submitted that since coming to its knowledge about execution 

of said ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 on March 13, 2009, it has 

taken up the matter with the concerned officials of Banco and others and that it has also 

initiated criminal proceedings to prosecute the alleged wrongdoers and also filed civil suit 
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for recovery of un-received GDR proceeds. In this connection, with regard to Civil Suit filed 

before the District Civil Courts of Lisbon against Banco seeking a refund of balance of 

GDR proceeds, the Company, based on communication received from its Advocate on 

March 12, 2018, has submitted that the arguments have been made by both of the parties 

and the Court has ordered for the production of evidence. Similarly, in the Criminal 

Complaint filed before DIAP against Banco, Rajinder Singh Negi (Noticee No. 8 who 

executed the said ‘account charge agreement’), Hythe Securities (Lead Manager), Global 

Absolute Research and Clifford (GDR subscriber) and others, Mr. Peeyush Agrawal 

(Noticee No. 3) has made statement before the Office of Criminal Investigation in Process 

No. 4561/09 on May 17, 2010. The Company vide its letter dated February 14, 2020 has 

stated that the civil suit in the matter is still pending and the Company has also requested 

either passing favorable order discharging company and all directors or postpone passing 

of order until completion of pending case at Lisbon or mention in the order that any adverse 

remarks or an adverse order can not be used by any court of law in deciding the matter; 

whether in India or overseas. Further, vide its letter dated February 17, 2020 sent vide 

email dated February 20, 2020 received from Noticee No. 3 (in the capacity of MD of the 

Company), the Company by referring to order dated February 14, 2020 passed by SEBI 

in the matter of Visu International Ltd., has contended that in its case all those grounds 

exist which were absent in the case of Visu International Ltd. because of which adverse 

order dated February 14, 2020 has been passed against Visu International Ltd. The 

Company has also informed that the case before Court in Lisbon, Portugal is still pending 

at the stage of examination of witnesses. 

 

39. In this regard, I find that GDR issue was made by the Company in the year 2007 and the 

complaint and the suit have been filed by the Company in the years 2009 and 2012, 

respectively, however, no tangible result has ensued even after 8/11 years of initiation of 

these Civil/Criminal proceedings, respectively. I note that as per European Commission 

for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ) data relied on in an OECD case study on “Towards 

People – Centered and Innovative Justice in Portugal" the average time take in disposal 

of the case in the Courts of Portugal was 289 days in 2016. The Noticees have submitted 

that they had initiated criminal and civil proceedings in the years 2009 and 2012, 

respectively. However, these proceedings are still informed by the Noticees, to be pending 
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for 8/11 years when the average time taken for disposal of the cases by Courts in Portugal 

is 289 days. Long time being taken in the conclusion of the proceedings initiated by the 

Company, in contrast to the time taken generally by the Portugal Courts, raises doubts 

about the genuineness of the intention of the Company in seriously pursuing those 

proceedings for taking to logical conclusion.   Be that as it may be, I find that as on date 

there is no final determination by the Courts in Portugal regarding the role of the Company 

in signing these agreements. The Company vide its letter dated February 17, 2020 has 

inter alia stated that the civil suit in the matter is still pending. In any case, these 

agreements have been acted upon by the parties including the Company and stand 

concluded by performance thereof by the respective parties. The validity of these 

agreements cannot be questioned in these proceedings. The said ‘Account Charge 

Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 was signed by Mr. Rajinder Singh (Noticee No. 8), 

Director of MPS who was authorized by MPS vide Board resolution dated October 04, 

2007 (Annexure 6 to SCN) wherein MPS had approved and passed a resolution for 

opening of a bank account with Banco for the purpose of receiving the proceeds of GDR 

issue and also authorized the Banco to use the funds as security in connection with the 

loans if any as well as to enter into any Escrow agreement or similar arrangements. I also 

find that the entire GDR proceeds were received by MPS on December 04, 2007 in its 

bank account bearing A/c. no. 6341085.15.001 held with Banco, thus there was  

performance of contract.  I further note that the disclosure made by MPS to the BSE vide 

its corporate announcement dated December 05, 2007 did not mention about execution 

of ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 by MPS securing the loan availed 

by the Clifford for subscribing of its GDR issue or that the GDR issue was subscribed by 

only one entity. Instead, MPS in its corporate announcement dated December 205 2007 

stated that, “The Company has successfully closed its maiden Global Depository Receipts 

(GDR) offering of US$ 10,000,000 on the Singapore Stock Exchange (SGX) on December 

04, 2007. Consequently, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on December 04, 2007, 

allotted 4,654,762 GDRs representing 9,309,524 Equity Shares having par value Rs. 10 

at an offer price of US$ 2.418 per GDR.”. This announcement conveys that there was 

considerable demand for its GDR in the overseas market and the same were successfully 

subscribed. Thus, the investors in India were made to believe that the issuer company i.e. 

MPS has acquired a good reputation in terms of investment potential and, therefore, 
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foreign investors have successfully subscribed the GDR issue. Such misleading 

statements had the potential to induce the investors in India to trade in the shares of the 

Company.  In fact there was only one subscriber i.e. Clifford which had subscribed to the 

GDR issue of MPS by obtaining loan from the Banco and that loan was further secured by 

the MPS itself by pledging the GDR proceeds. The Company has submitted that it had 

received intimation regarding receipt of confirmation to the subscription of GDR issue and 

the initial list of subscribers from its Lead Manager. However, on perusal of the bank 

account statement of MPS with Banco (Annexure 7 to SCN), I note that the entire GDR 

proceeds were received by MPS on December 04, 2007 in its bank account bearing A/c. 

no. 6341085.15.001 held with Banco from only one entity. As such, the submissions made 

by the Company is not tenable and I find that the corporate announcement made by the 

Company on BSE, was wrongful. 

    

40. The observations made in this order with respect to proceedings initiated by the Company 

before Courts in Lisbon, Portugal are made in the context of violation of provisions of 

securities laws as alleged in the SCNs and as requested by the Company in its letter dated 

February 14, 2020, the observations made herein may not be relied upon in the 

proceedings initiated by the Company in the Courts at Lisbon, Portugal, as deemed 

appropriate by such Courts. 

 

41. The Company, by referring to an order dated February 14, 2020 passed by SEBI in the 

matter of Visu International Ltd., has sought to canvass that filing of FIR and initiation of 

civil proceedings by the company entitles it for exoneration in the present proceedings. In 

this regard, I note that order passed by the SEBI in Visu International matter while dealing 

with the plea of the concerned company involved therein, to the effect that it was not aware 

of the account charge agreement and that its authorized representative was not authorized 

into account charge agreement, observed that the company therein had not taken any 

action against the Bank or its authorized representative. The said order nowhere states as 

a proposition of law or fact that presence of such actions by the company involved therein 

would have ipso facto absolved the concerned company from the violations of the 

securities laws. In this regard, I also note that Hon’ble SAT in Transgene Bioteck Ltd. 

Vs. SEBI (Appeal No. 599 of 2019 dated February 11, 2020) while dealing with similar 
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plea of filing of FIR, in a similar case, observed as under: 

 
“……….5. Before this Tribunal the only contention raised by the appellant was that they have not committed 

any fraud nor defrauded any investor and in fact the appellants were victims of fraud and forgery committed 

by one Mr. Nirmal Kotecha and his associates. It was contended that the promoters/ or directors of the 

company never received the GDR proceeds nor misappropriated it. Such contention was repelled by the 

WTM in the impugned order and cannot be accepted by us as we find that the appellants have not denied 

the fact that the company had made two GDR issues nor has denied the fact that the proceeds of the two 

GDR issues were transferred to various entities as brought out in the show cause notice. The only defense 

is that such transfer was made on the advice of Mr. Nirmal Kotecha on whose advice the company floated 

a subsidiary in Hong Kong and entered into agreement with Asia First Technologies Ltd. (AFTL) and 

SyMetric Sciences Inc. (symetric) for purchase of technology and thus the diversion of the GDR proceeds 

was done at the behest of Mr. Nirmal Kotecha cannot believed. The contention that the first information 

report has been lodged against Mr. Nirmal Kotecha cannot be a ground to mitigate the direct involvement 

of the appellant in the fraudulent scheme and diversion of the proceeds through two other entities……….”  

 
42. As discussed above, the corporate announcements made by the MPS was false and 

misleading and the material and price sensitive information were also suppressed viz. (i). 

execution of account charge agreement dated October 30, 2007 by MPS in favor of Banco 

pledging the GDR proceeds for providing security to the loan taken by Clifford, (ii) 

execution of loan agreement dated October 29, 2007 by Clifford for obtaining loan from 

the Banco for subscribing the GDR issue of MPS, (iii) Clifford was the only subscriber of 

4.65 million GDR issued by MPS. I find that all these events were price sensitive 

information and could have impacted the scrip price of MPS. I, thus, find that the corporate 

announcements made by MPS on December 05, 2007 regarding allotment of GDR issues 

might have mislead the investors and/ or created a false impression in the minds of the 

investors that the GDR issue was fully subscribed whereas the MPS itself had facilitated 

subscription of its GDR issue wherein the subscriber (Clifford) obtained loan from the 

Banco for subscribing the GDR issue of MPS, and MPS secured that loan by pledging the 

GDR proceeds with the Banco and, in this connection, MPS did not receive GDR proceeds 

to the extent of USD 08.90 from Banco.  

 

43. From the above, I note that the act of MPS has resulted in ‘fraud’ as defined under the 

PFUTP Regulations, 2003. In this respect, it would be appropriate to refer to the Order of 

the Hon’ble Securities Appellate Tribunal (“Hon’ble SAT”) dated October 25, 2016 in 
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Appeal No. 126 of 2013 (Pan Asia Advisors Limited vs. SEBI) wherein, while interpreting 

the expression of ‘fraud’ under the PFUTP Regulations, 2003, it was observed that: 

 

“From the aforesaid definition (of ‘fraud’) it is absolutely clear that if a person by his act either directly or 

indirectly causes the investors in the securities market in India to believe in something which is not true 

and thereby induces the investors in India to deal in securities, then that person is said to have 

committed fraud on the investors in India. In such a case, action can be taken under the PFUTP 

Regulations against the person committing the fraud, irrespective of the fact any investor has actually 

become a victim of such fraud or not. In other words, under the PFUTP Regulations, SEBI is empowered 

to take action against any person if his act constitutes fraud on the securities market, even though no 

investor has actually become a victim of such fraud. In fact, object of framing PFUTP Regulations is to 

prevent fraud being committed on the investors dealing in the securities market and not to take action 

only after the investors have become victims of such fraud.” 

 

44. Further, Hon’ble SAT in Jindal Cortex Ltd. Vs. SEBI (Appeal No. 376 of 2019 decided 

on February 05, 2020) observed as under: 

 

 “9…………… Such judgements include PAN Asia Advisors Limited and Anr. vs. SEBI (Appeal No. 

126 of 2013 decided on 25.10.2016) and Cals Refineries Limited vs. SEBI (Appeal No. 04 of 2014 

decided on 12.10.2017). The modus operandi adopted in all such cases have been similar i.e. the 

subscriber to the GDR issue (Vintage here) taking a loan from a foreign bank/ investment bank 

(EURAM Bank here) enabled by a Pledge Agreement signed between the issuer company (JCL here) 

and the loaner bank. This arrangement itself vitiates the entire issue of GDR as it is through an artificial 

arrangement supported by the company itself which enables the subscription to the GDR……..”  

 

45. Similarly, in the matter of Kanaiyalal Baldevbhai Patel v. SEBI (2017) 15 SCC 1, the 

Hon’ble Supreme Court has observed as under:   
 

“if Regulation 2(c) of the 2003 Regulations was to be dissected and analyzed it is clear that any act, 

expression, omission or concealment committed, whether in a deceitful manner or not, by any person 

while dealing in securities to induce another person to deal in securities would amount to a fraudulent 

act. The emphasis in the definition in Regulation 2(c) of the 2003 Regulations is not, therefore, of 

whether the act, expression, omission or concealment has been committed in a deceitful manner but 

whether such act, expression, omission or concealment has/had the effect of inducing another 

person to deal in securities”. 

 

46. In view of the above, I note that the arrangement of MPS, in allotting GDR issue to only 
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one entity i.e. Clifford which subscribed the GDR issue of MPS by obtaining loan from 

Banco and the same was again secured by the MPS by pledging its GDR proceeds, seen 

along with the misleading corporate announcements made by MPS on December 05, 

2007, lead to conclusion that the same were done in a fraudulent manner which had the 

potential to mislead or induce the investors to sale or purchase of its scrip. The Noticee 

No. 1 has, therefore, violated the provisions of Section 12A(a), (b), (c) of SEBI Act, 1992 

read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c), (d) and 4(1), (2)(f), (k), (r) of PFUTP Regulations, 2003.  

 

47.  I note that the said ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 was signed by 

Mr. Rajinder Singh (Noticee No. 8), Director of MPS who was authorized vide Board 

resolution dated October 04, 2007 (Annexure 6 to SCN) wherein MPS had approved for 

opening of a bank account with Banco for the purpose of receiving the proceeds of GDR 

issue and had also authorized the Banco to use the funds as security in connection with 

the loans if any as well as to enter into any Escrow agreement or similar arrangements. 

As per minutes of the Board meeting of MPS held on October 19, 2007, Mr. Peeyush 

Agrawal (Noticee No. 3), Mr. Sanjiv Bhavnani (Noticee No. 4), Mr. S. N. Sharma (Noticee 

No. 5), Mr. Adesh Jain (Noticee No. 6), Mr. Karun Jain (Noticee No. 7) and Mr. Rajinder 

Singh (Noticee No. 8), the directors of the Company, had attended the Board meeting.    

 

48. Noticee No. 4 vide its reply dated February 21, 2018 as well as during the course of hearing 

held on January 25, 2019 submitted that he had joined MPS in the year 2002 when his 

company M/s Infotecnics India Ltd. was acquired by M/s Visesh Infotecnics Ltd. (former 

name of ‘MPS’) and that after resigning from MPS on July 24, 2008, he is fighting in Court 

for clearing his name from the records of the Company and also to recover his dues from 

MPS. In respect of issuance of GDRs, the Noticee No. 4 has submitted that he is from 

technical background not having much knowledge about other activities of the Company 

and that he has also no idea about the GDR subscriber i.e. Clifford. I note that Noticee No. 

4 was associated with the Company during the relevant time period when GDR issue was 

made by the Company. Further, on perusal of the minutes of Board meeting dated October 

19, 2007, I note that the Noticee No. 4 was acting as Managing Director and CEO of the 

Company and, therefore, it cannot be accepted that being from technical background, the 

Noticee No. 4 was not aware about other activities of the Company. Moreover, he has 
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attended the Board meeting dated October 19, 2007 wherein the Company resolved to 

open bank account in Banco and also authorized it to use the funds so deposited in that 

bank account as security in connection with loan. Therefore, the contention of the Noticee 

No. 4 is untenable.  

 

49. The Noticee Nos. 5 and 6 submitted that they were practicing Chartered Accountants and 

were Non-Executive Independent Director and that they are not covered under the 

definition of ‘officer in default’, as defined under Section 5 of the Companies Act, 1956. It 

was also submitted that they had no knowledge about the execution of said ‘Account 

Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 by the Company with the Banco and that the 

seal of the Company as shown on the said agreement, was not of the Company and it is 

total fraud played on the Company. Noticees have further submitted that as a Non-

Executive Independent Director, they were not involved in the day to day affairs of the 

company and that during the board meeting, authorization was given only with respect to 

opening a bank account for the proposed GDR and no authorization was given to Mr. 

Rajinder Singh (Noticee no. 8) for execution of any account charge agreement. In this 

regard, I note that the Board of directors plays a key role in balancing the interests of 

managements and shareholders and the independent directors are expected to, inter alia, 

ensure fairness and transparency in dealings of the Company. Where an act or omission 

occurs through board processes, then such non-executive directors can be held liable for 

such acts/omissions of company, if such directors had participated in the relevant board 

meetings and did not act diligently. In the present case, I note that Noticee No. 5 and 6 

had attended the board meeting dated October 19, 2007 of the Company wherein 

resolution was passed for opening a bank account with Banco and authorizing Banco to 

use the GDR proceeds as security against loan, if any. Thus, Noticee No. 5 and 6 were 

aware of authorization for pledge as the board resolution dated October 19, 2007 clearly 

mentioned that “…….the Bank be and is hereby authorized to use the funds so deposited 

in the aforesaid bank account as security in connection with loans, if any,…” and did not 

raise any objection and thus failed to act diligently. Accordingly, Noticee No. 5 and 6 are 

liable for the violations alleged in the SCN. I, further, note that the provisions of Companies 

Act, 1956 do not draw any distinction between director and independent director, in respect 

of their liability for the fraud committed by the Company, provided the same has been done 
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with their knowledge and consent, whether express or implied. In view of these facts, I find 

that the ingredients of Section 149(12) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 25(5) 

of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, though not applicable in the present case, are also 

fulfilled. There are judicial pronouncements on the liability of directors including K.K Ahuja 

vs. V.K Vora (2009) 10 SCC 48; National Small Industries vs. Harmeet Singh Paintal 

(2010) 3 SCC 330 and S.M.S. Pharmaceuticals Ltd. vs. Neeta Bhalla and Anr (2005) 

8 SCC 89 in general upholding the position that the liability of any director in a company 

is restricted to actions of omission or commission committed by the company which had 

taken place with the knowledge and consent, whether explicit or implied, of such director.  

 

50. Noticee No. 5 and 6 have relied upon Section 27 of the SEBI Act, 1992 to contend that no 

person should be held liable under the Act, if he proves that the offence was committed 

without his knowledge or he had exercised all due diligence. It has been contended that 

since in the board meeting dated October 19, 2007 authorisation was given only for 

opening of bank account and not for any account charge agreement, therefore they had 

no knowledge and they had carried out proper due diligence. Therefore, in view of Section 

27 of the SEBI Act, 1992 they are not liable. As discussed in previous para, the board 

resolution dated October 19, 2007 clearly mentioned that “…….the Bank be and is hereby 

authorized to use the funds so deposited in the aforesaid bank account as security in 

connection with loans, if any,…” which shows the Noticees had knowledge. Further, 

Noticee did not raise any query/objection on offering funds deposited in the bank account 

as security for loan and thus, failed to act diligently. Therefore, the requirements of Section 

27 are satisfied in the present case. Further, liability of board of directors of a company for 

the acts of Company flows from the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. Section 27 of 

the SEBI Act, 1992 makes any person including directors liable for the acts of company, if 

such person is involved in the day to affairs of the company. It does not exempt the 

directors from the general liability under the Companies Act, if the act alleged has been 

committed at the level of board of directors. Therefore, contention of the Noticees based 

on Section 27 is untenable.  

 
51. Noticee No. 5 and 6 have also contended that in the board meeting dated as per heading 

of the agenda item no. 3 of the minutes of the board meeting, only “Opening of Bank 

Account with Lisbon Bank” was approved. It is further contended that the authorization 
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was given to the Bank to use the proceeds deposited with it as security for a loan if any 

taken by the Company and not by any other third party. In this regard, I note that 

interpretation canvassed by the Noticees to the board resolution dated October 19, 2007 

to the effect that “loans taken, if any” implies that it was in respect of loan taken by the 

company only and not the third party, is not the only possible interpretation. The other 

possible interpretation is that it can be for loan taken by a third party also. Hon’ble SAT in 

in Adi Cooper’s case (Infra), while dealing with the interpretation of a similar board 

resolution, observed that the resolution could also mean that the proceeds would be 

utilized by the bank as security in connection with a loan taken by the company itself. Thus, 

as per Hon’ble SAT also, the interpretation canvassed by the Noticees is a possible 

interpretation and it is not the only interpretation. In any case, whether it was for the loan 

taken by the Company or for the loan taken by the third party, it was expected from Noticee 

No. 5 and 6, being independent director of the company, to raise queries/objections viz: 

whether any such loan has already been taken or is being taken and for what purposes, 

which have not been raised by the Noticee No. 5 and 6. Thus, the contention raised by the 

Noticee No. 5 and 6 in this regard is not tenable.   

 

52. Noticee No. 5 and 6 have also relied upon MCA Circular dated July 29, 2011, which 

provides that no director shall be held liable for any violation by the company or by any 

other officer of the company, if the violation occurred without his or her knowledge and 

without his/her consent/connivance or when he/she has acted diligently to contend that 

the Noticees are not liable for the violations alleged in the SCNs. I note that the directions 

contained in the said circular are applicable for launch of prosecution by RoC or Regional 

Directors for offences under the provisions of Companies Act, 1956. The said circular has 

no relevance to the facts and circumstances of the present case, since, the present 

proceedings are civil proceedings for determining violation of the provisions of securities 

laws, as alleged in the SCNs. However, even on the parameters laid down in the said 

circular i.e.  absence of knowledge attributable through board processes and absence of 

consent/connivance/failure to act diligently, the Noticees are liable because they attended 

the board meeting dated October 19, 2007 and did not raise any objection/question to the 

resolution so as to show that they acted diligently. 
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53. I note that in its written submissions, Noticee no. 5 and 6 have also referred and quoted 

extracts from various orders passed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court, Hon’ble SAT and 

SEBI. These orders of Hon’ble Supreme Court and Hon’ble SAT have been dealt 

hereunder:  

 

i) Judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court in Adjudicating Officer, SEBI Vs. Bhavesh 

Pabari and Others 2019 (3) SCALE 447 have been relied on to contend that if there 

is no limitation prescribed for taking action it must be exercised within a reasonable 

time. In the present case, I note that SEBI investigated issue of GDRs in the overseas 

markets by the Indian companies on receipt of a complaint, in the year 2009, regarding 

misuse of GDR route by few companies. The investigation prima facie revealed that in 

many of the GDR issues, money for subscribing to GDR was availed as a loan by the 

subscribers, from Bank wherein the issuer company gave security for such loan taken 

by the subscribers, by pledging/creating charge on the GDR issue proceeds. It was 

also observed that such subscribers subscribed the GDRs without any valid 

consideration and sold the underlying shares in the securities market in India. 

Accordingly, where such modus operandi was prima facie observed such GDR issues 

made before the year 2009 were examined. SEBI initiated investigation as soon as 

SEBI came to know that such companies have adopted the modus operandi as referred 

to above. Since, the GDRs are issued abroad and related transactions were carried 

out outside India, SEBI had to call information from the various entities situated abroad. 

Such information included inter alia the details of (a) issuer companies, (b) custodian 

of securities, (c) overseas depository, (d) overseas banks, (e) subscribers of GDR 

issue, (f) lead manager, (g) various transactions, etc. This information was not readily 

forthcoming. Therefore, SEBI had to approach the foreign regulators for assistance in 

procuring information from the concerned entities situated outside India. The foreign 

regulators had also to collect this information from the concerned entities and then to 

furnish to SEBI. Thus, the process of collection of information in the matter was 

complex, tedious and time consuming. It is noted from SEBI order dated June 16, 2016 

that investigation was initiated in respect of 59 GDR issues made by 51 Indian 

Companies during the period 2002 to 2014. Visesh Infotechnics Ltd. (Noticee No. 1) 

was one such scrip where such modus operandi was also observed and the 
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investigation was completed in March, 2017. I note that after completion of the 

investigation, the SCN was issued to the Noticees on January 31, 2018. In the above 

circumstances, the investigation has been conducted and proceedings have been 

initiated in reasonable time and thus are in accordance with the aforesaid judgment of 

Hon’ble Supreme Court.   

 

ii) Adi Cooper & Anr. Vs. SEBI (order dated November 05, 2011 in SAT Appeal No. 124 

of 2019) have been relied upon by the Noticees to contend that the resolution dated 

October 19, 2007 passed by the Company can not be inferred to mean that it was passed 

to authorize Banco to utilize the GDR proceeds as security in connection with a loan given 

to Clifford. In this regard, I note that Noticees have quoted certain paras of the said order 

passed by the Hon'ble SAT without properly appreciating the complete facts and 

circumstances under which the said order came to be passed. In Adi Cooper's case, 

Hon'ble SAT found that the Appellant therein had only attended the board meeting dated 

January 30, 2008 wherein the resolution was passed by the concerned company to open 

an account with the EURAM bank for the purpose of deposit of the GDR proceeds. The 

Appellant therein had ceased to be a director of the company at the time when the actual 

taking of loan by the subscriber and pledging of GDR proceeds for such loan, took place. 

Thus, having regard to such facts and circumstances of the case, Hon'ble SAT observed 

that appellant therein cannot be said to be actively involved in the manipulation of the 

market through the fraudulent scheme. Moreover, as already discussed in para 51 above, 

regarding the interpretation of the similar resolution, Hon’ble SAT observed that the 

expression “loan, if any” in the resolution, is open to interpretation. Subsequently, Hon’ble 

SAT has upheld the orders passed by SEBI in Transgene Bioteck and Jindal Cortex 

matters involving similar resolutions and proceeded with the similar interpretation on 

which the present SCN is premised. In the present case, the Noticee No. 5 and 6 were 

the non-executive independent directors of the Company from June 08, 2004 to 

Novemebr 14, 2013 and February 20, 2004 to May 29, 2014, respectively. They were the 

directors of the company not only at the time of passing of resolution dated October 19, 

2007 authorizing opening of bank account with Banco and pledging the GDR proceeds 

with Banco for the loans taken, if any, but also at the time of taking of loan by the Clifford 

from Banco and also at the time of making of wrong disclosures by the Company to the 
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stock exchanges regarding subscription of GDRs. Thus, ratio sought to be derived by the 

Noticees from the aforesaid order passed by Hon’ble SAT is not correct.  

               

iii) Pritha Bag Vs. SEBI (order dated February 14, 2019 in SAT Appeal No. 291 of 2017) 

have been cited by the Noticees to contend that only the person who is "officer in default" 

is liable for the acts of company. In this regard, it is noted that "officer in default" is 

responsible for only those acts of company regarding which liability has been fastened on 

“officer in default” by the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956/2013. Thus, in the case 

of Pritha Bag, Hon'ble SAT held that liability under Section 73 under the Companies Act, 

1956 is not on all the directors of company but is only on those directors of company who 

are "officer in default". In the present case, liability of the Noticees has to be determined 

in the context of violation of the provisions of the securities laws as alleged in the SCN. In 

such case, the concept of "officer in default" has no application and therefore, the reliance 

placed by the Noticees on the order passed by Hon’ble SAT in Pritha Bag case is 

misplaced. 

 
iv) Judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court in SEBI vs. Kishore R.  Ajmera (2016) 6 SCC 

36 and; Ram Sharan Yadav Vs. Thakur Muneshwar Nath Singh AIR 1985 SC 24 

and other orders of Hon’ble SAT in R. K. Global Vs. SEBI (Order dated September 16 

in Appeal No. 158/2008), Narender Ganatra Vs. SEBI (Order dated July 29, 2011 in 

Appeal No. 47/2011), Sterlite Industries(India) Ltd. Vs. SEBI (2001) 34 SCL 485 

(SAT) and Parsoli Corporation Vs. SEBI (Order dated August 12, 2011 in Appeal No. 

146/2011) to contend that “intent” is pre-requisite to examine violation of Regulation 3 

and 4 of the PFUTP Regulations and that fraud is a serious charge and hence, must 

be supported by higher degree of proof. Regarding the requirement of “intent” for the 

purpose of charge of “fraud”, I note that Kishore Ajmera case, as cited and quoted by 

the Noticee No. 6 does not lay down any such requirement. Regarding the higher 

degree of proof, as observed in the orders relied on by Noticee No. 5 and 6, reference 

may be made to the Judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in SEBI Vs. Kanaiyalal 

Baldevbhai Patel (2017) 15 SCC 1, wherein it was observed, “…….the  definition  of  

fraud which  is  an inclusive  definition  and  therefore  has  to  be  understood  to  be  

broad  and expansive,  contemplates  even  an action  or  omission,  as  may  be  

committed, even  without  any  deceit  if  such  act  or  omission  has  the  effect  of  
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inducing another  person  to  deal  in  securities.  Certainly the definition expands 

beyond what  can  be  normally  understood  to  be  a  fraudulent  act  or  a  conduct 

amounting  to  fraud…….."  In the Kanaiyalal matter, Hon’ble Supreme Court further 

observed, “……….the difference between inducement in criminal law and the wider 

meaning thereof as in the present case, is that to make inducement an offence the 

intention behind the representation or misrepresentation of facts must be dishonest 

whereas in the latter category of cases like the present the element of dishonesty need 

not be present or proved and established to be present. In the latter category of cases, 

a mere inference, rather than proof, that the person induced would not have acted in 

the manner that he did but for the inducement is sufficient. No element of dishonesty 

or bad faith in the making of the inducement would be required……….” In the present 

case, in the board meeting dated October 19, 2007 of the Company attended by the 

Noticee No. 5 and 6 also, the opening of account with Banco was approved alongwith 

authorization to pledge the GDR proceeds to be deposited in it to secure the loans 

taken, if any.  The said account charge was not disclosed to the investors and a wrong 

disclosure was made to the stock exchanges regarding successful subscription of 

GDRs by the four subscriber whereas in fact there was only one. This arrangement 

had the potential to “induce” or to mislead the investors to trade in the securities of the 

Company. I note that the evidence available on record in the form of board resolutions, 

account charge agreement, loan agreement, disclosure made to the stock exchanges 

by the Company, bank statements of the company, etc. shows higher degree of 

probability, of bringing out of such inducement or misleading investors to deal or 

abstain from dealing in the securities of the company and consequential fraud 

committed, in the present matter. Therefore, I find that evidence available on record 

and inferences drawn from such evidence show higher degree of probabilities and is 

in accordance with observations made by the Hon’ble Supreme Court and Hon’ble 

SAT, in the cases, relied on by the Noticees.  

  

v) Noticee No. 5 and 6 have also relied on the judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in 

Gorkha Security Services Vs. Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors. (2014) 9 SCC 105  

firstly, to contend that it would be incumbent for a show cause notice to contain the 

facts of the case in a precise manner. Noticees based on the said judgment, have also 
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contended that SCNs must disclose particular penalty/action which is proposed to be 

taken. I find that the case is factually distinguishable from the present case and not 

applicable to the present proceedings. This is for the reasons that in Gorkha Security 

case, the matter pertained to blacklisting of a contractor by a government agency, 

which resulted in depriving the contractor from entering into any public contracts with 

government, thereby violating the fundamental rights of equality of opportunity in the 

matter of public contract of such person. Further, in Gorkha Security case, the 

contractor was blacklisted for breaching the terms of the contract. On the other hand, 

the present SCN has been issued for breach of provisions of law. In Gorkha Security 

case, blacklisting was imposed by way of penalty, whereas in the instant proceedings, 

the purpose of issuing directions, if found necessary, would be preventive and remedial 

in nature. In Gorkha Security Case, blacklisting of the contractor was provided in the 

governing contract itself as a penalty to be imposed in case of breach of terms of 

contract, whereas, in the present matter provisions of law under which directions are 

contemplated to be issued, confer discretion to SEBI to take such measure as it thinks 

fit in the interest of investors and securities market. Keeping in view the above points 

that clearly distinguishes the facts and circumstances of Gorkha Security case from the 

facts of the present proceedings, reliance placed by the Noticees on Gorkha Security 

case to contend that SCNs must disclose particular penalty/action which is proposed 

to be taken, is misplaced. Apart from the observations regarding applicability of the 

Gorkha Security case, I note that Noticees have only relied on the said judgment to 

contend that it would be incumbent for a show cause notice to contain the facts of the 

case in a precise manner without specifically pointing out as to in what respect SCN 

issued in the present matter is lacking. However, I note that the SCN in the present 

case, clearly brings out the charges levelled against the Noticees as well as the 

Sections of the SEBI Act under which directions are proposed to be issued. 

 

54. In light of the above, I note that the Noticee Nos. 3 to 8 had attended the Board meeting 

dated October 04, 2007 wherein the Company resolved to open bank account in Banco 

and also authorized it to use the funds so deposited in that bank account as security in 

connection with loan. Further, none of these Noticee Nos. 3 to 8 has produced any material 

or record reflecting objections raised by them on the proposal that Banco will use the 



                                         Final Order in the matter of MPS Infotecnics Limited 
 

Page 50 of 53  

amounts deposited in its bank account as security to loan which ultimately facilitated 

Clifford to obtain loan from Banco for subscribing the GDR issue of the Company. In 

respect of allegation against the Noticee No. 8 who had signed the ‘account charge 

agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 on behalf of MPS, I note that he was not only having 

the knowledge but also played an active role and by execution of said ‘Account Charge 

Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007, actually facilitated the subscription of GDR issue of 

MPS and also authorized the Banco to use the GDR proceeds of MPS as security to the 

loan obtained by Clifford.   

 

55. In respect of liability of the directors for the fraud committed by a Company, the Hon’ble 

Supreme Court, in the matter of N Narayanan v. Adjudicating Officer, SEBI (2013) 12 

SCC 152 has observed a sunder:   

 

 “33. Company though a legal entity cannot act by itself, it can act only through its Directors. They are 

expected to exercise their power on behalf of the company with utmost care, skill and diligence. This Court 

while describing what is the duty of a Director of a company held in Official Liquidator v. P.A. Tendolkar 

(1973) 1 SCC 602 that a Director may be shown to be placed and to have been so closely and so long 

associated personally with the management of the company that he will be deemed to be not merely 

cognizant of but liable for fraud in the conduct of business of the company even though no specific act of 

dishonesty is provided against him personally. He cannot shut his eyes to what must be obvious to everyone 

who examines the affairs of the company even superficially.” 

 

56. In view of the above, I find that the Noticee No. 3 to 8 who participated in the Board meeting 

of MPS on October 19, 2007 wherein approvals were made to, among other, authorizing 

the Banco to use the GDR proceeds as security in connection with the loan and the same 

was acted upon by MPS (Noticee No. 1) in which the Noticee No. 8 had signed and 

executed the account charge agreement dated October 30, 2007 on behalf of MPS 

(Noticee No.1). Thus, the Noticees No. 3 to 8 were part of the arrangement which resulted 

in facilitating the subscription of GDR issue of MPS wherein subscriber (Clifford) obtained 

loan from Banco for subscribing the GDR issue of MPS and, MPS pledged the GDR 

proceeds with the Banco securing the loan taken by Clifford. Further, the corporate 

announcement made by MPS was also false and misleading to the extent that its GDR 

issue was successfully allotted whereas the same was subscribed by only one entity i.e. 

Clifford by obtaining loan from the Banco which was again secured by the MPS (Noticee 
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No.1) by pledging the GDR proceeds. Thus, the directors of MPS (Noticee No. 1) namely; 

Mr. Peeyush Agrawal (Noticee No. 3), Mr. Sanjiv Bhavnani (Noticee No. 4), Mr. S. N. 

Sharma (Noticee No. 5), Mr. Adesh Jain (Noticee No. 6), Mr. Karun Jain (Noticee No. 7) 

and Mr. Rajinder Singh (Noticee No. 8) have violated the provisions of Section 12A(a), (b), 

(c) of SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c), (d) and 4(1) of PFUTP 

Regulations, 2003.  

 

57. With regard to allegation made in the SCN against Noticee No. 2, the Noticee No. 2 has 

claimed that it was never in contact with the MPS and that it was not party to the alleged 

scheme. I note that the credit agreement dated October 29, 2007 executed between 

Noticee No. 2 and Banco specifically mention that the borrower shall use loan amount, to 

subscriber the GDRs of the Company, to the value of USD 10 million. I note that Clause 4 

of the credit agreement included some conditions precedent provided at its Schedule 1, 

which were essentially required to be fulfilled before disbursement of any loan amount by 

the bank (Banco). One of the condition precedent was that Banco should have received 

and Noticee No. 2 should have been notified of the receipt of the certified copies of Board 

minutes and resolutions of the Company approving and authorizing the execution, delivery 

and performance of security obligations under the credit agreement. It shows that Noticee 

No. 2 was aware that the loan being taken by it was being secured by the Company. I 

further note that the Banco vide its letter dated March 16, 2009 has specifically mentioned 

that Clifford has defaulted in repayment of loan for USD 8.79 million and therefore, Banco 

will appropriate the same amount from the deposit of MPS. Thus, I find that Noticee No. 2 

had the knowledge of the fact that the MPS (issuer of GDR) itself was to act as a security 

provider for the loan being taken by Noticee No. 2 for subscribing the GDR issue of MPS. 

I, therefore, find that the Clifford (Noticee No. 2) acquired the GDRs of MPS to the extent 

of USD 8.79 million, for free and at the cost of investors of MPS and the loan of Clifford to 

that extent has been appropriated by Banco from the deposits of the GDR proceeds of 

MPS with Banco. Thus, the claim of Noticee No. 2 that it was not a party to the scheme is 

untenable and not acceptable. Therefore, I find that the Noticee No. 2 has violated 

provisions of sections 12A (a), (b), (c) of SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), 

(c), (d), 4 (1) of SEBI (PFUTP) Regulations, 2003. 
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DIRECTIONS:  

 

58. In view of the above, I, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Sections 11(1), 

11(4) and 11B of the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Section 19 of the SEBI Act, 1992, hereby 

direct that:  

 

a. Noticee No. 1 shall continue to pursue the measures to bring back the outstanding 

amount of $ 8.90 million into its bank account in India. It is clarified that Noticee No. 3, 

Noticee No. 7 and all other present directors of Noticee No. 1 shall ensure the 

compliance of this direction by Noticee No. 1 and furnish a Certificate from a peer 

reviewed Chartered Accountant of ICAI along with necessary documentary evidences 

to SEBI, certifying the compliance of this direction.    

 

b. Noticee No. 1 is restrained from accessing the securities market and further prohibited 

from buying, selling or dealing in securities, directly or indirectly, in any manner 

whatsoever or being associated with the securities market in any manner, whatsoever, 

till compliance with directions contained in para 58(a) above and thereafter, for an 

additional period of two years from the date of bringing back the money. 

 
c. Clifford Capital Partners A.G.S.A (Noticee No. 2), Mr. Peeyush Agrawal (Noticee No. 

3), Mr. Sanjiv Bhavnani (Noticee No. 4), Mr. S. N. Sharma (Noticee No. 5), Mr. Adesh 

Jain (Noticee No. 6), Mr. Karun Jain (Noticee No. 7) and Mr. Rajinder Singh (Noticee 

No. 8) are hereby restrained from accessing the securities market and further 

prohibited from buying, selling or otherwise dealing in securities including units of 

mutual funds, directly or indirectly, or being associated with the securities market in 

any manner, whatsoever, for a period of 5 years from the date of this order. During the 

period of restraint, the existing holding of securities including units of mutual fundsof 

these Noticees shall also remain frozen. 

 

59. This Order shall come into force with immediate effect.  

 

60. A copy of this Order shall be forwarded to the Noticees, recognized stock exchanges, 

depositories and Registrars and Transfer Agents (RTA) of mutual funds for information 
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and necessary action.  

 

61. A copy of this order may also be sent to the RBI, Enforcement Directorate and Ministry of 

Corporate Affairs for information and necessary action, if any. 

 

62. This Order shall come into force with immediate effect.  

 
 

 

Sd/- 

Place: Mumbai 
ANANTA BARUA 

Date: March 06, 2020 WHOLE TIME MEMBER 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA 
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BEFORE THE ADJUDICATING OFFICER 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA 

(ADJUDICATION ORDER NO:  ORDER/GR/RR/2020-21/9709) 

 

UNDER SECTION 15 - I OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA 

ACT, 1992 READ WITH RULE 5 OF SEBI (PROCEDURE FOR HOLDING INQUIRY 

AND IMPOSING PENALTIES) RULES, 1995 AND SECTION 23 – I OF SECURITIES 

CONTRACT (REGULATION) ACT, 1956 READ WITH RULE 5 OF SECURITIES 

CONTRACTS (REGULATIONS) (PROCEDURE FOR HOLDING INQUIRY AND 

IMPOSING PENALTIES) RULES, 2005. 

                                                                                                                               In respect of: 

SL. No. Name of the Entity PAN 

1 M/s. MPS Infotecnics Ltd. AAACV4805B 

 

 

In the matter of M/s. MPS Infotecnics Ltd. (Earlier known as Visesh Infotenics Ltd.) 

 

 

FACTS OF THE CASE  

  
1. Securities and Exchange Board of India (hereinafter referred to as "SEBI") 

conducted an investigation to ascertain whether shares underlying Global 

Depository Receipts (GDRs) of MPS Infortecnics Ltd., (hereinafter referred to as “MPS”/ “Company”) were issued with proper consideration and whether 

appropriate disclosures in compliance with Listing Agreement, if any, were 

made by MPS with respect to GDRs. The period under investigation was during 

issuance of GDRs i.e. November 01, 2007 to December 31, 2007 (hereinafter referred to as “investigation period”). 
 

During the course of investigation, it was inter-alia observed by SEBI that MPS 

failed to inform Bombay Stock Exchange(BSE) of the account charge agreement 

entered into with BANCO EFISA, S.A. (hereinafter referred to as “BANCO”), a 

bank based in Lisbon, Portugal, where the proceeds of GDR were deposited, 
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delisting of GDRs on Singapore Stock Exchange and the termination of GDR 

facility by Depository i.e. Bank of New York Mellon. It was also observed that 

MPS had not disclosed an amount of US $ 8.88 million (as on March 31, 2008) 

lying in its account with BANCO as contingent liability in its financial statements 

for the financial year 2007-08. By not disclosing the contingent liability in its 

financial statements, MPS had not adhered to the provisions of Audit Standard 

(AS) – 29 issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). 

 

It was also observed that MPS had devised a fraudulent, deceptive and 

manipulative scheme through the arrangement of Credit Agreement entered by 

Clifford Capital Partners A.G.S.A.  (hereinafter referred to as “CLIFFORD”) with 

BANCO, wherein the subscription amount of GDRs was paid by CLIFFORD by 

availing a loan from BANCO and Account Charge agreement entered into with 

BANCO by MPS by pledging the proceeds of GDR as collateral against the loan 

availed by CLIFFORD. The aforesaid arrangement was not disclosed in public 

domain, which not only misled investors with such false and misleading 

information, but also enabled MPS to made investors to believe that the said 

GDR issue was genuinely subscribed by the foreign investors and influenced the 

decision of investors to deal in the shares of MPS. The aforesaid manipulative 

and deceptive act had resulted in allotment of GDRs without actual receipt of 

consideration.  

 

It was also observed that the Board of Noticee had passed a Resolution in its 

Meeting on October 19, 2007, wherein decision was taken to open an account 

with BANCO and also to authorize BANCO to use the GDR proceeds as security 

against loan. The said Board Resolution, inter alia, included opening of a bank 

account with BANCO for the purpose of receiving subscription money in respect 

of the GDR issue of the Company. The company had authorized Mr. Rajinder 

Singh to enter into any escrow agreement or similar arrangements and 

authorized BANCO to use the funds deposited in its bank account as a security 

in connection with loans sanctioned to CLIFFORD, had acted as a parties to the 

fraudulent, manipulative and deceptive scheme. 
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APPOINTMENT OF ADJUDICATING OFFICER 

2. Based on the findings of the investigation, SEBI initiated Adjudication 

proceedings against the Noticee and appointed Shri Biju S, Chief General 

Manager, as the Adjudicating Officer(hereinafter referred as AO) vide Order 

dated January 9, 2018 under Section 19 read with Sub-section (1) of Section 15-

I of the SEBI Act, 1992 and Rule 3 of SEBI (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and 

imposing penalties by Adjudicating Officer) Rules, 1995 (Adjudicating Rules) 

and under Sub-section (1) of Section 23-I of Securities Contracts (Regulation) 

Act, 1956 (SCRA) and Rule 3 of Securities Contract Regulation (Procedure for 

Holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties by Adjudicating Officer) Rules, 2005 

(SCR Rules) to inquire into and adjudge Sections 15HA of the SEBI Act and 

Section 23E of SCRA, 1956 for the alleged violations committed by the Noticee 

under Section 12 A (a) (b) and (c) of SEBI Act read with Regulation 3 (a) (b) (c) 

(d) and 4 (1), 4 (2) (f), (k) (r) of SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair 

Trade Practices relating to Securities Market) Regulations, 2003, Section 21 of 

SCRA read with Clause 32, 36 (7) and 50 of Listing Agreement.  

 

Subsequently, vide Order dated February 12, 2018, Shri. Satya Rajan Prasad was 

appointed as the Adjudicating Officer in the said matter in the place of Shri Biju 

S. Thereafter, vide order dated May 17, 2019 the undersigned has been 

appointed as the Adjudicating Officer in the instant matter. The proceeding is 

therefore been carried forward where they had been left off by the previous AO 

and an opportunity of personal hearing was granted as detailed hereinafter. 

 

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE, REPLY AND PERSONAL HEARING   

 

3. A Show Cause Notice dated May 28, 2018 (hereinafter referred to as ‘SCN’) was 

issued by the erstwhile AO to the Noticee under the provisions of Rule 4 (1) of 

the Adjudication Rules and Rule 4 of SCR Adjudication Rules, to show cause as 

to why an inquiry should not be held against the Noticee and why penalty should 

not be imposed on Noticee under the provisions of Sections 15HA of the SEBI 
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Act and Section 23E of SCRA, 1956 for the aforesaid alleged violations. The 

aforesaid SCN was served upon the Noticee.  

 

4. The fact of the case and the allegations made in the SCN are summarised below: 

 
a) SEBI had conducted investigation during November 01, 2007 to 

December 31, 2007 regarding the issuance of Global Depository Receipts (hereinafter referred to as “GDRs”) by M/s. MPS Infotecnics Ltd. It was 

observed that M/s. MPS Infotecnics Ltd. issued 46,54,762 Global 

Depository Receipts (GDRs) (US$9.99 Million, approximately Rs. 39.42 

Crores) on December 04, 2007. Summary of GDRs issued by M/s. MPS 

Infotecnics Ltd is as under: 

 

GDR issue  
date 

No. of 
GDRs 
Issued 
(mn.) 

Capital 
raised 
(US$ 
mn.) 

Local 
custodia

n 

No. of equity 
shares 
underlying 
GDRs 

Global 
Depository 
Bank 

Lead 
Manager 

Bank where 
GDR 
proceeds 
deposited 

GDRs 
listed on 

04-Dec-
2007 

4.65 9.99 

ICICI 
Bank 
Ltd., 

Mumbai 
 

93,09,524 
equity shares 
of FV `10  
(1 GDR= 2 
equity share) 

Bank of 
New York 
Mellon  

Hythe 
Securities 
Ltd., 
London  
 

Banco Efisa 
Singapore 
Stock 
Exchange 

 

b) During the course of investigations, it was observed by SEBI that 

CLIFFORD signed a Credit Agreement dated October 29, 2007 with 

BANCO, for payment of subscription amount of US$ 10 million for GDR 

issue of the company. It was further observed that MPS signed an 

Account Charge Agreement dated October 30, 2007 with BANCO (the 

company pledged GDR proceeds as collateral against the loan availed by 

CLIFFORD). It was further observed that the Board of Directors of the 

Company at its meeting held on December 04, 2007, allotted 4,654,762 

GDRs representing 9,309,524 Equity Shares having par value Rs10 at an 

offer price of $2.148 per GDR which made investors believe that the said 

GDR issue was genuinely subscribed by the foreign investors whereas 

the subscription of GDR issue was through the above said arrangement 
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of Credit Agreement and Account Charge Agreement by CLIFFORD and 

the Company respectively. 

 

c) The aforesaid fraudulent arrangement of Credit Agreement and Account 

Charge Agreement resulted in subscription of GDR issue of the company 

and the aforesaid arrangement was not disclosed by Noticee. Further, the 

company submitted a false list of GDR subscribers to SEBI.  The corporate 

announcements made by the Company were meant to mislead the 

investors that the GDRs were fully subscribed whereas the GDR issue was 

indirectly supported by the company itself. Its alleged that the aforesaid 

failure by Company influenced the decision of investors to deal in the 

shares of MPS.  

 

 
d) from the documents available on record, following utilization of the GDRs 

was observed:  

 

Date of debit in MPS’ 
account 
with Banco 

Amount of 
USD debited in MPS’ account 
with Banco 

Date of 
credit to MPS’ Indian 
bank 
account 

Amount of 
funds 
received by  
MPS in India 
(INR) 

Remarks 

07/01/2008 950,000.00 08/01/2008 3,72,57,726.00 Received in Indian bank 
account of MPS with DBS 
Bank 

07/01/2008 150,000.00 NA NA Legal Charges for Lead 
manager 

09/01/2008 17,798.00 NA NA Lead manager’s Fee 

03/04/2008 200,000.00 NA NA Paid to Global Absolute 
Research P. Ltd  

29/01/2009 100,000.00 30/01/2009 48,48,695.00 Received in Indian bank 
account of MPS with Citi 
Bank 

20/03/2009 8,883,210.75 NA NA Amount adjusted by Banco 
to loan account of Clifford  

14/04/2009 14,908.57 NA NA Amount adjusted by Banco 
to loan account of Clifford 

11/06/2015 48,597.57 15/06/2015 30,69,642.55 Received in Indian bank 
account of MPS with HDFC 
Bank 

TOTAL 10,364,514.89    
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e) It was observed from the company’s deposit account (a/c no: 

6434108525008) with BANCO that an amount of US $8.80 million was 

transferred to its current account with BANCO (i.e. a/c no: 

6341085.15.001) on March 20, 2009 and there was no balance lying in 

the deposit account as on March 20, 2009. It was observed that an amount of $8.89 million, US $0.01 million were debited to company’s 
current account on March 20, 2009 and April 14, 2009 respectively. It 

was further observed that an amount of US $8.89 million (principal 

amount due- US $8,798,450, interest due- US $84760.75) was due from 

CLIFFORD to BANCO on March 20, 2009 and accordingly an amount of 

US $8.89 million was adjusted by BANCO towards the outstanding loan 

amount of CLIFFORD, as the company has guaranteed to the Loan taken 

by CLIFFORD through account charge agreement. It was further 

observed that an amount of US $0.01 million was adjusted by BANCO on 

April 14, 2009 as default interest for failure to pay the loan outstanding 

on due date.  

 

f) Therefore, from the aforesaid, it was noted that CLIFFORD was the sole 

subscriber to the GDR issue, it has defaulted in repayment of Loan and 

also received GDRs, thereby GDRs to the extent of US $8.90 million were 

issued at free of cost. Hence, it was alleged that the issuance of GDRs at 

free of cost to the extent of US $8.90 million to CLIFFORD at the cost of 

other investors was fraudulent and thereby violated provisions of 

sections 12A (a), (b), (c) read with Regulation 3(a), (b), (c), (d), 4 (1) of 

SEBI (PFUTP) Regulations, 2003. 

 

g) It was further observed from the corporate announcements made by the 

company to stock exchange during the investigation period that the 

company did not inform stock exchange with regard to account charge 

agreement entered with BANCO for subscription of GDRs of the company 

which was price sensitive information and could have impacted the price 

of scrip.  
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h) The GDRs of the company were delisted from Singapore Exchange on 

August 28, 2014 and the GDR facility was terminated by Depository i.e. 

Bank of New York Mellon on July 13, 2015. However, the Noticee did not 

inform stock exchange about the delisting of GDRs and termination of 

GDR facility which were material events as well as price sensitive 

information. 

 
i) Therefore, it was alleged that Noticee violated Clause 36(7) of the Listing 

Agreement read with Section 21 of the SCRA.  

 
j) It was noted that Accounting Standard – 1 requires a company to 

consider prudence, substance over form and materiality as major 

consideration while drafting its accounting policies. It is alleged that the 

Noticee did not follow prudence since it did not provide for the potential 

liability, did not follow substance over form and presented its 

encumbered cash balance as free cash available with the company and 

also did not follow materiality as it did not disclose the fact of Account 

Charge Agreement and the encumbrance on the cash balance as the same 

is an item, the knowledge of which might influence the decisions of the 

user of the financial Statements. 

 
k) Noticee in its annual report for financial year 2007-08 had stated that 

financial statements were prepared in accordance with the applicable 

accounting standards. It was observed from the annual report for the 

year 2007-08 that the company had shown cash and Cash equivalents (‘CCE’) as on March 31, 2008 as Rs 35.53 crore in its Cash flow statement 

and balance sheet. It was observed that out of Rs 35.53 crore, an amount 

of Rs 35.06 crore was lying in deposit account with Banco which was 

pledged against loan taken by Clifford. Hence, it is alleged that amount of 

Rs 35.06 crore lying in deposit account with Banco cannot be termed CCE 

as per AS-3.  
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l) As mentioned in the preceding paragraphs, the company had pledged its 

GDR proceeds against the loan taken by CLIFFORD for subscription of 

GDRs of the company. In the instant matter, it is observed that the 

company can withdraw its GDR proceeds only to the extent of amount of 

loan repaid by CLIFFORD and there was a possible obligation on the 

company for an amount of US $8.80 million (balance lying in the account 

no: 634108525004) on the date of balance sheet i.e. March 31, 2008 in 

the event of default of repayment of loan taken by CLIFFORD which is of 

contingent liability in nature. It was observed from the annual report of 

MPS for the FY ended 2007-08 that the company had not disclosed an 

amount of US $8.80 million (as on March 31, 2008) lying in deposit 

account with BANCO as contingent liability in its Financial statements for 

the FY 2007-08 till FY 2015-16. Therefore, it is alleged that the Noticee 

failed to comply with the AS-29. 

 

m) Therefore, it is alleged that the Noticee did not comply with the 

Accounting Standards as stated above and hence, violated Clauses 32 and 

50 of the Listing Agreement read with Section 21 of the SCRA. 

 

5. In response to the aforesaid SCN dated May 28, 2018, the Noticee filed its replies 

which, inter-alia, is summarised as under: 

 

Reply submitted by the Noticee  

Noticee vide its reply dated June 13, 2018 and November 11, 2020 made its 

submissions to the SCN which is summarised as below: 

 

 At the outset, we deny all the allegations and findings made against us in 

the SCN. 

 Company issued GDR on 4th December 2007 after complying with all 

requirements applicable laws 

 Incomplete inspection of documents, SEBI did not provide 

original/certified true copy of all documents 
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 Documents/evidence received under treaty from Portugal can’t be used as 

evidence in Court of Law. It can only be used for information. 

 We deny to have executed account charge agreement. Fake rubber seal 

used on the account charge agreement. 

 Mr. Rajinder Negi Approached the Company for GDR purpose and company 

relying on his advice, appointed him as Additional Director on October 19, 

2007. The Company on the recommendation of Mr Rajinder Singh had 

appointed Hythe Securities Ltd as lead manager to the issue and other 

agencies. 

 It is alleged that Company made fraudulent arrangement of credit 

agreement and account charge agreement resulted in subscription of GDR 

issue of the Company and the said arrangement was not disclosed by the 

Company. We submit that Company had no knowledge whatsoever 

pertaining to the execution of the allege account charge agreement. The 

company had genuinely intended to come out with the GDR issue but the 

Company got into the clutches of the wrong advisor. It is solely due to the 

fraudulent and manipulative practices undertaken by Banco in connivance 

with the erstwhile directors of the Company, Rajinder Singh Negi and 

Sanjeev Bhavnani, the company has faced loss. 

 We are being alleged for providing wrong list of subscribers. In this regard, 

it is submitted that the list of initial subscribers to the GDR issue of MPS was 

provided by M/s Hythe Securities Ltd. 

 We request to quash all the charges levied against the Company and relieve 

it from all the allegations made in the SCN 

 

6. In the interest of natural justice and in order to conduct an inquiry in terms of 

Rule 4 (3) of the Adjudication Rules and Rule 4(3) of SCR Adjudication Rules, 

hearing opportunity was provided to the Noticee. In this regard, Noticee was 

provided opportunity of personal hearing on September 23, 2020 which was on 

request of the Noticee, rescheduled to September 28, 2020 and then further 

rescheduled to October 7, 2020. Noticee availed opportunity of personal hearing 

on October 7, 2020 and desired to submit additional reply to which the 
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undersigned provided the Noticee 10 days’ time i.e., till October 17, 2020. 

Thereafter, the Noticee submitted its post hearing reply vide letter dated 

November 11, 2020. 

 

7. Taking into account the aforesaid facts, I am of the view that principles of natural 

justice have been followed in the matter by granting the Noticee opportunities 

of being heard and submit its reply in the matter. Therefore, I deem it 

appropriate to decide the matter on the basis of facts/material available on 

record including the replies of the Noticee. 

 
 

CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES, EVIDENCE AND FINDINGS 

 

8. I have taken into consideration the facts and material available on record. I 

observe that the allegation levelled against the Noticee is that it has violated 

various provisions of SEBI Act, SCRA 1956, SEBI PFUTP Regulations, 2003 and 

Listing Agreement.  

 

After perusal of the material available on record, I have the following issues for 

consideration, viz. 

 

I. Whether Noticee has violated Section 12A(a), (b) and (c) of SEBI Act, 1992 read 

with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c) & (d), 4(1), 4(2) (f), (k) and (r) of SEBI PFUTP 

Regulations, 2003, Section 21 of SCRA, 1956 read with Clause 32, 36(7) and 50 

to the listing agreement as applicable? 

 

II. Does the violation, if any, attract monetary penalty under Section 15 HA of SEBI 

Act and Section 23E of SCRA, 1956? 

 

III. If so, what would be the monetary penalty that can be imposed taking into 

consideration the factors mentioned in Section 15J of SEBI Act?  
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9. Before moving forward, it is pertinent to refer to the relevant regulatory 

provisions which reads as under:  

 

Relevant provisions of SEBI PFUTP Regulations, 2003: 

3. No person shall directly or indirectly— 

a) buy, sell or otherwise deal in securities in a fraudulent manner; 

b) use or employ, in connection with issue, purchase or sale of any security listed 

or proposed to be listed in a recognized stock exchange, any manipulative or 

deceptive device or contrivance in contravention of the provisions of the Act 

or the rules or the regulations made thereunder; 

c) employ any device, scheme or artifice to defraud in connection with dealing 

in or issue of securities which are listed or proposed to be listed on a 

recognized stock exchange; 

d) engage in any act, practice, course of business which operates or would 

operate as fraud or deceit upon any person in connection with any dealing in 

or issue of securities which are listed or proposed to be listed on a recognized 

stock exchange in contravention of the provisions of the Act or the rules and 

the regulations made thereunder. 

 

 

4. Prohibition of manipulative, fraudulent and unfair trade practices 

1) Without prejudice to the provisions of regulation 3, no person shall indulge in 

a fraudulent or an unfair trade practice in securities.  

2) Dealing in securities shall be deemed to be a fraudulent or an unfair trade 

practice if it involves fraud and may include all or any of the following, 

namely:—  

(f)    publishing  or  causing  to publish  or  reporting  or  causing  to  report  
by  a  person dealing  in  securities  any  information  which  is  not  true  or  
which  he  does  not believe to be true prior to or in the course of dealing in 
securities; 
 

------------------------------------------ 

(k)  an  advertisement  that  is misleading  or  that  contains information  in  
a  distorted manner and which may influence the decision of the investors; 
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------------------------------------------ 

(r) planting   false   or   misleading   news   which   may   induce   sale   or   

purchase   of securities 

 

Relevant provisions of SEBI Act 1992: 

Prohibition   of   manipulative   and   deceptive   devices,   insider   trading   and   
substantial acquisition of securities or control. 

 

12A.No person shall directly or indirectly—   

(a) use or employ, in connection with the issue, purchase or sale of any securities 

listed or proposed to be listed on a recognized stock exchange, any 

manipulative or deceptive device or contrivance in contravention of the 

provisions of this Act or the rules or the regulations made thereunder; 

(b)   employ any device, scheme or artifice to defraud in connection with issue or 

dealing in securities which are listed or proposed to be listed on a recognized 

stock exchange;   

(c) engage in any act, practice, course of business which operates or would 

operate as fraud or deceit upon any person, in connection with the issue, 

dealing in securities which are listed or proposed to be listed on a recognized 

stock exchange, in contravention of the provisions of this Act or the rules or 

the regulations made thereunder; 

 

Relevant provisions of SCRA 1956: 

Section 21: Where securities are listed on the application of any person in any 

recognized stock exchange, such person shall comply with the conditions of the 

listing agreement with that stock exchange 

 

Relevant provisions of Listing Agreement 

Clause 32 of Listing Agreement inter-alia states as follows: 

“The Company will also give a Cash Flow Statement along with Balance Sheet and 

Profit and Loss Account. The Cash Flow Statement will be prepared in accordance 

with the Accounting Standard on Cash Flow Statement (AS-3) issued by the Institute 
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of Chartered Accountants of India, and the Cash Flow Statement shall be presented 

only under the Indirect Method as given in AS-3.” 

 

Clause 36 of the Listing Agreement inter-alia states the following: 

“The Company will also immediately inform the Exchange of all the events, which 

will have bearing on the performance/operations of the company as well as price 

sensitive information.” 

... 

(7) Any other information having bearing on the operation/performance of the 

company as well as price sensitive information, 

The above information should be made public immediately.” 

 

Clause 50 of the listing agreement reads as follows: 

“The company will mandatorily comply with all the Accounting Standards issued by 

Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) from time to time.” 

 

Issue I: Whether Noticee has violated Section 12A(a), (b) and (c) of SEBI Act, 

1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c) & (d), 4(1), 4(2) (f), (k) and (r) of SEBI 

PFUTP Regulations, 2003, Section 21 of SCRA, 1956 read with Clause 32, 36(7) 

and 50 to the listing agreement as applicable? 

 

10. I have perused the facts of the case, gist of allegations made against the Noticee 

as per the SCN, summary of the submissions made by the Noticee, documents 

available on record and my findings thereof are specified below:  

 

Findings: 

a) From the reply dated June 13, 2018, I observe that while Noticee denied all 

the allegations imposed on it, sought inspection of documents which was 

provided to the Noticee on January 10, 2019. During the said inspection, 

the Noticee sought original or certified true copies of Credit Agreement and 

Account Charge Agreement along with cover letter of overseas Authority 

from which these agreements have been received by SEBI along with 
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certain other documents. Subsequently, vide letter dated January 21, 2019, 

Noticee sought further inspection of documents and in response, SEBI, vide 

hearing notice dated January 29, 2019 had intimated the Noticee that all 

the relied upon documents were provided to the Noticee along with SCN.  

 

Upon transfer of the matter to the undersigned, the Noticee was provided 

an opportunity of personal hearing on September 23, 2020 which was on 

request of the Noticee, rescheduled to September 28, 2020 and then further 

rescheduled to October 7, 2020. During hearing, the authorized 

representative of the Noticee desired to submit additional reply to which the undersigned provided the Noticee 10 days’ time i.e., till October 17, 
2020.  

 

Subsequently, vide email dated October 29, 2020, Noticee requested to 

provide once again the certified true copies of all documents provided 

during inspection conducted on January 10, 2019 and requested additional 14 days’ time to provide detailed post hearing written submission. In this 

regard, I Note that the Noticee, during personal hearing before me on 

October 7, 2020, did not raise the above issue of certified true copy of the 

inspected documents on January 10,2019. With regard to request made by 

the Noticee on the same, vide email dated November 2, 2020, Noticee was 

once again intimated that all relied upon documents were already granted 

to the Noticee along with SCN.  

 

As stated above, during hearing, Noticee was provided time till October 17, 

2020 for filing additional reply, however, the Noticee submitted its post 

hearing reply vide letter dated November 11, 2020.  

 

From the above, I note that the Noticee was granted ample time to avail 

opportunity of personal hearing as well as for filing its reply. 
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b) With regard to Noticee seeking original or certified true copies of Credit 

Agreement and Account Charge Agreement along with cover letter of 

overseas Authority from which these agreements have been received by 

SEBI, I note that the copies of the documents relied upon, were obtained by 

SEBI during investigation, through overseas securities market regulators. 

As copies of all the documents relied upon by SEBI in the SCN was already 

provided to the Noticee, I find that no prejudice has been caused to Noticee 

in defending its interest and contesting the allegation made against it in the 

SCN.  

 

c) From the facts of the case, I find that the Board of the Noticee had passed a 

Resolution in its Meeting on October 19, 2007, wherein decision was taken 

to open an account with BANCO and also to authorize BANCO to use the 

GDR proceeds as security against loan.  

 

The said Board Resolution, inter alia, included opening of a bank account 

with BANCO  for the purpose of receiving subscription money in respect of 

the GDR issue of the Company. The company had authorized Mr Rajinder 

Singh to enter into any escrow agreement or similar arrangements and 

authorized BANCO to use the funds deposited in its bank account as a 

security in connection with loans if any availed. On the basis of 

authorization given by the Board, Mr Rajinder Singh signed the agreement 

which acted as a security to the loan availed by CLIFFORD for subscription 

of GDRs. It was further observed that directors i.e. Peeyush Aggarwal, 

Sanjiv Bhavnani, S. N. Sharma, Adesh Jain and Karun Jain were present and 

approved the proceedings of the board meeting dated October 19, 2007. 

The relevant extract of the Board resolution dated October 19, 2007 is as 

under: 

 

 “RESOLVED THAT the bank account be kept opened with Banco Efisa S.A. 

("the Bank") or any branch of Banco Efisa S.A., including the Offshore Branch, 
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for the purpose of receiving subscription money in respect of the Global 

Depository Receipt issue of the Company.  

  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Rajinder Singh, Director of the company be 

and is hereby authorized to sign, execute, any application, agreement, escrow 

agreement, document, undertaking, confirmation, declaration and other 

paper(s) from time to time as may be required by the Bank and to carry and 

affix common seal of the Company thereon, if and when so required. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Rajinder Singh, Director of the company, be 

and is hereby authorized to draw cheques and other documents, and to give 

instructions from time to time as may be necessary to the said Banco Efisa 

S.A. or any of branch of Banco Efisa S.A, including the Offshore Branch, for the 

purpose of operation of and dealing with the said bank account and carry out 

other relevant and necessary transactions and generally to take all such steps 

and to do all such things as may be required from time to time on behalf of 

the Company.  

  

Resolved further that the Bank be and is hereby authorized to use the funds 

so deposited in the aforesaid bank account as security in connection with 

loans if any as well as to enter into any Escrow Agreement or similar 

agreements if and when so required." 

 

d) I further observe that on December 04, 2007 MPS issued 4.65 million GDRs 

(amounting to USD 9.99 million) which was subscribed by CLIFFORD and 

GDRs were listed in Singapore Stock Exchange. CLIFFORD was the only 

entity who had subscribed to the entire issue of GDRs and the subscription 

amount was paid by CLIFFORD by obtained a loan of USD 10 million (i.e., 

through credit agreement dated October 29, 2007) from BANCO. I also note 

that simultaneously, an Account Charge Agreement was executed between 

MPS and BANCO, by pledging the proceeds of the GDR issue to BANCO. The 

account charge agreement was an integral part of the aforesaid Credit 

Agreement entered into between CLIFFORD and BANCO. These agreements 
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enabled CLIFFORD to avail a loan from BANCO for subscribing to the GDRs 

of MPS. Subscription of GDRs of MPS by CLIFFORD was possible only 

through Credit Agreement entered into by CLIFFORD with BANCO and 

Account Charge Agreement entered into by MPS with BANCO. I note that 

MPS had informed BSE on December 5, 2007 that “the Company has 

successfully closed its maiden Global Depository Receipts (GDR) offering of 

US$ 10,000,000 on the Singapore Stock Exchange (SGX) on December 4, 2007. 

Consequently, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on December 4, 2007, 

allotted 4,654,762 GDRs representing 9,309,524 Equity Shares having par 

value of Rs 10 at an offer price of US$ 2.148 per GDR” which made investors 

believe that the said GDR issue was genuinely subscribed by the foreign 

investors. It was alleged that the fraudulent arrangement through credit 

agreement and account charge agreement which resulted in subscription 

of GDR issue of the company, was not disclosed to the Exchange.  

 

e) It is important to note that investors are guided by all disclosures made by 

the listed company to the Stock Exchange where its shares are listed. 

Therefore, listed companies should ensure that all disclosures made by it 

in terms of listing agreement are transparent, true and fair at all times. Any 

concealment or mis-representation of facts, which are relevant to 

investors, will tantamount to engaging deceptive, fraudulent and 

manipulative scheme. In the instant case the Noticee being a listed 

company had pre-arranged subscription of GDRs as per the scheme 

mentioned above. Had such back to back agreements not taken place, GDR 

issue would not have gone through. I am of the view that if such information 

was available in public domain, during the relevant time, it would have 

been materially relevant for investors to take an informed decision. I note 

that although MPS was fully aware of such arrangement, it had not 

disclosed the same to BSE which clearly brings out the deceptive intent of 

MPS. Non-availability of such information in public domain to that extent 

during the relevant period had misled investors and therefore affected 

their interests.  



 

Adjudication Order in the matter of M/s. MPS Infotecnics Ltd.                                       Page 18 | 25 

 

 

f) I observe that the opening para of the aforesaid ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 refers to the loan agreement executed 
by CLIFFORD with the BANCO for borrowing an amount of USD 10 million. 

I further note that the Company had deposited an amount not exceeding US 

$10,000,000 (i.e. GDR proceeds received from Clifford) as security for all 

the obligations of CLIFFORD under the Loan Agreement (i.e. Credit 

Agreement dated October 29, 2007) entered into between CLIFFORD and 

BANCO whereby CLIFFORD had taken the loan of USD 10 million from 

BANCO for the purpose of subscribing to the GDR issue of the Company. It 

is very categorically mentioned in the aforesaid ‘Account Charge Agreement’ that upon payment of all or part of the amounts due under the 
Loan Agreement (which has also been referred to as secured obligations), 

the Company could have withdrawn equivalent amount from its account 

with the BANCO. 

 

g) I further observe that CLIFFORD had entered into Credit Agreement dated 

October 29, 2007 with BANCO for obtaining loan for an amount of USD 10 

million with the only purpose of subscribing to the GDR issue of the Company and, further, MPS had entered into an ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 with the BANCO for securing the loan 

taken by CLIFFORD from BANCO under the Credit Agreement dated October 29, 2007. I, further, note from the terms of ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 entered into between the Company and 

the BANCO that only upon payment of all or part of the amounts due under 

the said Credit Agreement (entered into between CLIFFORD and BANCO), 

MPS (the Noticee) could have withdrawn an equivalent amount from its 

bank account with BANCO. The ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 
30, 2007 was executed between the Company and the BANCO just next day 

of entering into Credit Agreement dated October 29, 2007 between 

CLIFFORD and BANCO. The ‘Account Charge Agreement’ entered into 
between the Company and the BANCO specifically mention the loan 
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obtained by CLIFFORD from BANCO and provide security to the same to 

BANCO. Thus, the Company had pledged the GDR proceeds with the 

BANCO, under ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007, to 

secure the rights of BANCO as lender against the loan given to CLIFFORD 

for subscribing the GDR issue of the Company. 

 

h) The Company had submitted during investigation that there were 4 

allottees/subscribers to GDR issue of MPS. However, it was observed that 

CLIFFORD was the only subscriber to the said GDR issue. Had the 

abovementioned arrangement/mechanism was not adopted, the GDR issue 

of the Company would not have been subscribed. Thus, the Company had 

facilitated subscription of its own GDR issue by entering into an 

arrangement where subscriber (CLIFFORD) obtained loan from the BANCO 

for subscribing the GDR issue of the Company, and the Company pledged 

the GDR proceeds with BANCO for securing the loan taken by CLIFFORD 

from the BANCO. 

 
i) As stated above, the corporate announcements made by the MPS was false 

and misleading and the material and price sensitive information were also 

suppressed viz. (i). execution of account charge agreement dated October 

30, 2007 by MPS in favor of BANCO pledging the GDR proceeds for 

providing security to the loan taken by CLIFFORD, (ii) execution of loan 

agreement dated October 29, 2007 by CLIFFORD for obtaining loan from 

the BANCO for subscribing the GDR issue of MPS, (iii) CLIFFORD was the 

only subscriber of 4.65 million GDR issued by MPS. I find that all these 

events were price sensitive information and could have impacted the scrip 

price of MPS. Therefore, I am of the view that the corporate announcements 

made by MPS on December 05, 2007 regarding allotment of GDR issues 

created a false impression in the minds of the investors that the GDR issue 

was fully subscribed whereas the MPS itself had facilitated subscription of 

its GDR issue wherein the subscriber (CLIFFORD) obtained loan from the 

BANCO for subscribing the GDR issue of MPS, and MPS secured that loan by 

pledging the GDR proceeds with the BANCO.  
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j) From the facts of the case, I observe that the Noticee did not comply with 

the provisions of Accounting Standard – 1 which requires a company to 

consider prudence, substance over form and materiality as major 

consideration while drafting its accounting policies. Noticee did not 

provide for the potential liability and presented its encumbered cash 

balance as free cash available with the company and also did not follow 

materiality as it did not disclose the fact of account charge agreement and 

the encumbrance on the cash balance.  

 
Further, the Noticee in its annual report for financial year 2007-08 had 

stated that financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 

applicable accounting standards. It was observed from the annual report 

for the year 2007-08 that the company had shown cash and Cash equivalents (‘CCE’) as on March 31, 2008 as Rs 35.53 crore in its Cash flow 
statement and balance sheet. It was observed that out of Rs 35.53 crore, an 

amount of Rs 35.06 crore was lying in deposit account with BANCO which 

was pledged against loan taken by CLIFFORD. Therefore, amount of Rs 

35.06 crore lying in deposit account with BANCO cannot be termed CCE as 

per AS-3.  

 
The company had pledged its GDR proceeds against the loan taken by 

CLIFFORD for subscription of GDRs of the company. It was observed that 

the company can withdraw its GDR proceeds only to the extent of amount 

of loan repaid by CLIFFORD and there was a possible obligation on the 

company for an amount of US $8.80 million (balance lying in the account 

no: 634108525004) on the date of balance sheet i.e. March 31, 2008 in the 

event of default of repayment of loan taken by CLIFFORD which is of 

contingent liability in nature. It was observed from the annual report of 

MPS for the FY ended 2007-08 that the company had not disclosed an 

amount of US $8.80 million (as on March 31, 2008) lying in deposit account 

with BANCO as contingent liability in its Financial statements for the FY 

2007-08 till FY 2015-16.  
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The objective of AS-29 Standard is to ensure that appropriate recognition 

criteria and measurement bases are applied to provisions and contingent 

liabilities and that sufficient information is disclosed in the notes to the 

financial statements to enable users to understand their nature, timing and 

amount. The objective of this Standard is also to lay down appropriate 

accounting for contingent assets. Therefore, I am of the view that the 

Noticee failed to comply with the AS-29. 

 
k) In view of the above, I observe that the arrangement of MPS, in allotting 

GDR issue to only one entity i.e. Clifford along with the misleading 

corporate announcements made by MPS on December 05, 2007, lead to 

conclusion that the same were done in a fraudulent manner which had the 

potential to mislead or induce the investors to sale or purchase of its scrip. 

Therefore, I conclude that the Noticee has violated the provisions of Section 

12A(a), (b), (c) of SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c), (d) 

and 4(1), (2)(f), (k), (r) of PFUTP Regulations, 2003. 

 
l) In terms of Clause 36 (7) of the Listing Agreement, the Company is required 

to immediately inform the Stock Exchange of all the events, which will have 

bearing on the performance/operations of the company as well as price 

sensitive information which inter-alia includes closing of status of ADR / 

GDR or any other class of securities to be issued abroad. I note that MPS 

failed to inform BSE about account charge agreement entered into by it 

with BANCO for subscription of GDRs and delisting of GDRs on Singapore 

Stock Exchange, which was price sensitive information. It is a well laid 

down policy that, in order to ensure fairness and efficiency in the securities 

market, two factors generally apply, which are timely disclosures and 

adequacy of the information disclosed. The objective of continuous 

disclosures by listed company is to provide transparency during the 

lifetime of the listed entity. The disclosures were mandated on listed 

companies to enable the shareholders and the public to be appraised of the 

position of the company and to avoid the establishment of a false market in 
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its securities. If a listed company makes delayed disclosures or does not 

make the disclosures on material events, which has bearing on its share 

price, it would ultimately defeat the purpose of disclosures which are 

meant for the benefit of investors in taking an informed decision. 

Therefore, I conclude that the Noticee violated Clause 36 (7) of Listing 

Agreement read with Section 21 of SCRA 

 
m) Further, with regard to findings at para 10(j) above, I am of the view that 

the Noticee did not comply with appropriate Accounting Standards and 

violated Clauses 32 and 50 of the Listing Agreement read with Section 21 

of the SCRA. 

 
 
Issue II: Does the violation, if any, attract monetary penalty under Section         

15HA of SEBI Act and Section 23E of SCRA, 1956 for the Noticee? 

 

The provisions of Section 15HA of the SEBI Act, 1992 read as under:  

 

SEBI Act 15HA - “Penalty for fraudulent and unfair trade practices–  

 

If any person indulges in fraudulent and unfair trade practices relating to securities, 

he shall be liable to a penalty of twenty-five  crore  rupees  or  three  times  the  

amount  of  profits  made  out  of  such practices, whichever is higher.” 

 

The provisions of Section 23E of SCRA, 1956 read as under: 

 

Penalty for failure to comply with provision of listing conditions or delisting 

conditions or grounds.  

23E. If a company or any person managing collective investment scheme or mutual 

fund, fails to comply with the listing conditions or delisting conditions or grounds or 

commits a breach thereof, it or he shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding twenty-

five crore rupees. 
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11. In view of the foregoing, I am convinced that the Noticee is liable for monetary 

penalty under Section 15HA of SEBI Act and Section 23E of SCRA, 1956 for 

violation of Section 12A(a), (b) and (c) of SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulations 

3(a), (b), (c) & (d), 4(1), 4(2) (f), (k) and (r) of SEBI PFUTP Regulations, 2003, 

Section 21 of SCRA, 1956 read with Clause 32, 36(7) and 50 of the Listing 

Agreement.  

 

Issue III: If so, what would be the monetary penalty that can be imposed taking 

into consideration the factors mentioned in Section 15J of SEBI Act? 

 

12. The provisions of Section 15J of the SEBI require that while adjudging the 

quantum of penalty, the Adjudicating Officer shall have due regard to the 

following factors namely; 

a) the amount of disproportionate gain or unfair advantage, wherever 

quantifiable, made as a result of the default; 

b) the amount of loss caused to an investor or group of investors as a result of 

the default; 

c) the repetitive nature of the default. 

 

13. With regard to the above factors to be considered while determining the 

quantum of penalty, it is noted that no quantifiable figures or data are available 

on record to assess the disproportionate gain or unfair advantage and amount 

of loss caused to an investor or group of investors as a result of the default 

committed by the Noticee. I note that the Noticee has violated Section 12A(a), 

(b) and (c) of SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c) & (d), 4(1), 4(2) 

(f), (k) and (r) of SEBI PFUTP Regulations, 2003, Section 21 of SCRA, 1956 read 

with Clause 32, 36(7) and 50 of the Listing Agreement.  

    

 ORDER 

  
14. After taking into consideration all the facts and circumstances of the case, gravity of 

violations and the material on record, and also the factors stipulated in Section 15J of 

the SEBI Act, 1992 and Section 23J of SCRA, 1956, I, in exercise of the powers 
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conferred upon me under Section 15-I of the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Rule 5 of the 

SEBI Adjudication Rules, and Section 23I read with Rule 5 of SCR Adjudication 

Rules, hereby impose penalty of Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Only) on 

M/s. MPS Infotecnics Ltd. under the provisions of Section 15 HA of the SEBI Act, 

1992 and Section 23E of SCRA, 1956 for violation of Section 12A(a), (b) and (c) 

of SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c) & (d), 4(1), 4(2) (f), (k) and 

(r) of SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices Relating to 

FUTP) Regulations, 2003, Section 21 of SCRA, 1956 read with Clause 32, 36(7) 

and 50 of the listing agreement. I am of the view that the said penalty is 

commensurate with the violation committed by the Noticee. 

 

15. The amount of penalty shall be paid either by way of demand draft in favour of “SEBI - Penalties Remittable to Government of India”, payable at Mumbai, or by 
e-payment in the account of “SEBI - Penalties Remittable to Government of India”, A/c No. 31465271959, State Bank of India, Bandra Kurla Complex 
Branch, RTGS Code SBIN0004380 within 45 days of receipt of this order. 

 

16. The said demand draft or forwarding details and confirmations of e-payments made (in the format as given in table below) should be forwarded to “The 
Division Chief, Enforcement Department (EFD1 – DRA I), Securities and 

Exchange Board of India, SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C –4 A, “G” Block, Bandra Kurla 
Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai –400 051.” 

 

1.  Case Name:  
2.  Name of payee:  
3.  Date of payment:  
4.  Amount paid:  
5.  Transaction no.:  
6.  Bank details in which payment is made:  

7.  Payment is made for : 

(like penalties/ disgorgement/ recovery/ 

settlement amount and legal charges along 

with 
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17. In the event of failure to pay the said amount of penalty within 45 days of the 

receipt of this Order, consequential proceedings including, but not limited to, 

recovery proceedings may be initiated under section 28A of the SEBI Act, for 

realization of the said amount of penalty along with interest thereon, inter alia, 

by attachment and sale of movable and immovable properties. 

 

18. In terms of the provisions of Rule 6 of the Adjudication Rules, a copy of this order 

is being sent to the Noticee and also to the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India. 

 
 

 Date:  November 27, 2020      G RAMAR 

 Place: Mumbai                ADJUDICATING OFFICER 
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BEFORE THE ADJUDICATING OFFICER 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA 

(ADJUDICATION ORDER NO:  ORDER/GR/RR/2020-21/10162-10165) 

 

UNDER SECTION 15 - I OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA 

ACT, 1992 READ WITH RULE 5 OF SEBI (PROCEDURE FOR HOLDING INQUIRY 

AND IMPOSING PENALTIES) RULES, 1995  

                                                                                                                               In respect of: 

SL. No. Name of the Entity PAN 

1 Peeyush Aggarwal AACPA6470C 

2 Sanjiv Bhavnani AAGPB6500Q 

3 Karun Jain AAEPJ1629C 

4 Rajinder Singh BLOPS6216C 

 

In the matter of M/s. MPS Infotecnics Ltd. (Earlier known as Visesh Infotenics Ltd.) 

 

(The aforesaid entities are hereinafter individually referred to as Noticee 1 to Noticee 4 and 

collectively referred to as “the Noticees”) 

 

 

FACTS OF THE CASE  

  
1. Securities and Exchange Board of India (hereinafter referred to as "SEBI") 

conducted an investigation to ascertain whether shares underlying Global 

Depository Receipts (GDRs) of MPS Infotecnics Ltd., (hereinafter referred to as “MPS”/ “Company”) were issued with proper consideration and whether 
appropriate disclosures in compliance with Listing Agreement, if any, were 

made by MPS with respect to GDRs. The period under investigation was during 

issuance of GDRs i.e. November 01, 2007 to December 31, 2007 (hereinafter referred to as “investigation period”). 
 

During the course of investigation, it was inter-alia observed by SEBI that MPS 

failed to inform Bombay Stock Exchange(BSE) of the account charge agreement 

entered into with BANCO EFISA, S.A. (hereinafter referred to as “BANCO”), a 
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bank based in Lisbon, Portugal, where the proceeds of GDR were deposited, 

delisting of GDRs on Singapore Stock Exchange and the termination of GDR 

facility by Depository i.e. Bank of New York Mellon. It was also observed that 

MPS had not disclosed an amount of US $ 8.88 million (as on March 31, 2008) 

lying in its account with BANCO as contingent liability in its financial statements 

for the financial year 2007-08. By not disclosing the contingent liability in its 

financial statements, MPS had not adhered to the provisions of Audit Standard 

(AS) – 29 issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). 

 

It was also observed that MPS had devised a fraudulent, deceptive and 

manipulative scheme through the arrangement of Credit Agreement entered by 

Clifford Capital Partners A.G.S.A.  (hereinafter referred to as “CLIFFORD”) with 

BANCO, wherein the subscription amount of GDRs was paid by CLIFFORD by 

availing a loan from BANCO and Account Charge agreement entered into with 

BANCO by MPS by pledging the proceeds of GDR as collateral against the loan 

availed by CLIFFORD. The aforesaid arrangement was not disclosed in public 

domain, which not only misled investors with such false and misleading 

information, but also enabled MPS to made investors to believe that the said 

GDR issue was genuinely subscribed by the foreign investors and influenced the 

decision of investors to deal in the shares of MPS. The aforesaid manipulative 

and deceptive act had resulted in allotment of GDRs without actual receipt of 

consideration.  

 

It was also observed that the Board of MPS had passed a Resolution in its 

Meeting on October 19, 2007, wherein decision was taken to open an account 

with BANCO and also to authorize BANCO to use the GDR proceeds as security 

against loan. The said Board Resolution, inter alia, included opening of a bank 

account with BANCO for the purpose of receiving subscription money in respect 

of the GDR issue of the Company. The company had authorized Mr. Rajinder 

Singh (Noticee 4) to enter into any escrow agreement or similar arrangements 

and authorized BANCO to use the funds deposited in its bank account as a 

security in connection with loans sanctioned to CLIFFORD. It was further 
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observed that the Noticee 1 to 3 were part of the Board meeting which approved 

the resolution dated October 19, 2007 and Noticee 4 executed the Account 

Charge Agreement with BANCO on behalf of Company. Therefore, its alleged that 

the Noticees had acted as parties to the fraudulent, manipulative and deceptive 

GDR scheme of MPS.  

 

APPOINTMENT OF ADJUDICATING OFFICER 

2. Based on the findings of the investigation, SEBI initiated Adjudication 

proceedings against the Noticees and appointed Shri Biju S, Chief General 

Manager, as the Adjudicating Officer (hereinafter referred as AO) vide Order 

dated January 9, 2018 under Section 19 read with Sub-section (1) of Section 15-

I of the SEBI Act, 1992 and Rule 3 of SEBI (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and 

imposing penalties) Rules, 1995 (Adjudicating Rules) to inquire into and 

adjudge Sections 15HA of the SEBI Act for the alleged violations committed by 

the Noticees under Section 12 A (a) (b) and (c) of SEBI Act read with Regulation 

3 (a) (b) (c) (d) and 4 (1) of SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade 

Practices relating to Securities Market) Regulations, 2003.  

 

Subsequently, vide Order dated February 12, 2018, Shri. Satya Rajan Prasad was 

appointed as the Adjudicating Officer in the said matter in the place of Shri Biju 

S. Thereafter, vide order dated May 17, 2019 the undersigned has been 

appointed as the Adjudicating Officer in the instant matter. The proceeding is 

therefore been carried forward where they had been left off by the previous AO 

and an opportunity of personal hearing was granted as detailed hereinafter. 

 

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE, REPLY AND PERSONAL HEARING   

 

3. A Show Cause Notice dated May 28, 2018 (hereinafter referred to as ‘SCN’) was 

issued by the erstwhile AO to the Noticees under the provisions of Rule 4 (1) of 

the Adjudication Rules to show cause as to why an inquiry should not be held 

against the Noticees and why penalty should not be imposed on the Noticees 
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under the provisions of Sections 15HA of the SEBI Act for the alleged violations 

specified at para 2 above. The aforesaid SCN was served upon the Noticees.  

 

4. The fact of the case and the allegations made in the SCN are summarised below: 

 
a) SEBI had conducted investigation during November 01, 2007 to 

December 31, 2007 regarding the issuance of Global Depository Receipts (hereinafter referred to as “GDRs”) by M/s. MPS Infotecnics Ltd. It was 

observed that M/s. MPS Infotecnics Ltd. issued 46,54,762 Global 

Depository Receipts (GDRs) (US$9.99 Million, approximately Rs. 39.42 

Crores) on December 04, 2007. Summary of GDRs issued by M/s. MPS 

Infotecnics Ltd is as under: 

 

GDR issue  
date 

No. of 
GDRs 
Issued 
(mn.) 

Capital 
raised 
(US$ 
mn.) 

Local 
custodia

n 

No. of equity 
shares 
underlying 
GDRs 

Global 
Depository 
Bank 

Lead 
Manager 

Bank where 
GDR 
proceeds 
deposited 

GDRs 
listed on 

04-Dec-
2007 

4.65 9.99 

ICICI 
Bank 
Ltd., 

Mumbai 
 

93,09,524 
equity shares 
of FV `10  
(1 GDR= 2 
equity share) 

Bank of 
New York 
Mellon  

Hythe 
Securities 
Ltd., 
London  
 

Banco Efisa 
Singapore 
Stock 
Exchange 

 

b) During the course of investigations, it was observed by SEBI that 

CLIFFORD signed a Credit Agreement dated October 29, 2007 with 

BANCO, for payment of subscription amount of US$ 10 million for GDR 

issue of the company. It was further observed that Noticee 4, on behalf of 

the Company, signed an Account Charge Agreement dated October 30, 

2007 with BANCO (the company pledged GDR proceeds as collateral 

against the loan availed by CLIFFORD). It was further observed that the 

Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on December 04, 

2007, allotted 4,654,762 GDRs representing 9,309,524 Equity Shares 

having par value Rs 10/- at an offer price of $2.148 per GDR which made 

investors believe that the said GDR issue was genuinely subscribed by 

the foreign investors whereas the subscription of GDR issue was through 
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the above said arrangement of Credit Agreement and Account Charge 

Agreement by CLIFFORD and the Company respectively. 

 

c) The aforesaid fraudulent arrangement of Credit Agreement and Account 

Charge Agreement resulted in subscription of GDR issue of the company 

and the aforesaid arrangement was not disclosed by MPS. Further, the 

company submitted a false list of GDR subscribers to SEBI.  The corporate 

announcements made by the Company were meant to mislead the 

investors that the GDRs were fully subscribed whereas the GDR issue was 

indirectly supported by the company itself. Its alleged that the aforesaid 

failure by Company influenced the decision of investors to deal in the 

shares of MPS.  

 
d) from the documents available on record, following utilization of the GDRs 

was observed:  

 

Date of debit in MPS’ 
account 
with Banco 

Amount of 
USD debited in MPS’ account 
with Banco 

Date of 
credit to MPS’ Indian 
bank 
account 

Amount of 
funds 
received by  
MPS in India 
(INR) 

Remarks 

07/01/2008 950,000.00 08/01/2008 3,72,57,726.00 Received in Indian bank 
account of MPS with DBS 
Bank 

07/01/2008 150,000.00 NA NA Legal Charges for Lead 
manager 

09/01/2008 17,798.00 NA NA Lead manager’s Fee 

03/04/2008 200,000.00 NA NA Paid to Global Absolute 
Research P. Ltd  

29/01/2009 100,000.00 30/01/2009 48,48,695.00 Received in Indian bank 
account of MPS with Citi 
Bank 

20/03/2009 8,883,210.75 NA NA Amount adjusted by Banco 
to loan account of Clifford  

14/04/2009 14,908.57 NA NA Amount adjusted by Banco 
to loan account of Clifford 

11/06/2015 48,597.57 15/06/2015 30,69,642.55 Received in Indian bank 
account of MPS with HDFC 
Bank 

TOTAL 10,364,514.89    

 

e) It was observed from the company’s deposit account (a/c no: 

6434108525008) with BANCO that an amount of US $8.80 million was 
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transferred to its current account with BANCO (i.e. a/c no: 

6341085.15.001) on March 20, 2009 and there was no balance lying in 

the deposit account as on March 20, 2009. It was observed that an amount of $8.89 million, US $0.01 million were debited to company’s 
current account on March 20, 2009 and April 14, 2009 respectively. It 

was further observed that an amount of US $8.89 million (principal 

amount due- US $8,798,450, interest due- US $84760.75) was due from 

CLIFFORD to BANCO on March 20, 2009 and accordingly an amount of 

US $8.89 million was adjusted by BANCO towards the outstanding loan 

amount of CLIFFORD, as the company has guaranteed to the Loan taken 

by CLIFFORD through account charge agreement. It was further 

observed that an amount of US $0.01 million was adjusted by BANCO on 

April 14, 2009 as default interest for failure to pay the loan outstanding 

on due date.  

 

f) Therefore, from the aforesaid, it was noted that CLIFFORD was the sole 

subscriber to the GDR issue, it has defaulted in repayment of Loan and 

also received GDRs, thereby GDRs to the extent of US $8.90 million were 

issued at free of cost. Hence, it was alleged that the issuance of GDRs at 

free of cost to the extent of US $8.90 million to CLIFFORD at the cost of 

other investors was fraudulent.  

 

g) It was further observed from the corporate announcements made by the 

company to stock exchange during the investigation period that the 

company did not inform stock exchange with regard to account charge 

agreement entered with BANCO for subscription of GDRs of the company 

which was price sensitive information and could have impacted the price 

of scrip.  

 
h) It was noted from the copy of the minutes of the Board Meeting dated 

October 19, 2007 that the company had authorized Mr. Rajinder Singh 

(Noticee 4) to enter into any escrow agreement or similar arrangements 

and authorized Banco to use the funds deposited in its bank account as a 
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security in connection with loans if any availed. On the basis of 

authorization given by the Board, Mr. Rajinder Singh (Noticee 4), signed 

the agreement which acted as a security to the loan availed by Clifford 

for subscription of GDRs. It was further observed that the Noticee 1 was 

a non-executive and non-independent director, Noticee 2 was Managing 

Director and CEO, Noticee 3 was Executive and Non-Independent 

Director and Noticee 4 was Non-executive and independent Director of 

MPS. The Noticee1 to 3 were present in the board meeting dated October 

19, 2007 and Noticee 4 executed the Account Charge Agreement with 

BANCO on behalf of Company. Therefore, its alleged that the Noticees had 

acted as a party to the abovementioned fraudulent, manipulative and 

deceptive scheme by MPS. 

 
i) In light of the above it is alleged that the Noticees acted as party to the 

fraudulent scheme of GDR issue by MPS which is in violation of Section 

12A(a), (b), (c) of SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c), (d), 

4(1) of SEBI (PFUTP) Regulations, 2003. 

 

5. In response to the aforesaid SCN dated May 28, 2018, Noticee 1, 2 and 3 filed 

their replies. However, Noticee 4 did not submit any reply to SCN. Reply of 

Noticees (wherever available,), is summarised as under:  

 

Reply submitted by the Noticee 1  

Noticee 1 vide its reply dated January 21, 2019 and November 11, 2020 made its 

submissions to the SCN which is summarised as below: 

 

 At the outset, I deny all the allegations imposed on me vide notice dated 

May 28, 2018. 

 Incomplete inspection of documents, SEBI has not provided 

original/certified documents 

 Documents/evidence received under treaty from Portugal can’t be used as 

evidence in Court of Law. It can only be used for information. 
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 Deny of having executed account charge agreement with anybody. Fake 

rubber seal used on the account charge agreement 

 It is alleged that company had authorized Shri Rajender Singh to enter into 

any escrow or similar arrangement and authorized Banco to use the funds 

deposited in its Bank account as security in connection with loans, if any 

availed. The Directors (Including me) were present and approved the board 

meeting dated October 19, 2007 passing above resolution. 

 On 19th October, 2007, the company passed a board resolution for opening 

a bank account with Banco Efisa for depositing the GDR proceeds. The 

format of the bank resolution was emailed by Mr. Rajinder Singh Negi.  

 Since the format of board resolution was provided by Mr. Rajiner Singh 

Negi, claiming it to be ‘specific format’ of resolution of Banco Efisa, there 

was no scope of making any alterations in the same and thus the company 

had to pass the resolution on the same lines as received from Mr. Rajinder 

Singh Negi, which was otherwise out of routine language. However, it is 

submitted that before the resolution for opening of bank account with 

Banco Efisa was passed, the Board had deliberated upon the draft 

resolution which it had received from Banco Efisa through Mr. Rajinder 

Singh Negi and Mr. Sanjiv Bhavnani. During the deliberations the other 

board members had raised queries with regard to the language used in the 

resolution to which Mr. Rajinder Singh Negi, (who was present and 

attended the Board Meeting dated 19.10.2007) and Mr.  Sanjiv Bhavnani 

had informed the Board that the draft of the resolution placed before the 

board is a standard resolution which the Banco had asked in order to open 

a bank account with them. Even in the Performa Resolution, no authority 

was given to Mr. Rajinder Singh Negi to create any charge on GDR proceeds 

or any other asset (including the Bank Accounts of the Company).  

 The whole matter revolves around the fact that the cash so received by the 

company for GDR issue and deposited in the bank account held with Banco 

was never pledged for any loan availed by any third party and hence was 

freely available and utilized for the purpose for which GDR issue was 

floated. The company & Director Shri Peeyush Aggarwal became victim of 
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the ugly play of lead manager and other entities involved in the whole 

episode of the GDR issue. 

 

Reply submitted by the Noticee 2 

Noticee 2 vide its reply dated January 30, 2019 made his submissions to the SCN 

which is summarised as below: 

 I joined Visesh Infotechnics Ltd. upon acquisition of business of my company 

Infotechnics India Ltd by the Company in July 2002.  

 I resigned from the Company on July 24, 2008 and served 3 months’ notice 

till October 2008. I had requested the Company to announce my resignation 

several times and as the Company did not announce it, I lodged complaint 

against Company to Registrar Of Companies, Stock Exchange and Banks on 

April 8, 2010. I had also filed complaints to NSE, BSE on April 29, 2010 

requesting exchanges to investigate into affairs of the Company. 

 I have filed complaint with Additional Commissioner of Police, Economic 

Offences Wing, Crime Branch, Delhi Police on July 12, 2010 against Peeyush 

Aggarwal and Chairman Karun Jain for fraudulent transfer of my shares in 

Infotechnics India Limited, cheating and defrauding me for an amount of 

Rs. 5 crore and fraudulently showing my signatures on the balance sheet of 

Visesh Infotecnics Limited. 

 I had no idea of the party “Clifford Capital Partners” or their role in the 

subscription of the GDR issue. I was aware of the fact that were in public 

domain regarding GDR issue and since I carry a Technical background, was 

not so involved in financial activities of the Company. 

 If there was indeed a Board Meeting of the Company on October 19, 2007, 

I certainly was not invited to attend it. 

 I was the only IT professional on the Board of the Company and my hands 

full with meeting customers and managing projects. All financial and 

secretarial matters were handled by Mr. Karun Jain under the Directions of 

Mr. Peeyush Aggarwal. 
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 I joined Visesh Infosystems Ltd as CEO and Joint MD in 2002 when the 

Company acquired the business of my business of my Company, Infotecnics 

India Ltd. 

 I transferred 10 lakh shares of my holding in Visesh Infotechnics Ltd at the 

behest of Mr Peeyush Aggarwal to parties nominated by the Advisors to the 

GDR issue as a loan to the Company. When I failed to get back my money 

from the Company after my resignation despite assurance, I had no option 

but to resort to legal action. 

 I have no role in the matter investigated and that I myself am a victim of 

the Company and its management.  

 I request to kindly strike off my name as a party to the Company and its 

acts and omissions. 

 

Reply submitted by the Noticee 3 

 

Noticee 3 vide its reply dated June 14, 2018, denied all the allegations imposed on 

him in the SCN dated June 13, 2018. Further, he had resigned from the Company 

as executive director on October 15, 2014 and was relieved from duties with effect 

from January 14, 2015. Noticee 3 further requested inspection of original 

documents relied upon in the matter.  

 

6. In the interest of natural justice and in order to conduct an inquiry in terms of 

Rule 4 (3) of the Adjudication Rules and Rule 4(3) of SCR Adjudication Rules, 

hearing opportunities were provided to the Noticees.  

 

In this regard, Noticee 1 was provided opportunity of personal hearing on 

January 25, 2019 and February 15, 2019 by the erstwhile Adjudicating Officer. 

Subsequently, Noticee 1 was provided opportunity of personal hearing before 

me on April 16, 2020, September 23, 2020, September 28, 2020 and October 7, 

2020. The authorised representative of Noticee 1 attended hearing before me 

on October 7, 2020 and submitted his post hearing reply on November 11, 2020.  
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Noticee 2 was provided opportunity of personal hearing on January 25, 2019 by 

the erstwhile Adjudicating Officer which was attended by the Noticee. 

Subsequently, Noticee 2 was provided opportunity of personal hearing before 

me on April 16, 2020 and September 23, 2020. The Noticee 2 himself attended 

hearing before me on September 23, 2020 and Noticee 2 had no post hearing 

reply to submit. 

 

Noticee 3 was provided opportunity of personal hearing on January 25, 2019 

and February 15, 2019 by the erstwhile Adjudicating Officer. Subsequently, 

Noticee 3 was provided opportunity of personal hearing before me on April 16, 

2020 and September 23, 2020. Noticee 3 did not attended hearing before me. 

 

Noticee 4 was provided opportunity of personal hearing on January 25, 2019 

and February 15, 2019 by the erstwhile Adjudicating Officer. Subsequently, 

Noticee 4 was provided opportunity of personal hearing before me on April 16, 

2020 and September 23, 2020. Noticee 4, vide email dated sought details of 

adjudication proceedings to which vide email dated September 7, 2020, Noticee 

4 was provided with copy of SCN, Hearing Notice and proof of affixture of 

hearing notice detailing link of unserved SCN. However, the Noticee 4 neither 

attended hearing nor submitted any reply to SCN. 

 

7. Taking into account the aforesaid facts, I am of the view that principles of natural 

justice have been followed in the matter by granting the Noticees opportunities 

of being heard and submit their replies in the matter. Therefore, I deem it 

appropriate to decide the matter on the basis of facts/material available on 

record including the replies of the Noticees. 

 
CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES, EVIDENCE AND FINDINGS 

 

8. I have taken into consideration the facts and material available on record. I 

observe that the allegation levelled against the Noticees is that they have 

violated various provisions of SEBI Act and SEBI PFUTP Regulations, 2003.  
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After perusal of the material available on record, I have the following issues for 

consideration, viz. 

 

I. Whether the Noticees have violated Section 12A(a), (b) and (c) of SEBI Act, 

1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c), (d), 4(1) of SEBI (PFUTP) 

Regulations, 2003? 

 

II. Does the violation, if any, attract monetary penalty under Section 15 HA of SEBI 

Act? 

 

III. If so, what would be the monetary penalty that can be imposed taking into 

consideration the factors mentioned in Section 15J of SEBI Act?  

 

9. Before moving forward, it is pertinent to refer to the relevant regulatory 

provisions which reads as under:  

 

Relevant provisions of SEBI PFUTP Regulations, 2003: 

3. No person shall directly or indirectly— 

a) buy, sell or otherwise deal in securities in a fraudulent manner; 

b) use or employ, in connection with issue, purchase or sale of any security listed 

or proposed to be listed in a recognized stock exchange, any manipulative or 

deceptive device or contrivance in contravention of the provisions of the Act 

or the rules or the regulations made thereunder; 

c) employ any device, scheme or artifice to defraud in connection with dealing 

in or issue of securities which are listed or proposed to be listed on a 

recognized stock exchange; 

d) engage in any act, practice, course of business which operates or would 

operate as fraud or deceit upon any person in connection with any dealing in 

or issue of securities which are listed or proposed to be listed on a recognized 

stock exchange in contravention of the provisions of the Act or the rules and 

the regulations made thereunder. 
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4. Prohibition of manipulative, fraudulent and unfair trade practices 

1) Without prejudice to the provisions of regulation 3, no person shall indulge in 

a fraudulent or an unfair trade practice in securities.  

 

Relevant provisions of SEBI Act 1992: 

 
Prohibition   of   manipulative   and   deceptive   devices,  insider   trading   and   
substantial acquisition of securities or control. 

 

12A.No person shall directly or indirectly—   

(a) use or employ, in connection with the issue, purchase or sale of any securities 

listed or proposed to be listed on a recognized stock exchange, any 

manipulative or deceptive device or contrivance in contravention of the 

provisions of this Act or the rules or the regulations made thereunder; 

 

(b)   employ any device, scheme or artifice to defraud in connection with issue or 

dealing in securities which are listed or proposed to be listed on a recognized 

stock exchange;   

 
(c) engage in any act, practice, course of business which operates or would 

operate as fraud or deceit upon any person, in connection with the issue, 

dealing in securities which are listed or proposed to be listed on a recognized 

stock exchange, in contravention of the provisions of this Act or the rules or 

the regulations made thereunder 

 

JJIssue I: Whether the Noticees have violated Section 12A(a), (b) and (c) of SEBI 

Act, 1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c), (d), 4(1) of SEBI (PFUTP) 

Regulations, 2003? 

 

10. I have perused the facts of the case, gist of allegations made against the Noticees 

as per the SCN, summary of the submissions made by the Noticees, documents 

available on record and my findings thereof are specified below:  
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a) From the facts of the case, I find that the Noticee 1 was a non-executive and 

non-independent director, Noticee 2 was Managing Director and CEO, 

Noticee 3 was Executive and Non-Independent Director and Noticee 4 was 

Non-executive and independent Director of MPS.  

  

b) In the board meeting dated October 19, 2007, a resolution of the board of 

directors was considered to open a bank account with BANCO EFISA, S.A., 

a bank based in Lisbon, Portugal, for the purpose of receiving subscription 

money in respect of the Global Depository Receipt issue of the Company.  

 
c) Further, the resolution also authorized Mr. Rajinder Singh Negi (Noticee 4) 

to enter into any escrow agreement or similar arrangements and 

authorized BANCO to use the funds deposited in its bank account as a 

security in connection with loans if any availed. On the basis of 

authorization given by the Board, Mr Rajinder Singh Negi (Noticee 4) 

signed the agreement which acted as a security to the loan availed by 

CLIFFORD for subscription of GDRs. It was further observed that the 

Noticees were present in the said board meeting dated October 19, 2007.  

 

d) The relevant extract of the Board resolution dated October 19, 2007 is as 

under: 

 

“RESOLVED THAT the bank account be kept opened with Banco Efisa S.A. 

("the Bank") or any branch of Banco Efisa S.A., including the Offshore Branch, 

for the purpose of receiving subscription money in respect of the Global 

Depository Receipt issue of the Company.  

 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Rajinder Singh, Director of the company be 

and is hereby authorized to sign, execute, any application, agreement, escrow 

agreement, document, undertaking, confirmation, declaration and other 

paper(s) from time to time as may be required by the Bank and to carry and 

affix common seal of the Company thereon, if and when so required.  
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RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Rajinder Singh, Director of the company, be 

and is hereby authorized to draw cheques and other documents, and to give 

instructions from time to time as may be necessary to the said Banco Efisa 

S.A. or any of branch of Banco Efisa S.A, including the Offshore Branch, for the 

purpose of operation of and dealing with the said bank account and carry out 

other relevant and necessary transactions and generally to take all such steps 

and to do all such things as may be required from time to time on behalf of 

the Company.  

 

Resolved further that the Bank be and is hereby authorized to use the funds 

so deposited in the aforesaid bank account as security in connection with 

loans if any as well as to enter into any Escrow Agreement or similar 

agreements if and when so required." 

 

e) The relevant extracts of the Account Charge Agreement dated October 30, 

2007 are as under:  

“1. Loan agreement: Loan agreement means the Loan agreement signed 

between Clifford Capital (as borrower) and  the  Bank  dated  on  or  around  

the  date  of  this  Agreement  by  which  the  bank  agreed  to  lend  to  Clifford 

Capital the maximum amount of upto US $10,000,000. 

 

2. Account Charge Agreement: Subject to the terms of this agreement, 

Visesh deposited in its designated account with bank (hereinafter the 

Account) an amount not exceeding US $10,000,000 as security for all the 

obligations of Clifford Capital under the Loan Agreement (hereinafter the 

Secured Obligations) and with full title guarantee hereby assigns to and 

charges by way of first fixed charge in favour of the Bank all the rights, title, 

interest and benefit in and to the Account as well as the moneys from time to 

time standing to the credit thereof  and all interest from time to time payable 

in respect thereof. Such assignment and charge shall be a continuing security 

for the due and punctual payment and discharge of the secured obligations.  

 



 

Adjudication Order in the matter of M/s. MPS Infotecnics Ltd.                                       Page 16 | 26 

 

Upon payment of all or part of the amounts due under the Loan Agreement, 

Visesh may withdraw from the Account the equivalent amount. 

 

Upon payment and final discharge  in  full  of  all  the  secured  obligations,  

this  Agreement  and  the  rights  and obligations of the Parties shall 

automatically cease and terminate and the Bank shall, at the request of 

Visesh, release the deposit made in the Account. 

 

Visesh covenants with the Bank that it will on demand pay and discharge the 

secured obligations when due to the bank. 

 

At any time after the bank shall have demanded payment of all or any of the 

Secured Obligations the Bank may without further notice apply all or any 

part of the Deposit against the Secured Obligations in such order as the bank 

in it’s discretion determine. 

 

Visesh hereby irrevocably appoints by way of security the Bank as the 

attorney of Visesh with full power in the name and on behalf of Visesh to sign, 

seal and deliver any deed, assurance, instrument or act in order to perfect  

this  charge  and  at  any  time  after  an  event  of  default  by  Visesh  to  sign,  

seal  and  deliver  any  deed assurance, instrument or act which may be 

required for the purpose of exercising fully and effectively all or any of the 

powers hereby conferred to the Bank to take all necessary action whether  in 

the nature of legal proceedings or otherwise to recover any moneys which 

may be held in the Account and to give valid receipts for payment of such 

moneys and also for the purpose of enforcement and  of the security hereby 

created. 

 

Visesh hereby warrants and declares that any and all such deeds, instruments 

and documents executed on its behalf by or on behalf of the Bank by virtue of 

this Agreement shall be as good, valid and effective, to all intents and 

purposes whatsoever, as if the same had been duly and properly executed by 
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MPS itself and MPS hereby undertakes to ratify and confirm all such deeds, 

instruments and documents lawfully executed by virtue of the authority and 

power hereby conferred.” 

 

f) I observe that the opening para of the ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated 
October 30, 2007 refers to the loan agreement executed by CLIFFORD with 

the BANCO for borrowing an amount of USD 10 million. I further note that 

the Company had deposited an amount not exceeding US $10,000,000 (i.e. 

GDR proceeds received from Clifford) as security for all the obligations of 

CLIFFORD under the Loan Agreement (i.e. Credit Agreement dated October 

29, 2007) entered into between CLIFFORD and BANCO whereby CLIFFORD 

had taken the loan of USD 10 million from BANCO for the purpose of 

subscribing to the GDR issue of the Company. It is very categorically 

mentioned in the ‘Account Charge Agreement’ that upon payment of all or 
part of the amounts due under the Loan Agreement (which has also been 

referred to as secured obligations), the Company could have withdrawn 

equivalent amount from its account with the BANCO. 

 

g) I further observe that CLIFFORD had entered into Credit Agreement dated 

October 29, 2007 with BANCO for obtaining loan for an amount of USD 10 

million with the only purpose of subscribing to the GDR issue of the Company and, further, MPS had entered into an ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 with the BANCO for securing the loan 

taken by CLIFFORD from BANCO under the Credit Agreement dated October 29, 2007. I, further, note from the terms of ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 entered into between the Company and 

the BANCO that only upon payment of all or part of the amounts due under 

the said Credit Agreement (entered into between CLIFFORD and BANCO), 

MPS could have withdrawn an equivalent amount from its bank account 

with BANCO. The ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007 was 

executed between the Company and the BANCO just next day of entering 

into Credit Agreement dated October 29, 2007 between CLIFFORD and 
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BANCO. The ‘Account Charge Agreement’ entered into between the 

Company and the BANCO specifically mention the loan obtained by 

CLIFFORD from BANCO and provide security to the same to BANCO. Thus, 

the Company had pledged the GDR proceeds with the BANCO, under ‘Account Charge Agreement’ dated October 30, 2007, to secure the rights of 
BANCO as lender against the loan given to CLIFFORD for subscribing the 

GDR issue of the Company. 

 

h) The Company had submitted during investigation that there were 4 

allottees/subscribers to GDR issue of MPS. However, it was observed that 

CLIFFORD was the only subscriber to the said GDR issue. Had the 

abovementioned arrangement/mechanism was not adopted, the GDR issue 

of the Company would not have been subscribed. Thus, the Company had 

facilitated subscription of its own GDR issue by entering into an 

arrangement where subscriber (CLIFFORD) obtained loan from the BANCO 

for subscribing the GDR issue of the Company, and the Company pledged 

the GDR proceeds with BANCO for securing the loan taken by CLIFFORD 

from the BANCO. 

 
i) In view of the above, it is alleged that MPS had devised a fraudulent, 

manipulative and deceptive scheme through arrangement of Credit 

Agreement and Account Charge Agreement for issuance of GDRs. It is 

observed that the Noticee 1 to 3 were part of the Board meeting which 

approved the resolution dated October 19, 2007 and Noticee 4 executed the 

Account Charge Agreement with BANCO on behalf of Company. Therefore, 

its alleged that the Noticees had acted as a party to the abovementioned 

fraudulent, manipulative and deceptive scheme by MPS.   

 
j) In addition to the above observations on the involvement of the Noticees in 

the fraudulent manipulative and deceptive GDR scheme by MPS, my 

observations on reply submitted by Noticees are given in subsequent 

paragraphs.  
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k) I observe that Noticee 1 and Noticee 3 had sought inspection of original 

documents/evidence in the matter to which, vide hearing notice dated 

January 29, 2019, the erstwhile Adjudicating Officer had informed Noticee 

1 and Noticee 3 that all relied upon documents were provided to him along 

with SCN.  

 
l) With regard to Noticee 1 and Noticee 3 seeking original or certified true 

copies of documents relied upon in the matter along with any 

communication with agencies, regulator within India and outside India, I 

note that the copies of the documents relied upon, were obtained by SEBI 

during investigation, through overseas securities market regulators. As 

copies of all the documents relied upon by SEBI in the SCN was already 

provided to Noticee 1 and Noticee 3, I find that no prejudice has been 

caused to Noticee 1 and Noticee 3 in defending their interest and contesting 

the allegation made against it in the SCN.  

 
m) It is contended by Noticee 1 that documents/evidence received under treaty from Portugal can’t be used as evidence in Court of Law. It can only 

be used for information. 

 
With regard to the above contention of the Noticee, I note that the present 

adjudication proceedings are in the nature of quasi-judicial proceedings 

wherein the provisions of Indian Evidence Act, 1872 are not strictly 

applicable. Notwithstanding the applicability of the said Act, Section 65 (a) 

of the said Act itself allows admissibility of a document as secondary 

evidence when the original  is  in  possession  of  the  person  against whom 

the document is sought to be proved, or of any person out of reach of, or 

not subject to, the process of the Court (BANCO EFISA Bank in the instant 

case). Further, in accordance with  section  66(6)  of  the  Indian Evidence  

Act,  1872,  it  is  not  required  to  give  notice  to produce  the  secondary 

evidence if the person in possession of the document is not subject to the 

process of the court (BANCO EFISA Bank in the instant case). Thus, I find 

that even in accordance with the provisions of the Indian Evidence 
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Act,1872, the copies of the Pledge Agreement, Loan Agreement, Escrow 

Agreement, account statement of bank/loan accounts maintained with 

BANCO Bank are admissible as secondary evidence in the present 

proceedings. 

 

Further, I note that, copies of the documents relied upon were obtained by 

SEBI during investigation, through the overseas securities market 

Regulators in exercise of  powers  under  Section  11(2)(ib) of  the  SEBI  

Act, 1992. Hence, I do not find any merit in the contention raised by the 

Noticee1 in this regard. 

 
n) Noticee 1 in his reply has further submitted that since the format of board resolution was provided by Mr. Rajiner Singh Negi, claiming it to be ‘specific format’ of resolution of Banco Efisa, there was no scope of making any 

alterations in the same and thus the company had to pass the resolution on 

the same lines as received from Mr. Rajinder Singh Negi, which was 

otherwise out of routine language. During the deliberations the other board 

members had raised queries with regard to the language used in the 

resolution to which Mr. Rajinder Singh Negi, (who was present and 

attended the Board Meeting dated 19.10.2007) and Mr.  Sanjiv Bhavnani 

had informed the Board that the draft of the resolution placed before the 

board is a standard resolution which the BANCO had asked in order to open 

a bank account with them. 

 
With regard to above submission by Noticee 1, I find that he has not 

submitted any documentary evidence on raising queries with regard to the 

language used in the Board resolution dated October 19, 2007. Therefore, I 

do not accept the above contention of Noticee 1. 

 
o) From the fact of the case, I observe that Noticee 2 was Managing Director 

and CEO of the Company.  

 
Noticee 2, in his reply has stated that he had no idea of the party “Clifford Capital Partners” or their role in the subscription of the GDR issue he was 
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from Technical background, he was not so involved in financial activities of 

the Company. Further, he was not invited to attend Board Meeting of the 

Company on October 19, 2007.  

 

From the material available on record, I observe that Noticee 2 had 

attended and approved the Board resolution dated October 19, 2007. 

Therefore, I do not accept the above contention of Noticee 2.  

 

Noticee 2 had further stated that he has lodged complaints against 

Company and police complaint against Peeyush Aggarwal and Karun Jain 

and stated that he himself is a victim of the Company and its management. 

In my view, the above submission has no relevance for the present 

proceedings against Noticee 2. 

 
p) From the documents available on record, I observe that SCN and Hearing 

Notice was served upon Noticee 4 at his address available on record. 

Thereafter, upon receipt of his email id from Exchange, Notice of Hearing 

was to which Noticee 4 replied and sought copies of SCN and hearing notice 

issued against it. In this regards, above mentioned documents were 

provided to Noticee 4. However, Noticee 4 neither attended hearing before 

me nor filed his reply. 

 
From the fact of the case, I find that Noticee 4 was Non-executive and 

independent Director of MPS.  I observe that Board resolution dated 

October 19, 2007 included opening of a bank account with BANCO for the 

purpose of receiving subscription money in respect of the GDR issue of the 

Company. The company had authorized Mr. Rajinder Singh (Noticee 4) to 

enter into any escrow agreement or similar arrangements and authorized 

BANCO to use the funds deposited in its bank account as a security in 

connection with loans. Therefore, Noticee 4 had executed the Account 

Charge Agreement with BANCO on October 30, 2007 wherein the company 

pledged GDR proceeds as collateral against the loan availed by CLIFFORD. 

Despite giving opportunity of personal hearing and file his submissions 
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against charges levelled against him in the SCN, Noticee 4 did not object  on 

execution of the Account Charge Agreement where under the entire GDR 

proceeds was utilized to secure the loan obtained by BANCO.  Noticee 4 did 

not seriously disprove his involvement in the fraudulent act of GDR 

manipulation and did not raise any objection regarding violation of the 

PFUTP Regulations. Therefore, though Noticee 4 was an independent 

director of the Company, I find that he was well aware of the fraudulent, 

manipulative and deceptive GDR scheme of MPS and by signing the Account 

Charge Agreement, he acted as a party to the above scheme of MPS.  

 

q) In addition to the above observations, I am of the view that Noticee 1 to 

Noticee 3 being in the responsible position in the company i.e., non-

executive and non-independent director, Managing Director and CEO, 

Executive and Non-Independent Director of MPS respectively, they were 

duty-bound to raise a red flag on observing that the funds raised through 

GDR issuance are not being utilized by the Company. However, they failed 

to bring any evidence before me to justify that they had raised objection to 

the fraudulent GDR scheme by MPS.   

 

In addition, I note that Noticee 1 to 3 being the directors of MPS, had been 

vested with substantial powers in connection with the issue of GDRs of 

MPS, an artificial juristic person, and the  directors  assume the character 

as “officer in default” for any violation. In this regard, it is pertinent to rely 

upon the provisions of Section 5 of the Companies Act, 1956 (section 2(60) 

of the Companies Act, 2013) read with Section 27 of the SEBI Act. 

Additionally, I would also like to quote the observations of the Hon’ble 

Supreme Court of  India  in  the  matter  of  Shri  N. Narayanan  vs.  SEBI 

decided  on  26.04.2013,  wherein  it  was  observed  that -"... Company 

though a legal entity cannot act by itself, it can act only through its Directors. 

They are expected to exercise their power on behalf of the company with 

utmost care, skill and diligence.”  Further, Hon’ble High Court of Madras in 
Madhavan Nambiar vs Registrar of Companies (2002 108 Comp Cas 1 Mad) 
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has held that –“... Section 5 of the Companies Act defines the expression 

"officer who is in default". The expression means either (a) the managing 

director or managing directors; (b) the whole-time director or whole-time 

directors ; (c) the manager ; (d) the secretary ; (e) any person in accordance 

with whose directions or instructions the board of directors of the company 

is accustomed to act; (f) any person charged by the board with the 

responsibility of complying with that provision; (g) any director or 

directors who may be specified by the board in this behalf or where no 

director is so specified, all the directors. 

 

Further, I note that Section 27 of SEBI Act also deals with offences by 

Companies. In the said provision, Section 27(1) says that, in case of a default 

by a company, every person  who  at  the  time  the  offence  was  committed  

was  in  charge  of,  and was responsible to, the company for the conduct of 

the business of the company, as well as the company, shall be deemed to be 

guilty of the offence and shall be liable to be proceeded against and 

punished accordingly. 

 

r) I find that Noticee 4 was Non-executive and independent Director of MPS. I 

am of the view that he holds a greater responsibility towards protection of 

interest of minority shareholders of the Company. Noticee 4 had signed the 

Account Charge Agreement with BANCO. Therefore, I am of the view that 

he had actively participated in the fraudulent scheme of GDR issue by MPS.  

 

s) In view of the above, I am of the view that the allegations made against the 

Noticees for violation of Section 12A(a), (b) and (c) of SEBI Act, 1992 read 

with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c) & (d), 4(1) of SEBI PFUTP Regulations, 2003 

has not been established. 

 
Issue II: Does the violation, if any, attract monetary penalty under Section         

15HA of SEBI Act? 

 

The provisions of Section 15HA of the SEBI Act, 1992 read as under:  
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SEBI Act 15HA - “Penalty for fraudulent and unfair trade practices–  

 

If any person indulges in fraudulent and unfair trade practices relating to securities, 

he shall be liable to a penalty of twenty-five crore  rupees  or  three  times  the  amount  

of  profits  made  out  of  such practices, whichever is higher.” 

 

11. In view of the foregoing, I am convinced that the Noticees are liable for monetary 

penalty under Section 15HA of SEBI Act for violation of Section 12A(a), (b) and 

(c) of SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c) & (d), 4(1) of SEBI 

PFUTP Regulations, 2003.  

 

Issue III: If so, what would be the monetary penalty that can be imposed taking 

into consideration the factors mentioned in Section 15J of SEBI Act? 

 

12. The provisions of Section 15J of the SEBI require that while adjudging the 

quantum of penalty, the Adjudicating Officer shall have due regard to the 

following factors namely; 

 

a) the amount of disproportionate gain or unfair advantage, wherever 

quantifiable, made as a result of the default; 

b) the amount of loss caused to an investor or group of investors as a result of 

the default; 

c) the repetitive nature of the default. 

 

13. With regard to the above factors to be considered while determining the 

quantum of penalty, it is noted that no quantifiable figures or data are available 

on record to assess the disproportionate gain or unfair advantage and amount 

of loss caused to an investor or group of investors as a result of the default 

committed by the Noticees. I note that the Noticees have violated Section 12A(a), 

(b) and (c) of SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c) & (d), 4(1) of 

SEBI PFUTP Regulations, 2003.  
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 ORDER 

  
14. After taking into consideration all the facts and circumstances of the case, 

gravity of violations and the material on record, and also the factors stipulated 

in Section 15J of the SEBI Act, 1992, I, in exercise of the powers conferred upon 

me under Section 15-I of the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Rule 5 of the SEBI 

Adjudication Rules, hereby impose following penalties on the Noticees: 

 

Noticee Violation Penal 

Provisions 
Penalty (Rs.) 

Peeyush 
Aggarwal 

Section 12A(a), (b) 
and (c) of SEBI Act, 
1992 read with 
Regulations 3(a), 
(b), (c) & (d), 4(1) 
of SEBI PFUTP 
Regulations, 2003 

Section 
15HA of the 
SEBI Act, 
1992 

Rs. 10,00,000/-              
(Rupees Ten Lakh 
Only) 

Sanjiv Bhavnani Rs. 10,00,000/-              
(Rupees Ten Lakh 
Only) 

Karun Jain Rs. 10,00,000/-     
(Rupees Ten Lakh 
Only)          

Rajinder Singh Rs.  20,00,000 /-    
(Rupees Twenty 
Lakh Only)          

 

I am of the view that the said penalty is commensurate with the violation 

committed by the Noticees. 

 

15. The amount of penalty shall be paid either by way of demand draft in favour of “SEBI - Penalties Remittable to Government of India”, payable at Mumbai, or by 
e-payment in the account of “SEBI - Penalties Remittable to Government of India”, A/c No. 31465271959, State Bank of India, Bandra Kurla Complex 
Branch, RTGS Code SBIN0004380 within 45 days of receipt of this order. 

 

16. The Noticee shall remit / pay the said amount of penalty within 45 days of receipt of this order either by way of Demand Draft in favor of “SEBI - Penalties Remittable to Government of India”, payable at Mumbai, OR through online 
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payment facility available on the website of SEBI, i.e. www.sebi.gov.in on the 

following path, by clicking on the payment link: 

 
ENFORCEMENT  Orders  Orders of AO  PAY NOW 

 
17. The said demand draft or forwarding details and confirmations of e-payments made (in the format as given in table below) should be forwarded to “The 

Division Chief, Enforcement Department (EFD1 – DRA I), Securities and 

Exchange Board of India, SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C –4 A, “G” Block, Bandra Kurla 
Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai –400 051.” 

1.  Case Name:  
2.  Name of payee:  
3.  Date of payment:  
4.  Amount paid:  
5.  Transaction no.:  
6.  Bank details in which payment is made:  

7.  Payment is made for : 

(like penalties/ disgorgement/ recovery/ 

settlement amount and legal charges along 

with 

 

 

18. In the event of failure to pay the said amount of penalty within 45 days of the 

receipt of this Order, consequential proceedings including, but not limited to, 

recovery proceedings may be initiated under section 28A of the SEBI Act, for 

realization of the said amount of penalty along with interest thereon, inter alia, 

by attachment and sale of movable and immovable properties. 

 

19. In terms of the provisions of Rule 6 of the Adjudication Rules, a copy of this order 

is being sent to the Noticees and also to the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India. 

 
 
 

 Date:  January 27, 2021      G RAMAR 

 Place: Mumbai                ADJUDICATING OFFICER 


